Illicit Discharges and Connections (Municipal Code 15.52) are prohibited into the Storm Drain System:

Contractor is responsible for keeping streets clean and free of contaminants at all times, removing pollutants
from a private system that enters the municipal storm system and/or surface and ground water, and preventing
an illicit discharge (KMC 15.52) into a the municipal storm drain system and/or surface and ground water. If
your construction project violates Municipal Code 15.52, the City of Kirkland Storm Maintenance Division will be
called to clean the public storm system, and other affected public infrastructure. The contractor(s), property
owner, vendor, and any other responsible party may be charged all costs associated with the clean-up and may
also be assessed a fine (KMC 1.12.200). The minimum fine is $500. A fine for a repeat violation shall be
determined by multiplying the surface water fine by the number of violations. A fine may be reduced or waived
for persons who immediately self-report violation to the city at 425-587-3900. A Final Inspection of your Project
will not be granted until all costs associated with the clean-up, and penalties, are paid to the City of Kirkland.

SEPARATE PERMITS
REQUIRED

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (1BC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE, WAC 51-11 (WSEC)
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)

2017 Washington Cities Electrical Code (2017 WCEC with 2020 NEC
updates)

Separate permits are required for any electrical,

mechanical, and/or plumbing work.

' WSEC-R 503.1/503.1.1

Any exposed building assemblies, that are part

of the alteration, shall comply with R402.1.1
mimimum insulation BR-Values.

TABLE R4p2 11
INSULATION AND FEMESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPUONENT®

| 'CLIMATE ZOME & AND MARINE 4 |
| Fenestraticn U-Factor® .30 E
Skylight* U-Facior _ 050 Ll
Cailing R-Yalua" | 45 .
Woad Frame Wall®" R-Value 21 ik

| Floor R-Value _ W0 u
Below-Grade™® ‘Wall Roadue 11521 ird # 5TH :

.

.

Elab® R-Value & Depih o, 24

GENERAL INFORMATION
ADDRESS: 10341 NE 141ST PL
KIRKLAND ZONING:RSA 6

KING COUNTY PARCEL NO: 814300-0590

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SUN VILLAGE
PLat Block:

lower unit entry door, window

8.31.2023/Post Rev 1 - Move

VICINITY MAP

B

Saint Edward kA
State Park

INGLEWOOD-FINN HILL

City of Kirkland
Reviewed by E Huffman
10/19/2022

% L 705

HE 1551h 5t

ME 145th St ME 145th 51

103471 Mortheast
1415t Place

IN B g

KINGSGATE

LIEN
NISHIWAKI
ARCHITECTS

nomero@in-arc.com - 206.321.1449

sized changed, upper unit entry
door moved, revise wall framing

WSEC 502.1.1.2 Primary dwelling unit addition is required to have:

WSEC 502.1.1.4/R404.1 Not less than 90 percent of lamps in permanently installed
lighting fixtures shall be high-efficacy lamps.

BLOWER DOOR/AIR LEAKAGE
TESTING REQUIRED WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION

TESTING REQUIRED

BLOWER DOOR/AIR LEAKAGE TO BE
TESTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD
PARTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018
WSEC R402.4.1.2.

WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM
TO BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED
THIRD PARTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH

FOR PROJECTS UTILIZING AN 2018 IRC M1505.4.1.6.

ENERGY CREDIT WITHIN OPTION 2,
TESTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIRED REDUCED AIR CHANGES.

CERTIFICATE OF TESTING TO BE
POSTED PER M1505.4.1.7.

R401.3 A permanent certificate shall be completed by the builder or other
approved party and posted on a wall in the space where the furnace is
located, a utility room, or an approved location inside the building. When
located on an electrical panel, the certificate shall not cover or obstruct the
visibility of the circuit directory label, service disconnect label, or other
required labels. The certificate shall list the predominant R-values of insulation
installed in or on ceiling/roof, walls, foundation (slab, below-grade wall, and/or
floor) and ducts outside conditioned spaces; U-factors for fenestration and the
solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) of fenestration; the results from any
required duct system and building envelope air leakage testing done on the
building; and the results from the whole-house mechanical ventilation system
flow rate test. Where there is more than one value for each component, the
certificate shall list the value covering the largest area. The certificate shall list
the types and efficiencies of heating, cooling, whole house mechanical
ventilation, and service water heating appliances. Where a gas-fired unvented
room heater, electric furnace, or baseboard electric heater is installed in the
residence, the certificate shall list "gas-fired unvented room heater," "electric
furnace" or "baseboard electric heater," as appropriate. An efficiency shall not
be listed for gas-fired unvented room heaters, electric furnaces or electric
baseboard heaters. The code official may require that documentation for any
required test results include an electronic record of the time, date and location
of the test. A date-stamped smart phone photo or air leakage testing software
may be used to satisfy this requirement.

MUST REMAIN ON
JOB SITE

*BLDG. DEPT. CONDITIONS -

SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION — The constructed elements of this project are subject to field inspection and your
inspector may not approve of site built details that are different than, or were not on the approved plans. Most
changes/revisions cannot be inspected in the field without prior review and you must stay within the original scope.
Any changes/revisions are to be submitted to Development Services for review prior to building them.

SCOPE OF WORK - Changes to the scope of work, design, materials or method of construction will require revised plans
to be submitted. The plans must be reviewed and approved by City of Kirkland review staff prior to being implemented
in the field. Additional review fees will be charges as applicable.

ADDRESS NUMBERS - New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position that is
plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their
background. Address number shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches
(4”) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inches (1/2). IFC Sec. 505.

SMOKE and CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS - Smoke Alarms are required for all new dwelling units and in existing
dwelling units when alterations or repairs require a permit, or when one or more sleeping rooms are created within an
existing space. Alarms shall be hard wired with battery backup and interconnected. Smoke Alarms and Carbon
Monoxide Alarms are required at each story and outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the
bedroom. See IRC Sec 314 and 315.

HEAT DETECTOR - IRC R314.2.3 A heat detector or heat alarm rated for the ambient outdoor temperatures and humidity
shall be installed in new garages that are attached to or located under new and existing dwellings. Heat detectors and
heat alarms shall be installed in a central location and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

and hold down location for

revised entry openings, revised
framing and beam sizes, reduced
overhang and revised support of

added studs at post.

1.12.2026
Post - Rev 2: Slab, Driveway,
& lot coverage.

Revised sheets: A2, A5, & AG.

New sheets: C1-C6.

SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIRED

ALL Welding:

Is required to be done by a WABO certified welder and have
Special Inspections by a WABO certified Inspection Agency
or

Be done in a WABO certified fabrication shop.

Have either the special inspection report or the WABO
fabrication shop certification available on site for the
Building Inspector.

| —— TENSIONED STAINLESS
CABLES PER METAL
RAIL MANUFACTURER

PRE-FABRICATED
METAL RAIL SYSTEM

R303.8Exterior stairway illumination.

Exterior stairways shall be provided with an
artificial light source located at the top landing of
the stairway. Stairway illumination shall receive
primary power from the building wiring.

[38" max allowed |

2X PRESSURE TREATED
/ CLOSED RISER

R311.7.5.1Risers.

The riser height shall be not more than 73/4
inches (196 mm). The riser shall be measured
vertically between leading edges of the adjacent
treads.

2X PRESSURE TREATED
/ TREADS

R311.7.5.2Treads.
The tread depth shall be not less than 10 inches
(254 mm)

2X PRESSURE TREATED
STRINGERS PER

STRUCT.
SLAB ON GRADE
R311.7.8.1Height. /
Handrail height, measured vertically from the
sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or finish
surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 : ; : : : : SN
inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches
(965 mm).

EXTERIOR STAIR DETAIL
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIRED

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED

BY LICENSED 3RD PARTY
FOR ALL EPOXY SET ANCHORS
OR STRUCTURAL HOLD DOWNS

& AND F.O.l.C.
L ANGLE
@ AT F.O.1.0.
CENTERLINE
DIAMETER, ROUND F.O.I.V.
PERPENDICULAR
# POUND, NUMBER FT.
FTG.
FURR.
ACOUS.  ACOUSTICAL
ACT. ACOUSTICAL TILE
A.D. AREA DRAIN GA.
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE GALV.
AGG. AGGREGATE G.B.
ALUM ALUMINUM GL.
APPR APPROXIMATELY GYP.
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL G. W. B.
BD. BOARD ne
BLDG. BUILDING HDWD
BLK. BLOCK HDWE .
BLKG. BLOCKING oM
BM. BEAM HO.
BOT. BOTTOM HORIZ
BRG. BEARING R
HT.
H. W. H.
CAB. CABINET
C.B. CORK BOARD
CEM. CEMENT L. D.
CER. CERAMIC INSUL.
C. 1. CAST IRON INT.
CL 8LOSEGR
CLG. EILIN
CLR. CLEAR JAN.
COL. COLUMN JT.
CONC. CONCRETE
CONN. CONNECTION KIT.
CONST. CONSTRUCTION KT.
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CORR. CORRIDOR L.
CPT. CARPET LAM.
CTSK. COUNTERSUNK LT.
CNTR. COUNTER
CTR. CENTER
C.T. CERAMIC TILE MAX.
M. C.
MECH.
MEMB.
D. DEEP, DEPTH MTL.
DBL. DOUBLE MFR.
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN M. H.
DET. DETAIL MIN.
DIA. DIAMETER MIR.
DIM. DIMENSION MISC.
DISP. DISPENSER, DISPOSAL M. O.
DN. DOWN MTD.
DR. DOOR MUL.
D. S. DOWNSPOUT
DWG. DRAWING
D.W. DISHWASHER N
N. 1. C.
NO.
EXIST. EXISTING NOM.
E. EAST N.T.S.
EA. EACH
EL. ELEVATION 0.A.
ELEC. ELECTRICAL OBS.
ELEV. ELEVATOR 0.C.
EMER. EMERGENCY 0.D.
ENCL. ENCLOSURE OFF.
EQ. EQUAL OPNG.
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT OPP.
E.W. C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXH. EXHAUST
EXP. EXPANSION PEEP
EXPO. EXPOSED PH
EXT. EXTERIOR PL.
P. LAM.
PLAS.
PLYWD.
F.A. FIRE ALARM PR.
F.B. FLAT BAR PT.
F. D. FLOOR DRAIN P.T.D.
FDN. FOUNDATION P.S.
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER & CABINET
F.H. FIRE HYDRANT QT
FIN. FINISH
FL. FLOOR R
FLASH. FLASHING RAD
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE RD
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH REF.
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD REER.
REG.
REIN.
R.U.
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ARCHITECT

8585
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
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SHEET INDEX

Al GENERALssss NOTES
A2 SITE PLAN

A3 EXISTING PLANS
A4 EXISTING PLANS
A5 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A6 2ND FLOOR PLANS
A7 ROOF PLANS

A8 ELEVATIONS

A9 ELEVATIONS

A10 BLDG. SECTIONS
A11 WALL SECTIONS
A12 DETAILS

A13 ENERGY FORMS

$1.01 Structural GENERAL Notes
$1.02 Structural GENERAL Notes
$2.00 Foundation Plan

$2.01 Upper Level Framing Plan
$2.02 Roof Framing Plan

$3.00 Concrete Details

S4.00 Wood Details

S4.01 Wood Details

S4.02 Wood Details

S4.03 Wood Details

S4.04 Wood Details

S4.05 Wood Details

S4.06 Wood Details

S4.07 Wood Details

*Notes

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021

A1



OUTLINE OF SECOND FLOOR:

—
e

404"

CORNER OF SECOND

FLOOR BUMP-OUT

BUMP OUT @ MASTER BATH ENTIRELY UNDER 18" EAVE ADU PARKING

PROPERTY LINE

6" CHERRY TREE TO BE RETAINED

6" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ POSTS @ 10" 0.C. MAX.
TO PROTECT TREE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE ‘

OVERHANG

NCROACHIN

18"EAVEO

2ND FLOOR DEC

ANG, TYP ALL'—\
AROUND

PORTION OF
STRUCTURE

CONVERT EXIST.
STRUCTURE BUILT W/O
PERMIT INTO 256 SF

ACCESSORY STORAGE
10341 NE 141ST PL SHED STRUCTURE
KCPN  814300-0590
LOT SIZE: 8,100 SF OUTLINE OF
STRUCTURE SHOWN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SUN VILLAGE DASHED
PLat Block:
Plat Lot: 59 ABE RECTANGLE FOR ACCESSORY
STORAGE SHED SHOWN BOLD &
ZONE: RSA6 DASHED

ABE CALCULATION (MAIN HOUSE): 154 (63'-7")+154(40-4")+154(63'-7")+154(40'-4")
[ 637"+ 40-4"+63"-"+ 40"-4"= 154'

ABE CALCULATION (ACCESSORY STORAGE SHED): 155 (13)+155(17')+155(13)+155(17)
=155’

LOT COVERAGE:
ROOF COVERAGE INCLUDING STORAGE SHED, DECKS AND HARDSCAPE = 2,495 + 256 + 136 +600 (HARDSCAPE)/8,100 =43 PERCENT
50 PERCENT ALLOWED

FLOOR AREA RATIO:

EXISTING: 1575 (FIRST FLOOR) / 8100 SF (LOT SIZE) = 19.5 PERCENT

PROPOSED: 1575 (FIRST FLOOR) + 1945 (SECOND FLOOR) + 256 (STORAGE SHED)/ 8100 SF (LOT SIZE) = 47 PERCENT
50 PERCENT ALLOWED

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 27" (SEE ELEVATIONS)

30" ALLOWED

TREE CREDITS: 30 CREDITS PER ACRE(43,56OSF)

8,100 SF/ 43,560 SF =.186 ACRE X 30 = 5.6 CREDITS REQUIRED
EXISTING DOUGLAS FIR TREE IS 23.4" DBH PER ARBORIST REPORT
EXISTING CHERRY TREE IN BACK YARD IS 6" DBH PER SURVEY

7 CREDITS FOR 22" DBH TREE PER TABLE 95.33.1

8 TOTAL TREE CREDITS

EL 171

FL 154
O

SITE PLAN
Scale: 1/8" =1"-0"

EL 155

EL 154

NOTE: DRAINAGE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED PER KMC 15.52.050

Applicability—Drainage review required.Share
(@) Drainage review is required when any proposed project is subject to a city of Kirkland development permit or approval and:

(1) Would result in five hundred square feet or more of new impervious surface, replaced impervious surface or new plus replaced impervious surface

NORTH

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar_10.19.2022 Page 2 of 34

PAVED AREA, 700 SF ENIST., 800 PROPOSED

EXIST. STORM DRAIN COVER, REFERENCE ELEVATION 152

)

FOOTPRINT OF STRUCTURE @ 1ST FLOOR EXCLUDING DECKS = 1,670 SF

@ 2ND FLOOR EXCLUDING DECKS = 2,070 SF

6" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ POSTS @ 10" 0.C.
SHEET A17 FOR MORE DETAILS.

TREE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE BASED ON ARBORIST'S TREE PROTECTION PLAN
INSTALL FENCING AS RECOMMMENDED IN ARBORIST'S REPORT

A\

AX. TO PROTECT TREE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE ARBORIST REPORT ON

LIEN
NISHIWAKI
ARCHITECTS

nomero@in-arc.com - 206.321.1449

Aguilar
Addition

10341 NE 141st PI
Kirkland WA 98034

REGISTERED

%8585 ARCHITECT

Nl =
\}” ]\W&
\MO NISHIWAKI

STATE OF WASHINGTON

T

A PERMIT CORRECTIONS

NOTICE HOURS OF WORK:
7 AM TO 8 PM MON-FRI
9 AM TO 6 PM SAT
NO WORK SUNDAYS & HOLIDAYS (PER KZC
SEC. 115.25). Exceptions must be approved
in writing by Planning Official.

PCD APPROVED SITE PLAN
Any proposed changes to the approved site
plan, such as but not limited to added hard
surfaces, HVAC units, tree removals and
accessory structures, must be submitted to
the Planning and Building Department as a
revision to the permit for review and approval
by all departments prior to implementation.

PLACING MATERIAL NEAR TREES

No person may conduct any activity within the
protected area of any tree designated to remain,
including but not limited to, operating or parking

equipment, placing solvents, storing building

material or soil deposits, or dumping concrete
washout or other chemicals. During construction

no person shall attach any object to any tree

designated for protection.

NO TREE
REMOVAL
APPROVED

Site Plan

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021




City of Kirkland LIEN

8.31.2023/Post Rev 1 - Move lower o NISHIWAK]

unit entry door, window sized Egifesveevfg‘;”Ehuffmar Lo
: 404"

changed, upper unit entry door CORNER OF SECOND 08/31/2023

FLOOR BUMP-OUT
BUMP OUT @ MASTER BATH ENTIRELY UNDER 18" EAVE ADU PARKING

moved, revise wall framing and hold

OUTLINE OF SECOND FLOOR

Aguilar
Addition

10341 NE 141st PI

Kirkland WA 98034

down location for revised entry
openings, revised framing and beam
sizes, reduced overhang and revised
support of added studs at post.

PAVED AREA, 700 SF ENIST., 800 PROPOSED

EXIST.STORM DRAIN COVER,REFERENCE ELEVATION 152

——_—
——

EL.154.0

——
e — -—

———
———

————————— REGISTERED

____________ - 8585 | ARCHITECT
______ . B P A l\ YRR

INSERT REVISED PAGES
INTO APPROVED SET S—
08/31/2023

i\ W
\W/gﬁ%ﬂego NISHIWAKI

STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOOTPRINT OF STRUCTURE @ 1ST FLOOR EXCLUDING DECKS = 1,670 SF -

@ 2ND FLOOR EXCLUDING DECKS = 2,070 SF

6" CHERRY TREE TO BE RETAINED

6’ TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ POSTS @ 10' 0.C. MAX.
TO PROTECT TREE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE
ARBORIST REPORT ON SHEET A17 FOR MORE DETAILS.

IND FLOOR DEC

-
-
-
——

\\\
\.
-

PERMIT REVISION 08/29/2023

>

——e== oo o ~

A PERMIT REVISION 08/09/2023

PéR ARBORIST'S TREE PROTECTIC

E OVERHANG, TYP AL
AROUND!

REDUCE

%1 REPORT ON

» 1\/ N TO O

ACCESSORY STORAGE
10341 NE 141STPL SHED STRUCTURE
KCPN  814300-0590 TREE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE BASED ON ARBORIST'S TREE PROTECTION PLAN
LOT SIZE: 8,100 SF OUTLINE OF E L 1 5 4 ! INSTALL FENCING AS RECOMMMENDED IN ARBORIST'S REPORT
STRUCTURE SHOWN .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SUN VILLAGE DASHED é
PLat Block: 1 SITE PLAN
. I W AT
Plat Lot: 59 ABE RECTANGLE FOR ACCESSORY EL 155’ E L 1 5 4 Scale: 1/8"= 1:0
STORAGE SHED SHOWN BOLD & ¢
. DASHED
ZONE: RSA6 NOTICE HOURS OF WORK: PCD APPROVED SITE PLAN
. e " e iy EL.171 7 AM TO 8 PM MON-FRI Any proposed changes to the approved site
ABE CALCULATION (MAIN HOUSE): 154 (63-7")+154(40-4')+ 134(63-7")+154(30-4') NOTE: DRAINAGE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED PER KMC 15.52.050 9 AM TO 6 PM SAT plan. such as but not fimited to added hard
/ 63-7"+ 40-4"+63-7"+ 40-4"= 154 NO WORK SUNDAYS & HOLIDAYS (PER KZC surfaces, HVAC units, tree removals and
C . . . SEC. 115.25). Exceptions must be approved accessory structures, must be submitted to
’ | ’ ’ Applicability—Drainage review required.Share in writina by Plannina Official. the Planning and Building Department as a
ABE CALCULATION (ACCESSORY STORAGE SHED): 155 (13)+155(17)+155(13)+155(17') (@) Drainage review is required when any proposed project is subject to a city of Kirkland development permit or approval and: 2 < revision to the permit for review and approval
=155 by all departments prior to implementation.
(1) Would result in five hundred square feet or more of new impervious surface, replaced impervious surface or new plus replaced impervious surface PLACING MATERIAL NEAR TREES
LOT COVERAGE: No person may conduct any activity within the
ROOF COVERAGE INCLUDING STORAGE SHED, DECKS AND HARDSCAPE = 2,495 + 256 + 136 +600 (HARDSCAPE)/8,100 =43 PERCENT protected area of any tree designated to remain,
including but not limited to, operating or parking
50 PERCENT ALLOWED equipment, placing solvents, storing building
material or soil deposits, or dumping concrete
washout or other chemicals. During construction
FLOOR AREA RATIO: NORTH T anated for proteston.
EXISTING: 1575 (FIRST FLOOR) / 8100 SF (LOT SIZE) = 19.5 PERCENT
PROPOSED: 1575 (FIRST FLOOR) + 1945 (SECOND FLOOR) + 256 (STORAGE SHED)/ 8100 SF (LOT SIZE) = 47 PERCENT NO TREE
50 PERCENT ALLOWED REMOVAL
APPROVED
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 27'(SEE ELEVATIONS)
30'ALLOWED
TREE CREDITS: 30 CREDITS PER ACRE 55605 Site Plan
8,100 SF/ 43,560 SF =.186 ACRE X 30 = 5.6 CREDITS REQUIRED
EXISTING DOUGLAS FIR TREE IS 23.4" DBH PER ARBORIST REPORT
EXISTING CHERRY TREE IN BACK YARD IS 6" DBH PER SURVEY 1A
7 CREDITS FOR 22" DBH TREE PER TABLE 95.33.1 B ul l d I ng P E RM IT
1 CREDIT FOR 6" DBH CHERRY TREE October 5, 2021

8 TOTAL TREE CREDITS

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar Post Rev 1 8.31.2023 Page 1 of 15



1.12.2026 INSERT REVISED PAGES LIEN
Post - Rev 2: Slab, Driveway, (')'Ef;g';ggVED SET NISHIWAKI
& lot coverage. GRAVEL, 400 SF /3 ARCHITECTS
40-4" i nomero@In-arc.com - 206.321.1449
. ) City of Kirkland
Revised sheets: A2, A5, & A6. Post Revision Reviewed by CORNER OF SECOND
Ehuffman 01/07/2026 FLOOR BUMP-OUT
— : BUMP OUT @ MASTER BATH ENTIRELY UNDER 18 EAVE / LANDSCAPED STRIP Minimum 18" planting Aauil
New sheets: C1-C6. OUTLINE OF SECOND FLOOR EI_ 154 - Sirin (0 extond to Right glJI ar
' o Additi
Ition
APPROVED PLAN ROOF AREA 2,360 ADU PARKING PAVED AREA, 700 SF EXIST, 930 SF PROPOSED
SET MUST REMAIN 10341 NE 141st PI
ON SITE. EXIST. STORM DRAIN COVER, REFERENCE ELEVATION 152 Kirkland WA 98034

LOT LINES PER SURVE

CITY MARKUPS &

4" CONCRETE SLAB O

@ 2ND FLOOR EXCLUDING DECKS = 2,070 SF

R \ g5 | REGISTERED
APPROVALS MUST : .. L L oo m AT
BE PRINTED IN RED. oK | \%om.
N T e STATE OF WASHINGTON
g FOOTPRINT OF STRUCTURE @ 15T FLOOR EXCLUDING DECKS = 1,670 SF o
1
POST REVISION i
"

REVIEWED AND PROPERTY LINE
APPROVED BY N
PUBLIC WORKS &
PLANNING

Update Driveway Call Out to Note
Removal and Replacement of Driveway.

6" CHERRY TREE TO BE RETAINED x

6 TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ POSTS @ 10'0.C.MAX. —— "
TO PROTECT TREE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE o
ARBORIST REPORT ON SHEET A17 FOR MORE DETAILS. K
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*° NS A POST-ISSUANCE
= N\ 2 PERMIT REVISION 08/11/2025
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' ]!--------T--' i . A PERMIT REVISION 08/09/2023
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\ \ | | ' o ’
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= A 1 —t -l 2 //
%L. 155 / >—TREE LOCATION BASED ON ARBORIST'S TREE PRQTECTION PLAN
\ \ M
\ \ o
‘ -
\‘_ Jp— "\’ - i 6’ TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ POSTS @ 10’ 0.C. MAX.TO PROTECT TREE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE ARBORIST REPORT ON
|‘ SHEET A17 FOR MORE DETAILS.
. _m_ -= >4
S
Q™ TREE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE BASED ON ARBORIST'S TREE PROTECTION PLAN
- INSTALL FENCING AS RECOMMMENDED IN ARBORIST'S REPORT
REMOVE STORAGE
SHED STRUCTURE
PLat Block: 1 SITE PLAN CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WALKWAY, 120 SF A
Plat Lot: 59 EL 1 5 4' Scale: 1/8"= 10" ii
ZONE: RSA6
ABE CALCULATION (MAIN HOUSE): 154 (63-7")+154(40-4')+ 134(63-7")+154(30-4') NOTE: DRAINAGE REVIEW RETREQUIRED PER KMC 15.52.050
63-7"+ 40-4"+63-7"+ 40-4"= 154 Basic Drainage Review Applies
ApplicaoTty=Dramage Teview requTeT.STare
lli(())I)IEOC\é)E\I/QEA;{GAEGE INCLUDING DECKS AND HARDSCAPE = 2,330 + 240 + 930 + 400 + 75 (HARDSCAPE)/7915 =50 PERCENT (@) Drainage review is required when any proposed project is subject to a city of Kirkland development permit or approval and:
= + + + + =
50 PERCENT ALLOWED (1) Would result in five hundred square feet or more of new impervious surface, replaced impervious surface or new plus replaced impervious surface
FLOOR AREA RATIO:
EXISTING: 1575 (FIRST FLOOR) / 7,915 SF (LOT SIZE) = 19.5 PERCENT
PROPOSED: 1575 (FIRST FLOOR) + 1945 (SECOND FLOOR) / 7,915 SF (LOT SIZE) = 44 PERCENT
50 PERCENT ALLOWED NORTH
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION VALUATION:
ICC BUILDING VALUATION DATA CHART 2024
TYPE VB, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL: ~ $167.37/SF
ADDITION: 1,945 SF (SECOND FLOOR) + 240 SF (FIRST FLOOR) X 167.37 = $368,214
110.70 MODIFICATIONS, DEFERMENTS AND WAIVERS THRESHOLD: $369,000 Site Plan
7915 SF/ 43,560 SF =.186 ACRE X 30 = 5.6 CREDITS REQUIRED il
EXISTING DOUGLAS FIR TREE IS 23.4" DBH PER ARBORIST REPORT B Ul l d In g P E RM IT

EXISTING CHERRY TREE IN BACK YARD IS 6" DBH PER SURVEY
7 CREDITS FOR 22" DBH TREE PER TABLE 95.33.1

October 5, 2021

1 CREDIT FOR 6" DBH CHERRY TREE

8 TOTAL TREE CREDITS

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Post Rev 2_Aguilar ADU Addition_1.12.2026 Page 1 of 9



— TOPOGRAPHIC & BOUNDARY SURVEY

LOT 59, SUN VILLAGE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
IN VOLUME 83 OF PLATS, PAGES 26 AND 27, IN KING COUNTY,
WASHINGTON. SSMH

Ji )\ RIM=152.34"

O\ & IE 8”CONC(NE./SE./NW.)

FOUND MON IN CASE 2] —143.94'(C.C.)

TACK/LEAD, DOWN 1.1’

(

.05'S & 0.07'E OF CALC
CB (TYPE 1)

BASIS OF BEARIN SO o <

IE 12”CONC(SE.)=147.65’
ACCEPTED THE BEARING OF S 35°26°34" W , BETWEEN MONUMENTS IE 12”CONC(NW.)=147.75
FOUND ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF 104TH PLACE N.E., PER
REFERENCE NO. 1.

REFERENCES
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\
*THE CLOSEST \
R1. SUN VILLAGE, VOL. 83, OF PLATS, PGS. 26—27, BTlﬂIEDETgH%gEE@ATS \ \ {
RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. FOR THIS PROPERTY \ Ji
IS 24.67* \ 3
\ e}
APPROX. LOCATION OF i

GAS LINE. PER PAINT—N 5, APPROX. LOCATION OF
’ MARKS  \ UNDERGROUND POWER

LINE, PER PAINT MARKS

VERTICAL DATUM

APPROX. LOCATION OF SET \ \ c
GAS LINE, PER PSE REBAR/CAP

CB (TYPE 1) ( IN FEET )
RIM=151.01' 1 INCH = 10 FT.
IE 12"CONC(SE.)=146.71

IE 12"CONC(NW.)=146.81"

NAVD 88 PER GPS OBSERVATIONS MAP NO. Q74082  LS# 56654 . \

\ O
\
\
\ FENCE COR —*
\ )
\ Q
1. THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED IN \ N
FEBRUARY OF 2022. THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND \ N v
RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH AN ELECTRONIC \ .o & , ‘ ,
THEODOLITE. THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD. \ T IR R NSRS W
WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN \ 9 AUTHTY RASEMERE/
FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. DESIGN SHOULD RELY ON SPOT \ IR ST R G
ELEVATIONS. \ A REWAY.
2. ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED DURING THE »arm OF L s g T T
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. o e FROM APPROY. A dCafion OF

S ROERCRAOND FoviR A
“ W\ XLINEARERLPSE ;M‘AP; Neh s
i AZBDSEOFBL M

P R g

PROP COR

5. THE TYPES AND LOCATIONS OF ANY UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO US, BY
OTHERS OR GENERAL INFORMATION READILY AVAILABLE IN THE
PUBLIC DOMAIN INCLUDING, AS APPLICABLE, IDENTIFYING
MARKINGS PLACED BY UTILITY LOCATE SERVICES AND OBSERVED
BY TERRANE IN THE FIELD. AS SUCH, THE UTILITY INFORMATION
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED ON FOR DESIGN
OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES; TERRANE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR
LIABLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS UTILITY
INFORMATION. FOR THE ACCURATE LOCATION AND TYPE OF
UTILITIES NECESSARY FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, PLEASE

PARCEL NO. 8143000590
ARTEAGA / AGUILAR RESIDENCE
10341 NE 141ST PL
KIRKLAND, WA 98034

APPROX. LOCATION
OF WATER LINE, PER
RECORDS

REBAR/CAP
LS# 56654

APPROX. LOCATION
OF SIDE SEWER,
PER RECORDS

HOUSE NO. 10341
FOOTPRINT=1,546 =£S.F.

TOPOGRAPHIC & BOUNDARY SURVEY

CONTACT THE SITE OWNER AND THE LOCAL UTILITY LOCATE 16", STE oM
SERVICE (800—-424-5555). PK NAIL & RED WASHER
ELEV=151.15

SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 814300-0590
5. SUBJECT PROPERTY AREA PER THIS SURVEY IS 7,915 £S.F.

REBAR /CAP
LS# 56654

(0.18 ACRES) N
6. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE §
REPORT. EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST Q
THAT ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON. B
7. EXISTING STRUCTURE(S) LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS ARE S
MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF THE SIDING UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
8. FIELD DATA FOR THIS SURVEY WAS OBTAINED BY DIRECT FIELD
MEASUREMENTS WITH A CALIBRATED ELECTRONIC 5—SECOND SDMH
TOTAL STATION AND/OR SURVEY GRADE GPS OBSERVATIONS. R‘M:l5“39' ,
ALL ANGULAR AND LINEAR RELATIONSHIPS ARE ACCURATE AND SET HNDOW ‘ gggggggmjﬁﬁ Y
MEET THE STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332—-130-090. REBAR/CAP E WZ”CONC(NW-);146.49'
[EGEND o o
~ APPROX. LOCATION OF
GAS LINE, PER PSE
acu O AIR CONDITION UNIT P POWER METER MAP NO. Q174082
L] ASPHALT SURFACE ——UP—— POWER (UNDERGROUND) CENCE COR APPROX. LOCATION OF Y
UNDERGROUND POWER
%& BENCHMARK o REBAR & CAP (SET) 0.2 NE LINE, PER PSE MAP NO.
R, FENCE COR REBAR/CAP \ N A2605E078
BUILDING RETAINING WALL 7 W LSf 56654 <
—— ¢ ——— CENTERLINE ROW ——SS—— SEWER LINE
COo CLEANOUT (") SEWER MANHOLE FOUND MON IN CASE
— TA AD, DOWN 0.9’
CONCRETE SURFACE STORM DRAIN LINE . CK/LEAD, DOWN 0.9 & §
, FENCE COR » . )
[7777] DECK STORM MANHOLE 5 'NW OF LINE ' . <% g‘ o
FENCE LINE (WOOD) TEL MRKR[J TELEPHONE DOWN MRKR & 1.1’'NE FROM 3 o
e
PROP COR 0. o~ )
GAS LINE TEL SENTRY[] TELEPHONE SENTRY % \ c g
G GAS METER SIZE TYPE@ TREE (AS NOTED) NN SET N\ L @
\ REBAR/CAP \ \ G 5 £
INLET (TYPE 1) —— W—— WATER LINE \ LS# 56654 \ A e
MONUMENT (IN CASE, FOUND) WML WATER METER \ \\ \ % § =
PHO POWER HAND HOLE [ ] UTILITY EASEMENT PER PLAT \\ \ Z SE %0
- C 1
VICINITY MAP \ /' 553
. / / ~ RIM=150.83' — S th
N.T.S. \ IE 8"CONC(NE. /SW. /NW.) 229
- — - \ / . =140.68'(C.C.) STy
NE 143 7 NE 142nd P Juanita Kinder —C\:} NE 783 \ \ ) / K(
5 (et \ // '
* < T42Rd St NE 14704 St A JOB NUMBER' 22011 7
e DATE. 03716722
" =] § DRAFTEDBY. _ IDV/RPM
CHECKED BY:  JGM /TBH
SCALE: 1"=10
2 j REVISION HISTORY
2 ! z 2
; é % _§' .;;‘_“’\a § ; .
& S STEEP SLOPE/BUFFER DISCLAIMER: INDEXING INFORMATION
& & THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF STEEP SLOPES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE FOR
Lesre % N & INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND CANNOT BE RELIED ON FOR DESIGN AND/OR SE 14 NW 1/4
% @iomevec T o - CONSTRUCTION.  THE PITCH, LOCATION, AND EXTENT ARE BASED SOLELY ON OUR - M NEY SECTION: 20
NE T | & GENERAL OBSERVATIONS ON SITE AND OUR CURSORY REVIEW OF READILY AVAILABLE |>< e
: PUBLIC DOCUMENTS; AS SUCH, TERRANE CANNOT BE LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE FOR TOWNSHIP: 26N
B — — wionl THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY STEEP SLOPE INFORMATION. ULTIMATELY, SJ y 4| RANGE: O5E WM.
= £ o THE LIMITS AND EXTENT OF ANY STEEP SLOPES ASSOCIATED WITH ANY SETBACKS OR —SW——SE— ' IAALLLL FOUND MON IN CASE SHEET NUMBER
g 8 - OTHER DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS MUST BE DISCUSSED AND APPROVED | | COUNTY: KING TACK /LEAD, DOWN 1.0’
SHEL s o) F L= BY THE REVIEWING AGENCY BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION CAN OCCUR. - ' ) 1 OF 1
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*******

i EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W
/CRAWL SPACE VENTS

EXISTING PERIMETER FOONNG W
CRAWL SPACE VENTS, .5 S.FLOPEN PRE-CAST PIER
FREE AREA (VERIFY) FOOTINGS

/EXISTING FOOTING

p—
—
—
p—
—
p—
—

/—EXISTING 6 X 6 POSTS

180"
5 SFNET FREE AIREA
FOUNDATION VENTS PER IRC
408.2
71\ 71 J] — O
\ A7/ NEW PERIMETER FOOTING ¢/ o
o 18" X 24" CRAWL SPACE ACCESS EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W
> HATCH @ FLOOR ABOVE CRAWL SPACE VENTS, .5 S.F. OPEN
' NEW CRAWL SPACE FREE AREA (VERIFY)
| 145 S.F.\ 77777777777777777777777777777777777
et L L Nl _____. I i
I | [P e N e e e e e SEE STRUCTUR/ILL FOR NEW TO 1
! S INSTALL NEW 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR EXIST FOUNDANION CONNECTION }
| | N i RETARDER, SEAL & SECURE ALL EDGES AND | 3
| ] | PENETRATIONS |
| | ] | |
i ' BN | \ . |
| . B | +900 SF. EXISTING CRAWL SPACE | ;
| el 6 SF OF VENTILATION REQUIRED BASED ON\\ 3
| | ] | 1/1,500 WITH CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER | |
| | ] | oINSTALL NEW 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR ;
| el RETARDER, SEAL & SECURE ALL EDGES AND | j
| | \__EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE ] | PENETRATIONS | |
| =, L |
: o Vol |
| | = lF ————R— B = Rt — R
| | S

7-9"

GARAGE
' TO REMAIN

NEW POST FO

GS

SSEO

EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W

NDATIO

=
= NOTE:
=
= 1 SF VENT OPENING REQUIRED PER 1,500 SF (OF CRAWL SPACE
W/ INSTALLATION OF CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER. \

—
p—
P

P
p—
i
—
—
—
—
—
p—
p—

EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W
.5 SF.OPEN

N PLAN

e:1/4"=1

|
]ll:EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE%&]'nl ,.|'[
\ ! |
LIVING ROOM |
. TO REMAIN BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 2
TO REMAIN . TO REMAIN
| |
. ~--DEMOLISH STAIR |
I ,/’/ B |]
|
|
|
|
|
| , | .
' 0 l
. | |
| DINING ROOM <C |
TO REMAIN : | BEDROOM 3
| ! KITCHEN BATHROOM TO REMAIN
TO REMAIN
TO REMAIN
| |
I ] [

N

REMOVE PRE-CAST
PIER FOOTINGS

TRUCTURE FOURSATION PLAN

REMOVE & CAP

PLUMBING FIXTURES

8‘—1 0“

MODIFY EXIST.
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE,
CONVERT TO STORAGE SHED

DEMOLISH WALLS

ACCESSORY STRUCT. DEMOLITION PLAN
Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

3 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

NORTH
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7:9"

180"
INSERT REVISED PAGES
FOUNDATION VENTS PER IRC 40" 5 SF NET FREE AIREA
4082 FOUNDATION VENTS PER IRC
INTO APPROVED SET
| % ,,,,,
AN /1 e o~ 08/731/2023
\A_/ NEW PERIMETER FOOTING \A6/ o L A e NEWPOST FOOTINGS
o 187X 24" CRAWL SPACE ACCESS ¥ EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W
> HATCH @ FLOOR ASOVE 7 CRAWL SPACE VENTS, 5 SF.OPEN
| NEW CRAWL SPACE il i FREE AREA (VERIFY)
| 145 S.F.\\ L — .
) S I 777777 E— }
[TTTTTTTTTTTTTTY [T TTTTTTTTTTTTmmmooooooooooooomooooooooooooooo vl [T N e SEE STRUCTUR/ILL FOR NEWTO || EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W
! Lol INSTALL NEW 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR EXIST FOUNDA"PON CONNECTION ! /CRAWL SPACE VENTS
| i ] | RETARDER, SEAL & SECURE ALL EDGES AND | |4
i i | PENETRATIONS 11
i | e | | EXISTING FOOTING
| | i | | | / EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W
| e §o CRAWL SPACE VENTS, 5 S.F. OPEN PRE-CAST PIER
l ! ] ' +900 S.F.EXISTING CRAWL SPACE | T FREE AREA (VERIFY) FOOTINGS
| il *.6 SF OF VENTILATION REQUIRED BASED ON\\ i7"
| | ] | 1/1,500 WITH CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER | 0 N T D
| | il | +INSTALL NEW 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR 3 /—EX'ST'NG 6X6POSTS - \
| ] RETARDER, SEAL & SECURE ALL EDGES AND | St \
| | —EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE il | PENETRATIONS | || \ \
: = 1 | | | \ \
| IZEL : iRl ! Ik \ \
| | = —H—— R - X P |- \
| | R NI . | |
= o L |
i | ] | ' i - D \
: Hu . oz D \
| | [ I I I =S
! Rk ' iR & NOTE: \ \
i ! i i i I | i i ~ \ \
| ] Nl > 1 SF VENT OPENING REQUIRED PER 1,500 SF OF CRAWL SPACE \ \
| i L | . i W/ INSTALLATION OF CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER. \\ D
| ' B NI | i \ AT
S s [ HEE R S by
' | | L7 ; D ///////
| EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W | EXISTING PERIMETER FOOTING W .
| CRAWL SPACE VENTS, 5 S.F.OPEN CRAWL SPACE VENTS, 5 S.F.OPEN T
FREE AREA (VERIFY) | EOUNDATION PLAN FREE AREA (VERIFY) 1 L)
| | @ Scale: 1/4"=1-0" r”\\ L2
REMOVE PRE-CAST /\,/J
2 3 PIER FOOTINGS
— o Y o —~ 0,
117" 127" | NEW POST FOOTINGS @ é;ﬁ;ﬁéls"c_)% STRUCTURE FOUNDATION PLAN
| | | ST
A7/ \A¢/ 17:0 D,
W| REMOVE WALL |
| i !
|
| | E = | E =| REMOVE & CAP
| i PLUMBING FIXTURES g-3"
|
1 JIEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEHG‘ A g-10"
I \ :: |
| | LIVING ROOM N i
. TO REMAIN BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 2
| TO REMAIN i TO REMAIN
| ' !
| | ,---DEMOLISH STAIR | 2
| e N n
GARAGE
' TO REMAIN |
MODIFY EXIST,
| | ACCESSORY STRUCTURE,
| CONVERT TO STORAGE SHED
| , ! L e
' il '
| i !
| DINING ROOM L]
TO REMAIN | TCHEN BATHROO BEDROOM 3
! | ' TO REMAIN
10 REMAIN TO REMAIN DEMOLISH WALLS
| ' !
| ! O O |
! I = | I [ O OI —— E |
! | 3 ACCESSORY STRUCT. DEMOLITION PLAN
| Scale: 1/4"= 10"
| ' !
' | ! 5 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN NORTH
Scale: 1/4"=1-0"
2 L 3

W NORTH
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homero@In-arc.com - 206.321.1449
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ition

Add

10341 NE 141st PI
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s

\

OMERO NISHIWAKI
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Floor Plans
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October 5, 2021
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|
|
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E

,~---DEMOLISH INTERIOR WALLS
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SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

Scale: 1/4"=1"-0"

O

"\_ -~ DEMOLISH DECK

|
\

\
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INSERT REVISED PAGES [T e

ARCHITECTS

INTO APPROVED SET -

08/31/2023 Aguilar
Addition

10341 NE 141st PI
<ﬁ % Qe Kirkland WA 98034

| /,f——-DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF
I ! ! /,/’/ o555 | REGISTERED
- ARCHITECT
| ~---DEMOLISH EXTERIOR WALLS i | m \ 1
. 7 \ l.MM/L
| /// | ,r __________________________________________________________ A_________________] \MONISHIWAKI
: | | STATE OF WASHINGTON
| ____________ o o ! '"'"'""""""""""""": i T
| .7 ! I I
I e N <t 1 '
[ |
| D |
i X '
[l I
| g , |
N _~---DEMOLISH INTERIOR WALLS '
[ vV | |
| D |
: : it |
| :‘,/ |
L |
| |
! _~---DEMOLISH STAIR |
| - L
———————— +-=--a A7 I
: \ |
| : :,/’ |
| : | ::::::::;"u" : i ! ! i I | X :
| f:::::::::::::::::,f R ¢ A :f;::::l:_:_i :J:_:i _______ | : :
| i \ 1 S ‘ ! | ! PERMIT REVISION 08/29/2023
: : \\\ ii /I' : | i i
g | N 1 | o PEFMIT REVISTON Moo/ 40242018
[ ‘\s_“ ’/' | | 1 :
N ' —_— ! | | !
| L !
|
|
|
|
| I |
******************** N e s O S
|
S S .
|
[
|
|
|
N : |
: ' | I
| | |
: A S ! |
: . | |
---------------------- R e e I 1 SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
Scale: 1/4"=1-0"
é 2 ; L é 3 ;
"C-_DEMOLISH DECK

Floor Plans

@ oRTH Building PERMIT
October 5, 2021
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HATCH INDICATES AREA OF WORK:

I PROVIDE HARD WIRED LIGHTING W/ HVAC DUCT PATH WITHIN 1ST
SWITCH @ TOP & BOTTOM OF STAIR FLOOR DROPPED CEILING
(HEATED SPACE)
= |
23-1" 140" 266"
36”W X 84°T EGRESS DOOR PER '
RC 3112 ARC INDICATES AREA WHERE
WINDOWS MUST BE SAFETY
LANDING 3'-0 GLAZED PER IRC 308.4.2 |
| | 7/ A
S L 1 ) i 7V
. ~ : \% 1 v .
° A NEW FRONT PORCH ) ®
/
+ 2k
2 f
S i 1 | R kT
|}
LIVING ROOM D D
BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 2
TN - | | )
A10.1 T T A01)7
|
LOWER UNIT - HEATING OPTION 1. EXISTING GAS ——
FURNACE, 80% AFUE \ ZZ7271 60 CFM FAN
oy / | — —
ENERGY STAR WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER —— 9 ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 990 SF A s T e T 2 - I P
GE MODEL GFW148SSMWW =
GE MODEL GFT14ESSMWW - .
SEE SHEETAL6 | S ENEE || oo
Vo Ry .
| b il
] —
| INING ROON ! !
FRESH MAKE UP AIR DUCT PATH——| | NING ROD ! !
ALONG CEILING, MAINTAIN 10" ) AR CARAGE i it CITCHEN
CLEARANCE TO EXHAUST VENTS oRICIPAL UNIT | | ! |
N | I
| |
---------- -— . - - - - | -
' |
n 4 N B /| I SE——— < ==
| ) PUMP WATER HEATER | LOUVERED DOOR
| TO §ERVE EACH UNIT, INSULATE ALL SUPPLY MINI- | R-15 WALL ENCLOSURE AROUND |
PIPES WITH R-8 MIN. SPLIT | ! I ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED REFRIGERATOR
| | IRC 311.2
| FURNACE EXHAUST PATH 36" | | ENREGY S'TAR CERTIFIED DISHWASHER,
:EL . ABOVE FLOOR Ei GE Model:GDT645SSNSS
----------------------------------------------------- SEE SHEET Al6 300 CEM HUOD GVER RANGE
|
|
CEDAR DECKING
3
. )
W W 8‘-'\0“
UPPER UNIT HEATER: CREDIT 3.6 DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT ECEND:
PUMPS WITH NO ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING IN THE '
PRIMARY LIVING AREAS. A DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP SYSTEM WITH A
MINIMUM HSPF OF 10 SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED TO | ACCESSORY
PROVIDE HEAT TO ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT AT THE DESIGN NEW WALL ggSé?ERE
OUTDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE. S EMOVE OEEICE &
I BATHROOM USE
EXIST. WALL 152 SF
17‘—1“

1/2" GWB

5/8" TYPE X ON BOTH SIDES @
FIRST FLOOR PER UL U314

W/ VAPOR BARRIER ON INSIDE

A

i R-21 BATT INSULATION

e SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

1/2 PRESSURE TREATED

| SIDING PER ELEVATIONS OVER
| le—————PLYWOOD BATTENS

2X6 FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

LIEN
NISHIWAKI
ARCHITECTS

nomero@in-arc.com - 206.321.1449

EXTERIOR WALLS

GA FILE NO. WP B109

PROPRIETARY T

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING,
FIBER-CEMENT SIDING, WOOD STUDS

EXTERIOR SIDE: Base layer 8" proprietany fype X gypsum shaathing apphed paralled
o 2 % 4 wood studs 16" o.c. with 1 34" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c. 8t vertical joints
and 7" o.c. atintermadiale sluds and top and boltom plates. Joints of gypsum shaathing
may be |eft untreated. Face layer 1/4 proprietary fiber-cement siding fastened through
sheathing 1o studs. 3 1/2" unfaced glass hbar friction fitin stud space.

INTERIOR SIDE: One laver 5/8" proprietary vpe X gypsum wallboard, walar-resisitant
gypsum backing board, or gypsum veneer base applied paraliel or at right angles to
studs with 6d coated nails, 1 /8" [ong, 0.0915" shank, 1/4" heads 7" o.c. (LOAD

BEARING)

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD

CertainTeed Gypsum, Ing,

Contact the manufach

28" ProRocm Type X Gypsum Panels
58" ProRocre Type X Gypsum Sheathing

Gypsum Wallboard

58" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD
Gypsum Sheathing
FLAME

information on proprietary |

1 HOUR
FIRE
..:"I.-'..-';.-'.._;_I "r.-._ _:.
= =
Thickness: 818"
Approx, Welght: 9 psf
Fire Test; See WP 3510

(UL R3501-47, -48, 9-17-65,
UL Design L309)

Aguilar
Addition

10341 NE 141st PI
Kirkland WA 98034

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

8585
W\l
\MO NISHIWAKI/{\J

STATE OF WASHINGTON

T

TYPICAL EXTERIOR
WALL

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

O

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar_10.19.2022 Page 6 of 34

Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

TYP. EXTERIOR WALL

NORTH

UL U305

Scale: 3" =1"-0"

5/8" TYPE X ON BOTH SIDES @
FIRST FLOOR PER UL U314

2X4STUDS @ 16" 0.C.

Interior Partitions - Wood Stud (Load-Bearing)

Fire Rating
1 hours

System Thickness
4 3/4 in.

STC
36

ASSEMBLY DETAILS

Gypsum Board: 5/8" Thick Gypsum Board (UL Type ULIX™)

Wood Studs: 2x4 Wood Studs, 16" O.C.

Insulation: 3-1/2" Glass Fiber Batt Insulation

Gypsum Board: 5/8" Thick Gypsum Board (UL Type ULIX™)

TYP. INTERIOR WALL

Scale: 3" =1"-0"

0

LEGEND

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WALL MOUNTED 5' ABOVE FLOOR

SMOKE DETECTOR
CEILING MOUNTED

Floor Plans

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021

A



PCD APPROVED SITE PLAN
Any proposed changes to the approved site
plan, such as but not limited to added hard
surfaces, HVAC units, tree removals and
accessory structures, must be submitted to
the Planning and Building Department as a
revision to the permit for review and approval
by all departments prior to implementation.

INSERT REVISED PAGES
INTO APPROVED SET

1/2"GWB

LIEN
NISHIWAKI
ARCHITECTS

nomero@In-arc.com - 206.321.1449

Aguilar
Addition

10341 NE 141st PI

Kirkland WA 98034

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

8585
W ST
\mﬂgo NISHIWAKI/{\J

STATE OF WASHINGTON

T

A PERMIT REVISION 08/29/2023

A PERMIT REVISION 08/09/2023

: OUTLINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE
N?LEA:EII;ACHJEOUPEREC'):SI\\LYERITK ' | UPPER UNIT ENTRY DOOR | O 8/3 1/2 O 2 3 A‘\L ‘ 5/8" TYPE X ON BOTH SIDES @
NO WORK SUNDAYS & HOLIDAYS (PER KZC 36"W X 84"T EGRESS DOOR PER ‘ FIRST FLOOR PER UL U314
SEC. 1%?jﬁ%ingﬁ(;/egltgjnnnsmrguos;ﬁt():(iea?pproved HATCH INDICATES AREA OF WORK IRC311.2 i
. | | - . R-21 BATT INSULATION
23-1" 14-0" I
5 0 | PROVIDE HARD WIRED LIGHTING W/ HVAC DUCT PATH WITHIN 1ST 3 - : W/ VAPOR BARRIER ON INSIDE
SWITCH @ TOP & BOTTOM OF STAIR FLOOR DROPPED CEILING I
| LANDING @ (HEATED SPACE) on SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
| !
- 26-6" I WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
36”W X 84”T EGRESS DOOR PER I
I RC3112 | | SIDING PER ELEVATIONS OVER
ARC INDICATES AREA WHERE | 1/2 PRESSURE TREATED
WINDOWS MUST BE SAFETY f ~——PLYWOOD BATTENS
| GLAZED PER IRC 308.4.2 | 1 | |
o
3 [] 7] 7
4
- / 2X6 FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
o | 11
o - B NEW FRONT PORCH - ©
N ) ' i i
/] EXTERIOR WALLS
I
| ”// GA FILE NO. WP 8109 PROPRIETARYt 1 HOUR
1
s P / 3 GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, dliia
FIBER-CEMENT SIDING, WOOQD STUDS Ll A A A A A A
[~ """ TC - - I T EXTERIOR SIDE: Base laver 8" praprietary lype X gypsum shaathing appled parallel
to 2 % 4 wood studs 168" 0.z, with 1 34" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c. at vertical joints
LIVING ROOM D D and T o.c. atintermediate studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsum: shaathing Y T
BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 2 may be left untreated. Face layer 14 propretary fiber-cement siding fastened through
sheathing 1o studs. 3 1/2" unfacad glass fiber friction fitin stud space.
T | | o
A0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - T - B - " A0 7 INTERIOR SIDE: One layer 5/8° proprietary type X gypsum wallboard, walar-resisitant
/ gypsum backing toard, or gypsum veneer base applied paraflel or at fight angies to Thicktiaas: 5 18"
| | studs with 6d coated nails, 1 7/8" long, 0.0915" shank, 1/4" heads 7 o.c. (LOAD Approx. 'u"u;elght: g psf
LOWER UNIT - HEATING OPTION 1. EXISTING GAS —— REARINDS Fire Test, ESE ‘F-:gF'SUI*TﬁLE:_ S
FURNACE,80% AFUE \ — 60 CFM FAN PRUPHIE—TAR\; GTPEUM EDARD :-_,I'L Design LJSIE:I-Q} L P 1
B = | = () L CerainTeed Gypsum, Inc. 28" ProRocm Type X Gypsum Fanels
ENERGY STAR WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER —— \\ K<L _/HJ —————————————— 5/8° ProRocme Type X Gypsum Shaathing
g ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT, 990 SF . .
GE MODEL GFW148SSMWW \ i~ 5 Lafarge Morth America Inc S/E* Firachack®
GE MODEL GFT14ESSMWW_- - 7 IR Lo National Gypsum Company 5/8" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD
SEE SH
i : i i . [ | Gypsum Sheathing
----- | — PABCO Gypsum _ S/B° FLAME CURBE Typa X
I | ! \ Temple-Intand Forest Products Corporation &/8" Type TG-C
| ING ROO! i
FRESH MAKE UP Al PATH—— | / ! 9 m facturer for ailed information on propriels
ALONG CEILING, MISRRIN 10 CARAGE | S KITCHEN BATHROOM ' D
CLEARANCE TO EXH ENTS RICIPAL UNIT | D : ! I SD BE M3
i ! TYP.EXTERIOR WALL
o __ B __ __ |__ ' I Scale: 3"=1-0"
H | .
|
.. $HE $2 N R A= _ | —— | — —d —
' Y i \ . | ' FM FAN, WHOLE HOUSE
EEATIER UMP WATER HE | LOUVERE T | \ RATION PER M1505.4
| JERVE EACH NI R-15 WALL ENC ! | g [
| - LT FURNACE | . 7 EP EGY STAR C 2" GWB ON EA. SIDE, USE
i WHIRLPOOL MODEL HPHE2K80HD045V 120 : , . 1 \ \ GE Model: GHE28GYNFS GREENBOARD @ WET AREAS
| [ | ’ CONCRETE LANDING SEE SHEETAL6 5/8" TYPE X ON BOTH SIDES @
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ ’ 200 CFM HQOD OVER RANGE
I IRC311.2 GE Model:GDT645SSNSS
2 SEE SHEET A16

11" TREAD, 7" RISERS

UPPER UNIT HEATER: CREDIT 3.6 DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT
PUMPS WITH NO ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING IN THE
PRIMARY LIVING AREAS.A DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP SYSTEM WITH A
MINIMUM HSPF OF 10 SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED TO
PROVIDE HEAT TO ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT AT THE DESIGN

LEGEND: 6-0"

ACCESSORY
STORAGE

UL U305

2X4STUDS @ 16"0.C.

STRUCTURE, Interior Partitions - Wood Stud (Load-Bearing)
I BATHROOM USE Fire Rating
152 SF 1 hours
EXIST.WALL System Thickness
4 3/4 in.
17t sTC
TYPICAL EXTERIOR 36
WALL
ASSEMBLY DETAILS

NORTH

5 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
2 Scale: /4= 10"

Wood Studs: 2x4 Wood Studs, 16" O.C.

Insulation: 3-1/2" Glass Fiber Batt Insulation

Gypsum Board: 5/8" Thick Gypsum Board (UL Type ULIX™)

Gypsum Board: 5/8" Thick Gypsum Board (UL Type ULIX™)

TYP.INTERIOR WALL
Scale:3"=1-0"

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar Post Rev 1 8.31.2023 Page 4 of 15

LEGEND

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WALL MOUNTED 5'ABOVE FLOOR

SMOKE DETECTOR

CEILING MOUNTED

Floor Plans

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021

AS



INSERT REVISED PAGES

LIEN
NISHIWAKI
ARCHITECTS

nomero@In-arc.com - 206.321.1449

Aguilar
Addition

10341 NE 141st PI

Kirkland WA 98034

REGISTERED

8585 | ARCHITECT
\ Ny
T4 il
\{ OMERO NISHIWAKI

STATE OF WASHINGTON

ﬁ/\\

POST-ISSUANCE
PERMIT REVISION 08/11/2025

/2

A PERMIT REVISION 08/29/2023

A PERMIT REVISION 08/09/2023

INTO APPROVED SET :
01/12/2026 7 15T FLOOR BUILDING ADDITION, /T /2N
A0 240 SF o/ \A10/ CONC. SLAB ON GRADE WALKWAY
| OUTLINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE A 1/2"GWB
I UPPER UNIT ENTRY DOOR | : 5/8" TYPE X ON BOTH SIDES @
36”W X 84"T EGRESS DOOR PER ; FIRST FLOOR PER UL U314
HATCH INDICATES AREA OF WORK: IRC311.2 }
I | | R-21 BATT INSULATION
23-1" !
5 | PROVIDE HARD WIRED LIGHTING W/ HVAC DUCT PATH WITHIN 1ST - : W/ VAPOR BARRIER ON INSIDE
SWITCH @ TOP & BOTTOM OF STAIR FLOOR DROPPED CEILING I
| LANDING (HEATED SPACE) ,4:. SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
— i WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
56'WXB84'TEGRESSDOORPER —— = O\ f o s X\ ow e e e pe e e m s e e S e e e !
[ RC3ILD N LT NG e e e b AN s e s e ] I ; SIDING PER ELEVATIONS OVER
U N s o o e ONRRCINDICATESAREAWHERE L L s o o R ! 1/2 PRESSURE TREATED
S e e N, s = e e e L s e WINROWS MLIST.RE CAEETY . c . e e s e L i ~——PLYWOOD BATTENS
L NN T T B = K o) S e e GLAZEDPRRIRC30842 s e e sk s e S L
5 W e N N e N e e e e e e S
<
- l 2X6 FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
® | A
> o EXTERIOR WALLS
I GA FILE NO. WP 8109 PROPRIETARYt 1 HOUR
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, i
FIBER-CEMENT SIDING, WOOD STUDS ol A o
[~ """ TC - - L T EXTERIOR SIDE: Base laver 8" praprietary lype X gypsum shaathing appled paralled
T to 2 x4 wood studs 168" 0.z, with 1 34" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c. at vertical joints L i1
LIVING ROOM D D and T o.c. atintermediate studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsum sheathing
BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 2 may be left untreated. Face layer 14 propretary fiber-cement siding fastened through
m | ey ’_‘ | B /1\\_ sheathing 1o studs. 3 1/2" unfacad glass fiber friction fit in stud space.
A10.1 - - - - - - - - - \_[- - - T - B - " A10.17 INTERIOR SIDE: One laver 58" proprietary vpe X gypsum wallboard, watar-resisitant
’ gypsum backing toard, or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at fight angies to Thickriaes: 5 178"
I | studs with Bd coated nails, 1 7/8" long, 0.0815" shank, 1/4" heads 7" o.c. (LOAD Hmm_‘ﬁ.&igm: g p-sf
LOWER UNIT - HEATING OPTION 1. EXISTING GAS —— REARIND Fire Test, ?SE ‘F-{“TSSELE} g
FURNACE, 80% AFUE \ | y /— 60 CFMFAN PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD UL Design U308}
\\ | / J | J e CertainTeed Gypsum, Inc 98" ProRocm Type X Gypsum Panels
ENERGY STAR WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER —— | // Z _/HJ --------------- 5/8° ProRocme Type X Gypsum Shaathing
7 ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT, 990 SF : _
b MODEL CWLAGSSMIW \ o Latarge MNorth America Inc 5/8° Firachack®
GE MODEL GFT14ESSMWW o \\' I \ ﬂ - 7 - - - - - - = Mational Gypsum Company A" Gold Bond® Hg:ﬁsﬁ:giiﬁ:fig
SEE SHEETAL6 ~ ‘ /I/ . 58" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD
/K I~ , [ | = Gypsum Sheathing
| — PABCO '-'3}-f|-“3um _ S/B* FLAME CURBE Typa X
I . i \ Temple-Intand Forest Products Corporation &/8" Type TG-C
o
‘ )INING ROON i |
FRESH MAKE UP AIR DUCT PATH— \ 7 / (; :i i @ Tlontact the manufacturer for more dedaied informatson on proprsfary products,
ALONG CEILING, MAINTAIN 10’ O W BATHROOM
CLEARANCE TO EXHAUST VENTS 2 CAR GARAGE : KITCHEN '
FOR PRICIPAL UNIT : I BEDROOM 3
N !
@ | - D TYP.EXTERIOR WALL

—

= T

15

\— LOUVERED DOOR

e

6'_0"

ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED DISHWASHER,
GE Model:GDT645SSNSS

—— SEE SHEET A16

—— 11"TREAD, 7" RISERS

/2\

i (2) NEEATIER 3 HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER i
' PIPES WITH R-8 MIN. SPLIT |
. . FURNACE
i WHIBLPOOL MODEL HPHE2K80HD045V 120 4 i
i FURNACE EXHéxUBSJVZA:LHOééR i LOWER UNIT ENTRY DOOR
R e S ] 36”W X 84T EGRESS DOOR PER
I IRC311.2 —
/2\
3
UPPER UNIT HEATER: CREDIT 3.6 DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT
PUMPS WITH NO ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING IN THE
PRIMARY LIVING AREAS.A DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP SYSTEM WITH A LEGEND:
MINIMUM HSPF OF 10 SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED TO
PROVIDE HEAT TO ENTIRE DWELLING UNIT AT THE DESIGN
OUTDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE. NEW WALL
EXIST.WALL

—— 7"MAX.STEP

—— CONCRETE LANDING

200 CFM HQ

—— OPERATION PER M1505.4

I
ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED REFRIGERATOR,

GE Model: GRE28GYNFS
SEE SHEET Al6

0D OVER RANGE

17|_1\|

80 CFM FAN, WHOLE HOUSE

Scale: 3"=1-0"

UL U305
Interior Partitions - Wood Stud (Load-Bearing)

Fire Rating
1 hours

System Thickness

‘ 43/4 in.
REMOVE STRUCTURE 36
ASSEMBLY DETAILS

FIRST FLOOR PHAN

O

Scale: 1/4"=1-0" NORTH

1/2" GWB ON EA. SIDE, USE
GREENBOARD @ WET AREAS
5/8" TYPE X ON BOTH SIDES @
FIRST FLOOR PER UL U314

2X4STUDS @ 16"0.C.

Gypsum Board: 5/8" Thick Gypsum Board (UL Type ULIX™)

Wood Studs: 2x4 Wood Studs, 16" O.C.

Insulation: 3-1/2" Glass Fiber Batt Insulation

Gypsum Board: 5/8" Thick Gypsum Board (UL Type ULIX™)

TYP.INTERIOR WALL

Scale: 3"=1-0"

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Post Rev 2_Aguilar ADU Addition_1.12.2026 Page 2 of 9

LEGEND

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WALL MOUNTED 5'ABOVE FLOOR

SMOKE DETECTOR
CEILING MOUNTED

Floor Plans

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021

AS



LIEN

NISHIWAKI
ﬁ n n ARCHITECTS
W nomero@in-arc.com - 206.321.1449
| FOOTPRINT OF SECOND FLOOR I
EXCLUDING DECK, 2050 SF I

| » - N | N Aguilar
2531 18'-0 I 10-7 115 Addition

| | | EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW 10341 NE 141st PI
PER WINDOW ELEVATIONS

Kirkland WA 98034

REGISTERED

8585 | ARCHITECT
OUTLINE OF FLO®R BELOW 76” TALL FRAMED WALL —— | m \ t )~

GUARDRAIL Ly A
D \{ OMERO NISHIWAKI

I LIVING ROOM \.L Q ENERGY STAR WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER STATE OF WASHINGTON

----------------------- S S I — GFW148SSMWW =
- H*/ GFTL4ESSMWW

7-6"

7 N R . | S — D SEE SHEET AL6
. | I BEDROOMITS WALL LEGEND:
© { o || OFFICE
PRIMARY RESIDENCE
2 I 1,950 SF ' = . NEW WALL
o 80 CFM FAN ~ 'Y/ o] -
1\ M L ~ /1N
AL0.L B - - : - ;7 - = = - - - T - = i 0 ] T ~ X AL01 EXIST. WALL
| _ 16 5 | =
m 1\ Y | R
o e N L G} DUCT SHAFT |
& Al | . i 'L 1
| MASTER DEN RETURN AIR GRILL 7.g
! BATHROOM ° %
] ] © | % | 7
| ' N DINING <C | | .
i 5 RO ¢ ' 5
| | T 2
| BATHROOM! ||
MASTER : KITCHEN 7% LEGEND
CLOSET i ° Q = ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED REFJSTOR,
: GE Model: GFE28GYNFS CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
______________ | e WALL MOUNTED 5' ABOVE FLOOR
5 a | SMOKE DETECTOR
S B SNy 7N R S ittt = : = f = & CEILING MOUNTED
MASTER 0 9-31/2"
BEDROOM
BT, . X N! WHOLE HOUSE
|
By OPERATION PER M1505.4

aa T—r ——36" H. COUNTERTOP
= I

937" //'\/' \ ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED DISHWASHER, SECOND FLOOR PLAN NORTH
i ) GE Model:GDT645SSNSS 2 Scale: 1/4"=1-0"
) \ i SEE SHEET A16
3 2
\AL0/ ! \AL0/
PROVIDE HARD WIRED LIGHTING
MOUNTED TO GUARDRAIL SWITCH @
DINING ROOM

*Second Floor Plan

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021

@ ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN . @ ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE ROOF FRAMING PLAN

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" E 6
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INSERT REVISED PAGES NISHIWAK

/2N
ARCHITECTS
\10/

I N I O AP P R OVE D S E I homero@In-arc.com - 206.321.1449
| FOOTPRINT OF SECOND FLOOR

EXCLUDING DECK, 2050 SF 08/3 1/2023 Aguilar

231" 18:0° | 10-7° [ 11-5° .y
Addition
| ' | EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW 10341 NE 141st PI
PER WINDOW ELEVATIONS /L ) ,
7F T A~ = i W Kirkland WA 98034
| : |
S _A
I é T = =Y Y= = g
. 8585 REGISTERED
O ARCHITECT
.\ OUTLINE OF FLO®R BELOW. 36" TALL FRAMED WALL —— | | m \ )
b |
GUARDRAIL | bhwsotr,
D \%ﬁgo NISHIWAKI
STATE OF WASHINGTON
| LIVING ROOM \.L Q _ ENERGY STAR WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER
Y c— - ) a—" - o [ I EECEEEEE SRR (NG R S R -/-/ GFW148SSMWW =
\ S BEDROOM 2.1 7 SrTLAESHIW
Aol s [ D SEE SHEET A16
- | | BEDROQMITS WALL LEGEND:
© [ o || OFFICE
PRIMARY RESIDENCE .
Lo I 1,950 SF = ] NEW WALL
} N
m B _ _ T _ L ~ 80 CFMEAN _ _ _ _ _ 1 _ ‘._':- i - | 3 _ m
A0 . d i 7 A101 EXIST.WALL
I | s . e :
m 7\ ) R | ak
e ) .. DUCT SHAFT |
& ALl | / i 'L 1
| MASTER DEN ¢ RETURN AIR GRILL
| BATHROOM f j
: 5 ' A
2 L ) 1
PERMIT REVISION 08/29/2023
1-6" | | = ROOM ! _ A PERMIT REVISION 08/09/2023
. ! ) ! BEDROOM 2.3 <
] | ooM _
- R KITCHEN ' LEGEND
o T T Q 7 RTIFIED
Zh ! v GE Model: GFE28GYNFS CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
s l]““ ' SEE SHEETA16 WALL MOUNTED 5' ABOVE FLOOR
’ X C SMOKE DETECTOR
S NESSS,  OoOEEEEl R e £ ' — 9 CEILING MOUNTED
M 0" 9:31/2"
2 BANOM
3 | 80 C JWHOLE H
: EW2ND F DECK—1
.. 0 PER M150
S
| GE
= z T— | 36" H.COUNTERTOP
237" ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED DISHWASHER, SECOND FLOOR PLAN NORTH
i GE Model:GDT645SSNSS 2 e =10
X i SEE SHEETAL6
3 )
\A10 / ! \A10 /
PROVIDE HARD WIRED LIGHTING
MOUNTED TO GUARDRAIL. SWITCH @
DINING ROOM

«Second Floor Plan

Building PERMIT

October 5, 2021

3 ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - 4 ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE ROOF FRAMING PLAN
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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INSERT REVISED PAGES
INTO APPROVED SET
01/12/2026

| FOOTPRINT OF SECOND FLOOR |
EXCLUDING DECK, 2050 SF |
| 2341° 180" | 10-7" I 115"
| | —_EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW
' PER WINDOW ELEVATIONS (L "\
' Yz 4 F g/ )IJI:——cll/ W
| [
| _9
"'l """ 177 /|p=' = = /F' = =1
% GUARDRAIL D
| LIVING ROOM \ Q _ ENERGY STAR WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER
Y — - ) a—" - & [ I EECEEEEE SRR (NG R i Rt ;/ GFW148SSMWW
\ — BEDROOM 2.1 { GFT14ESSMWW
Aol s | D SEE SHEET A16
: ! 17
o | BEDROQM{72
© [ED OFFICE
PRIMARY RESIDENCE )
L2 I 1,945 SF | = s
! =
o
' 80 CFM FAN ~ -
/1N i ~ : /1N
AL0.1 B - 0 - 270 - = n - - - - E i - ] T IR\STH
| g . | :
m 7\ A \ ~
e ) T L DUCT SHAFT |
g M1 . /////F— i | E ! -
; €Y
: E/:\TSJ:(F;OM [ (M DEN ¢ RETURN AIR GRILL
: : , !
| o
1 e . 7
- i i = | (C DINING j) i ~4 | .
6" | - g ROOM | -
70 | (C j) | __ | BEDROOM 23 o
] ! BATHROOM! -
o | KITCHEN -
: : MASTER :J _____ % P _06 \
bl | cosEr | | L § ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED REFRIGERATOR,
| <C 1 GE Model: GFE28GYNFS
: | ? :IT _i\! @ \¥ SEE SHEET A16
5 ' i X
! Wy ] E g TF—= ﬁQﬁ_—m 7
| ‘/
|
MASTER 0" 9:31/2"
BEDROOM
X | 80 CFM FAN'WHOLE HOUSE
-1 \ []
i NEW ZND FLOOR DECK ™t OPERATION PER M1505.4
: | 200 CFM HOOD OVER RANGE
1 z T— 36" H.COUNTERTOP
|
)31 ENREGY STAR CERTIFIED DISHWASHER, SECOND FLOOR PLAN NORTH
i GE Model:GDT6455SNSS I Sae a1
S i | SEE SHEET AL6
3 )
1
@ = =
PROVIDE HARD WIRED LIGHTING
MOUNTED TO GUARDRAIL. SWITCH @
DINING ROOM
REMOVE STRUCTURE .
T \
=TT \\
! ‘ \
‘ \ \
Vo ‘X \
\ \\ joo !
IRV REE \\
\ % 2 X 8 FACIA BOAR \ \ \
=
\ 2 | \\‘3% \ \
\ \ \
'@ _ \ O
. r o\ \
\ o \ \ \ ‘
\ O \ \ \ \
1o ) \ \ \
Vo \ \\A/—‘é/’ \
Lo | g RIDGEBE=—T |
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SHEET METAL DRIP EDGE
FLASHING

5"METAL GUTTER

SCREENED 2" DIA HOLES @ 6"
0.C. TO PROVIDE 3 S.I. NET FREE
AREA PER LF

HARDI PANEL OVER 3/8" X 2"
PRESSURE TREATED PLYWOOD
BATTENS @ 16" 0.C.

INSULATED HEADER
CLOSED CELL POLYSTYRENE

TYP.EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY PER 5

b

A1l

SECOND FLOOR

T & GWOOD SOFFIT

____0_"{;

R-38 BATT INSULATION

POST PER STRUCT.

B |

O

E=TE
UESTHIEY

N
[l

]

< |

—

DECK LEDGER ELEVATION

WALL SECTION @ FRONT PORCH

Scale:1"=1"-0"

R

R-38 BATT INSULATION
/ 2 X 4 CEDAR DECKINGH

2X 8 PRESSURE TREATED LEDGER
1 W/ 1/2 X 5° GALV. LAG BOLTS,
,//STAGGERED
2/ 2
l

FOOTING PER STRUCT

2 X 8 PRESSURE TREATED LEDGER
W/ 1/2 X 5" GALV. LAG BOLTS,
STAGGERED
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6-0" 79"
50" 30" —
EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW,; EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW,; 2-1 6-0" EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW,
5.7 SF MIN AREA, 24" MIN. HEIGHT, 5.7 SF MIN AREA, 24" MIN. HEIGHT, 5.7 SF MIN AREA, 24" MIN. HEIGHT|
20" MIN. WIDTH, 44" MAX SILL 20" MIN. WIDTH, 44" MAX SILL [ . . : 20" MIN. WIDTH, 44" MAX SILL
HEIGHT _ _ _ ~ ~ / HEIGHT
7, s = < 5
>0 30" y ) < 50
\ 30" 8 SF.OPENING
. ] SLIDER
‘\\ / P
< < o — — S -
i in S S S — - - ¥
& & o L/ TEMP. o LN = Y
A C D E F G | J K H|  EXISTING WINDOW
35 SF 37.5 SF 22.5 SF 20 SF 12 SF 11.5SF 12 SF 15 SF 30 SF 20 SF
30"
e TEMP. i
COMPOSITE SHINGLE ROOFING
1D OVER APPROVED ROOFING FELT/
205 PAPER
ING
S A A~+—1" AR SPACE
14" TII'S PER STRUCT
WINDQFVX§CHEDU; SIZE (W X H) MATERIAL U-VALUE R-38 BATT INSULATI
A , UINVL THICKNESS)
B VINYL
C VINYL
D VINYL VAPOR BARRIER
E VINYL , LOW-E
F VINYL , LOW-E 1/2" GWB CEILING
G VINYL , LOW-E
H VIN , LOW-E, TEMPERED @
|
J
K VINYL 28 MAX " DBL. PANE, LOW-E
1" NOMINAL WOOD FINIS R
B == SHEATHING PER
NOTES: STRUCT.
CALCULATED FIRE RESISTANCE
2 X 12 JOISTS PER STRUCT.
PER IBC 722.6 FOR WOOD ASSEMBLIES -
1 WINDOW & DOOR ELEVATIONS & SCHEDULE R-38 BATT INSULATION
Scale: Actual Size 2X FRAMING @ 16" 0.C.: 10 MINS.
EXIST. 1/2" GWB: 10 MINS. | _——EXIST.2X 6 CEILINGJOISTS @ 16"
NEW 5/8" TYPE X GWB 40 MINS, 0.C, 10 MIN. FIRE RATING PER IBC
. TABLE 722.6.2(2
TOTAL: 1 HOUR S (2)

NEW 5/8" TYPE X GWB CEILING
INSTALLED LONG SIDE
PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS, 40
MIN. FIRE RATING PER IBC TABLE
722.6.2(1)
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| —EXIST. 1/2" GWB CEILING, 10 MIN.
FIRE RATING PER IBC TABLE

722.6.2(1)

LAMINATE OR WOOD FLOOR
FINISH

——T &G PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER
STRUCT.

|_——VAPOR BARRIER

| —12"TII'S PER STRUCTURAL
R-38 BATT INSULATION

p FLOOR/ ROOF TYPES
Scale:11/2"=1"-0"
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INSERT REVISED PAGES
INTO APPROVED SET

6-0" 787"
6-0" 3-0" 2-1" 11’

EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW, EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW, ; 2-1 6-0" EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW,
5.7 SF MIN AREA, 24" MIN. HEIGHT, 5.7 SF MIN AREA, 24" MIN. HEIGHT, R 7 5.7 SF MIN AREA, 24" MIN. HEIGHT,
20" MIN.WIDTH, 44" MAX SILL 20" MIN. WIDTH, 44" MAX SILL — = - 20" MIN. WIDTH, 44" MAX SILL
HEIGHT HEIGHT ] ] ] = ) ~ CN HEIGHT

o | o o o
<~ . A3 < <+ “
6-0" 30" 2 /,’/ ;Cr': 5-0"
\ 340" 3-0° 8 S.F.OPENING
N 3 SLIDER
5{ '/ -
o o o Tl S < =) -
0 K o Al i o o o - = - - N
// // _\? _\.o o o > ;h
1qn 7z N T / \ j\? =
& - o © L TEMP S [ N o
~ ~ ~ \ ~ A
A B C G H | J K H|  EXISTING WINDOW
35 SF 30 SF 45 SF 11.5 SF 45 SF 12 SF 15 SF 30 SF 20 SF
30" 6-0"
3 7/8" WINDOW 3 7/8" WINDOW
N T OPENING LIMITER OPENING LIMITER
& TEMP, & “1emp ||| TEMP. A
o 7/ O N 7/
COMPOSITE SHINGLE ROOFING
@D @D OVER APPROVED ROOFING FELT/
20 SF 40 SF PAPER
| 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
N =1 2"AIRSPACE
@ ~_14"TII'S PER STRUCT.
R-38 BATT INSULATION (12"
~——THICKNESS)
\ —_VAPOR BARRIER
A —1/2" GWB CEILING
/ﬁr' NOMINAL WOOD FINISH FLOOR
o o o ) o 5

WINDOW & DOOR ELEVATIONS & SCHEDULE

O

Scale: Actual Size

CALCULATED FIRE RESISTANCE
PER IBC 722.6 FOR WOOD ASSEMBLIES

2X FRAMING @ 16" 0.C.: 10 MINS.

EXIST.1/2" GWB: 10 MINS.

NEW 5/8" TYPE X GWB 40 MINS.
TOTAL: 1 HOUR

NEW 5/8" TYPE X GWB CEILING
INSTALLED LONG SIDE
PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS, 40
MIN. FIRE RATING PER IBC TABLE
722.6.2(1)
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1"T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER

STRUCT.

5 5
=
| _——2X12]JOISTS PER STRUCT.

R-38 BATT INSULATION
| ——EXIST.2 X6 CEILING JOISTS @ 16

0.C, 10 MIN.FIRE RATING PER IBC
TABLE 722.6.2(2)

| EXIST.1/2" GWB CEILING, 10 MIN.
FIRE RATING PER IBC TABLE
7226.2(1)

LAMINATE OR WOOD FLOOR

FINISH
—T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER
STRUCT.
VAPOR BARRIER
5 5 5 e 5 5 S 5 —
= =
S T T A S S 2

| _——12"TII'S PER STRUCTURAL
R-38 BATT INSULATION

p FLOOR/ ROOF TYPES
Scale:11/2"=1-0"
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SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIRED

ALL Welding:

Is required to be done by a WABO certified welder and have
Special Inspections by a WABO certified Inspection Agency

or
Be done in a WABO certified fabrication shop.

Have either the special inspection report or the WABO
fabrication shop certification available on site for the
Building Inspector.

R303.8Exterior stairway illumination.

Exterior stairways shall be provided with an
artificial light source located at the top landing of
the stairway. Stairway illumination shall receive
primary power from the building wiring.

R311.7.5.1Risers.

The riser height shall be not more than 73/4
inches (196 mm). The riser shall be measured
vertically between leading edges of the adjacent
treads.

R311.7.5.2Treads.
The tread depth shall be not less than 10 inches
(254 mm)

R311.7.8.1Height.

Handrail height, measured vertically from the
sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or finish
surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34
inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches
(965 mm).

|_— TENSIONED STAINLESS
CABLES PER METAL
RAIL MANUFACTURER

PRE-FABRICATED
— METAL RAIL SYSTEM

138" max allowed

)|

N
— 2X PRESSURE TREATED

CLOSED RISER

— 2X PRESSURE TREATED
TREADS

2X PRESSURE TREATED
STRINGERS PER
STRUCT.

SLAB ON GRADE
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Window, Skylight and Door Schedule
Project Information Contact Information
10341 NE 141st PI Homero Nishiwaki
Kirkland, WA 98034 homero@ln-arc.com
206-321-1449
Width Height
Ref. U-factor Qt. Feet ™" Feet " Area
Exempt Swinging Door (24 sq. ft. max.) 0.0
Exempt Glazed Fenestration (15 sq. ft. max.) 0.0
Vertical Fenestration (Windows and doors)
Component Width Height
Description Ref. U-factor Qt. Feet " Feet """ Area
window A VPI 0.28 4 5 7 140.0
window B VPI 0.28 3 6 5 90.0
window C VPl [0.28 4 |5 7 | 150.0
window D VPI 0.28 4 3 7 ° 90.0
window E VPI 0.28 2 5 4 40.0
window F VPI 0.28 1 3 4 12.0
window G VPI 0.28 1 3 4 12.0
window H VPI 0.28 6 3 1 ° 27.0
window i VPI 0.28 3 6 2 36.0
window J VPI 0.28 1 7 2 12 14.3
window K VPI 0.28 1 6 5 30.0
Door 1 Jeld-wq0.28 1 3 6 8 20.0
Door 2 Jeld-wq0.28 1 6 6 S 40.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

UA

0.00

0.00

UA

39.20

25.20

42.00

25.20

11.20

3.36

3.36

7.56

10.08

4.01

8.40

5.60

11.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Overhead Glazing (Skylights)

Component
Description

Sum of Vertical Fenestration Area and UA 701.3
Vertical Fenestration Area Weighted U = UA/Area

Width  Height
Ref. U-factor Qt. Feet ™" Feet """ Area

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Simple Heating System Size: Washington State

cooling loads.

This heating system sizing calculator is based on the Prescriptive Requirements of the 2018 Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) and
ACCA Manuals J and S. This tool will calculate heating loads only. ACCA procedures for sizing cooling systems should be used to determine

Please complete the green drop-downs and boxes that are applicable to your project. As you make selections in the drop-downs for each
section, some values will be calculated for you. If you do not see the selection you need in the drop-down options, please contact the WSU
Energy Program at energycode@energy.wsu.edu or (360) 956-2042 for assistance.

Project Information

Contact Information

10341 NE141st Pl

Homero Nishiwaki

Lower Unit

homero@In-arc.com

kir

Heating System Type:

Design Temperature
Instructions

O All Other Systems

. Heat Pump

To see detailed instructions for each section, place your cursor on the word "Instructions”

- Design Temperature Difference (AT) 53
Ll Ki rkland Iz" J AT = Indoor (70 degrees) - Outdoor Design Temp
Area of Building
Conditioned Floor Area
Instructions Conditioned Floor Area (sq ft) 1,100
Average Ceiling Height Conditioned Volume
Instructions  Average Ceiling Height (ft) 8,800
Glazing and Doors U-Factor X Area = UA
I ti
petructions U-0.28 =] 0.280 250 70.00
Skylights U-Factor X Area = UA
Instructions 0.50 :l —
Insulation
Attic U-Factor X Area = UA
retruetions L[ Select R-Value -] J Noselecton [ ]
Single Rafter or Joist Vaulted Ceilings U-Factor X Area UA
Instructions L | Select R-Value Iz" J No selection I:' —
Above Grade Walls (see Figure 1) U-Factor X Area UA
Instructi -
netructions U R-21 Intermediate EM 0.056 2l 53.20
Floors U-Factor X Area UA
Instructions L | R-30 IZHJ 0.029 1,100 31.90
Below Grade Walls (see Figure 1) U-Factor X Area UA
Instructions L | Select R-value IEHJ No selection I:' ---
Slab Below Grade (see Figure 1) F-Factor X Length UA
Instructi — i —
netruetions L [ Select conditioning [-]] J Noselecton [ ]
Slab on Grade (seeFigure 1) F-Factor X Length UA
Instructions L | Select R—Value E| J No selection : ——
Location of Ducts
Instructions — Duct Leakage Coefficient
. [Conditioned Space -] 1.00
Sum of UA 155.10
Envelope Heat Load 8,220 Btu / Hour
Eigure 1. Sum of UA x AT
Air Leakage Heat Load 5,037 Btu/ Hour
A Volume x 0.6 x AT x 0.018
Building Design Heat Load 13,257 Btu / Hour
Air leakage + envelope heat loss
Building and Duct Heat Load 13,257 Btu / Hour

Ducts in unconditioned space: sum of buildina heat loss x 1.10
Ducts in conditioned space: sum of building heat loss x 1

aximum Heat Equipment Output 16,572 Btu / Hour

Buildina and duct heat loss x 1.40 for forced air furace
Buildina and duct heat loss x 1.25 for heat bump

(07/01/13)

Total Sum of Fenestration Area and UA (for heating system sizing calculations) 701.3

Sum of Overhead Glazing Area and UA
Overhead Glazing Area Weighted U = UA/Area

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

196.37
0.28

UA
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
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Simple Heating System Size: Washington State

This heating system sizing calculator is based on the Prescriptive Requirements of the 2018 Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) and
ACCA Manuals J and S. This tool will calculate heating loads only. ACCA procedures for sizing cooling systems should be used to determine

cooling loads.

Please complete the green drop-downs and boxes that are applicable to your project. As you make selections in the drop-downs for each
section, some values will be calculated for you. If you do not see the selection you need in the drop-down options, please contact the WSU
Energy Program at energycode@energy.wsu.edu or (360) 956-2042 for assistance.

Project Information

Contact Information

10341 NE141st Pl

Homero Nishiwaki

Upper Unit

homero@In-arc.com

Heating System Type:

To see detailed instructions for each section, place your cursor on the word "Instructions”

Design Temperature

Instructions

O All Other Systems

LI Kirkland EM

Area of Building
Conditioned Floor Area

Instructions

Average Ceiling Height

Instructions

Glazing and Doors

Instructions

Conditioned Floor Area (sq ft)

Average Ceiling Height (ft)

U-0.28 -]
Skylights
Instructions
Insulation

Attic

Instructions L | R-49 IZ"J
Single Rafter or Joist Vaulted Ceilings

Instructions L | Select R—Value Iz" J
Above Grade Walls (see Figure 1)

1 i -

nstructions U R-21 Intermediate EM
Floors

Instructions L | R-38 IZ" J
Below Grade Walls (see Figure 1)

Instructions L | Select R-value IEHJ
Slab Below Grade (see Figure 1)

1 i —

retructions L [ Select conditioning [-] J
Slab on Grade (seeFigure 1)

| )

retruetions L [Select R-Value -] J

Location of Ducts

Instructions

L | Conditioned Space E”J Duct Leakagelzgefflclent
Sum of UA 255.50
Envelope Heat Load 13,542 Btu / Hour
Figure 1. Sum of UA x AT
Air Leakage Heat Load 10,876 Btu/ Hour
N Volume x 0.6 x AT x 0.018
Building Design Heat Load 24,417 Btu/ Hour

Air leakage + envelope heat loss

Building and Duct Heat Load 24,417 Btu/ Hour
Ducts in unconditioned space: sum of buildina heat loss x 1.10

Ducts in conditioned space: sum of building heat loss x 1
Maximum Heat Equipment Output 30,521 Btu / Hour

Buildina and duct heat loss x 1.40 for forced air furnace
Buildina and duct heat loss x 1.25 for heat bump

. Heat Pump

Design Temperature Difference (AT) 53
AT = Indoor (70 degrees) - Outdoor Design Temp

Conditioned Volume

19,000
U-Factor X Area = UA
0.280 350 98.00
U-Factor X Area = UA
os0 [ -
U-Factor X Area = UA
0.026 2,000 52.00
U-Factor X Area UA
No selection I:' -
U-Factor X Area UA
0.056 1,750 98.00
U-Factor X Area UA
0.025 300 7.50
U-Factor X Area UA
No selection I:' ---
F-Factor X Length UA
No selection I:l ---
F-Factor X Length UA
No selection -

(07/01/13)
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) Version 1.0

These requirements apply to all IRC building types, including detached one- and two-family
dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses).

—Reeject Information

Contact Information

Aguilar Additidn Lower Unit Homero Nishiwaki

10341 NE 141stP—"~—

homero@In-arc.com

Instructions: This single-family project will use the requirements of the Prescriptive Path below and
incorporate the minimum values listed. Based on the size of the structure, the appropriate number of
additional credits are checked as chosen by the permit applicant.

Provide all information from the following tables as building permit drawings: Table R402.1 - Insulation and

Fenestration Requirements by Component, Table R406.2 - Fuel Normalization Credits and 406.3 - Energy Credits.

Authorized Representative Date [01/11/2021

All Climate Zones (Table R402.1.1)

R-Value ? U-Factor ?

Fenestration U-Factor ® n/a 0.30
Skylight U-Factor ® n/a 0.50
Glazed Fenestration SHGC ¢ n/a n/a

Ceiling © 49 0.026
Wood Frame Wall &h 21int 0.056
Floor 30 0.029
Below Grade Wall & 10/15/21 int + TB 0.042
Slab %fR-Value & Depth 10, 2 ft n/a

R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity that is less

a than the label or design thickness of the insulation, the compressed R-value of the insulation from Appendix
Table A101.4 shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.

b The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights.

"10/15/21 +5TB" means R-10 continuous insulation on the exterior of the wall, or R-15 continuous insulation on
the interior of the wall, or R-21 cavity insulation plus a thermal break between the slab and the basement wall at
c theinterior of the basement wall. "10/15/21 +5TB" shall be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on
the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the wall. "5TB"
means R-5 thermal break between floor slab and basement wall.

d |R-10 continuous insulation is required under heated slab on grade floors. See Section R402.2.9.1.

For single rafter- or joist-vaulted ceilings, the insulation may be reduced to R-38 if the full insulation depth
extends over the top plate of the exterior wall.

R-7.5 continuous insulation installed over an existing slab is deemed to be equivalent to the required perimeter
f | slab insulation when applied to existing slabs complying with Section R503.1.1. If foam plastic is used, it shall
meet the requirements for thermal barriers protecting foam plastics.

For log structures developed in compliance with Standard ICC 400, log walls shall meet the requirements for
climate zone 5 of ICC 400.

Int. (intermediate framing) denotes framing and insulation as described in Section A103.2.2 including standard
h framing 16 inches on center, 78% of the wall cavity insulated and headers insulated with a minimum of R-10
insulation.

Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 1

2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Each dwelling unit in a residential building shall comply with sufficient options from Table R406.2 (fuel
normalization credits) and Table 406.3 (energy credits) to achieve the following minimum number of
credits. To claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option selected and the
maximum tested building air leakage, and show the qualifying ventilation system and its control sequence
of operation.
1. Small Dwelling Unit: 3 credits
Dwelling units less than 1,500 sf in conditioned floor area with less than 300 sf of fenestration area.
Additions to existing building that are greater than 500 sf of heated floor area but less than 1,500 sf.
2. Medium Dwelling Unit: 6 credits
All dwelling units that are not included in #1 or #3
3. Large Dwelling Unit: 7 credits
Dwelling units exceeding 5,000 sf of conditioned floor area
4. Additions less than 500 square feet: 1.5 credits
All other additions shall meet 1-3 above

Before selecting your credits on this Summary table, review the details in Table 406.3 (Single Family), on page 4.

Summary of Table R406.2

gz;t:):i Fuel Normalization Descriptions Cr(:‘i::i;‘;ecl,:ﬁo?‘NE User Notes
1 Combustion heating minimum NAECA® (E)\O/_\/_\E\ |
2 Heat pump® \1—8\_/\_/\9/
3 Electric resistance heat only - furnace or zonal -1.0 O
4 DHP with zonal electric resistance per option 3.4 0.5 |
5 All other heating systems -1.0 |
Energy ) ) o Credits -.select ONE
. Energy Credit Option Descriptions energy option from each
Options category ¢
1.1  Hfidient Building Envelope 0.5 [
1.2 Efficient Building Envelope 1.0 [
1.3 Efficient Building Envelope 0.5 c
1.4  Efficient Building Envelope 1.0 (I
1.5  Efficient Building Envelope 2.0 O
1.6 | Efficient Building Envelope 3.0 |
1.7  Efficient Building Envelope O 0.5 O
2.1 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 0.5 O
2.2 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.0 I
2.3 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.5 [ | |
2.4 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation - 2.0 [ | |
3.1° High Efficiency HVAC 1.0 O | I
3.2 High Efficiency HVAC 1.0 O | |
3.3%  High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 [ | |
3.4 | High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 O | |
3.5  High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 O |
3.6° High Efficiency HVAC O 20 O |
4.1 |High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System [ | |
4.2  High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System [ |
Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 2

2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Summary of Table R406.2 (cont.)

Energy ) . o Credits - se!ect ONE
R Energy Credit Option Descriptions (cont.) energy option from User Notes

Options each category ®
5.19  Efficient Water Heating 0.5 | |
5.2 | Efficient Water Heating 0.5 O | |
5.3  Efficient Water Heating 1.0 O |
5.4 | Efficient Water Heating | |
5.5 | Efficient Water Heating 2.0 [] |
5.6  Efficient Water Heating : |
6.1¢ | Renewable Electric Energy (3 credits max) 1.0 | | |
7.1 | Appliance Package K 0.5 \

Total Credits 5 Calculate Total | Clear Form

a. An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 W/sf (equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 W,

whichever is bigger, may be installed in the dwelling unit.

Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(4) or C403.3.2(5)

Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(1) or C403.3.2(2)

d. You cannot select more than one option from any category EXCEPT in category 5. Option 5.1 may be combined
with options 5.2 through 5.6. See Table 406.3.

e. 1.0 credit for each 1,200 kWh of electrical generation provided annually, up to 3 credits max.
See the complete Table R406.2 for all requirements and option descriptions.

f.  Use the single radiobutton in the upper right of the second column to deselect radiobuttons in that group.

oo

Please print only pages 1 through 3 of this worksheet for submission to your building official.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington

Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)
Option \ Description

1. EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE OPTIONS
Only one option from Items 1.1 through 1.7 may be selected in this category.
Compliance with the conductive UA targets is demonstrated using Section R402.1.4, Total UA alternative, where [1-
(Proposed UA/Target UA)] > the required %UA reduction.
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
Vertical fenestration U = 0.24
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
Vertical fenestration U = 0.20
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
Vertical fenestration U = 0.28
Floor R-38
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab below grade slab R-10 perimeter and 0.5
under entire slab or

Credits: SF

11 0.5

1.2 1.0

13

Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 5%

Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:

Vertical fenestration U = 0.25

Wall R-21 plus R-4 ci

Floor R-38

14 Basement wall R-21 int plus R-5 ci 1.0
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and

under entire slab or

Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 15%

Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:

Vertical fenestration U = 0.22

Ceiling and single-rafter or joist-vaulted R-49 advanced

Wood frame wall R-21 int plus R-12 ci Floor R-38

15 Basement wall R-21 int plus R-12 ci 2.0
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and

under entire slab or

Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 30%

Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:

Vertical fenestration U =0.18

Ceiling and single-rafter or joist-vaulted R-60 advanced

Wood frame wall R-21 int plus R-16 ci

1.6 Floor R-48 3.0
Basement wall R-21 int plus R-16 ci

Slab on grade R-20 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R-20 perimeter and

under entire slab or

Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 40%.

Advanced framing and raised heel trusses or rafters

Vertical Glazing U-0.28

1.7 R-49 Advanced (U-0.020) as listed in Section A102.2.1, Ceilings below a vented attic and 05

R-49 vaulted ceilings with full height of uncompressed insulation extending over the wall
top plate at the eaves.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)
Option \ Description
2. AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION OPTIONS
Only one option from Items 2.1 through 2.4 may be selected in this category.
Compliance based on R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 3.0 air changes per hour
maximum at 50 Pascals or

Credits: SF

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested
air leakage to 0.3 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and

All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

2.1 be met with a high efficiency fan(s) (maximum 0.35 watts/cfm), not interlocked with the 0.5
furnace fan (if present). Ventilation systems using a furnace including an ECM motor are

allowed, provided that they are controlled to operate at low speed in ventilation only

mode.

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and the maximum tested building air leakage, and shall show the qualifying
ventilation system and its control sequence of operation.

Compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 2.0 air changes
per hour maximum at 50 Pascals or

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested

22 air leakage to 0.25 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and 1.0
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

be met with a heat recovery ventilation system with minimum sensible heat recovery

efficiency of 0.65. ?

Compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2:

Reduce the tested air leakage to 1.5 air changes per hour maximum at 50 Pascals or

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested

23 air leakage to 0.25 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and 15
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

be met with a heat recovery ventilation system with minimum sensible heat recovery

efficiency of 0.75. 1

Compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2:

Reduce the tested air leakage to 0.6 air changes per hour maximum at 50 Pascals or

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested

2.4 air leakage to 0.15 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and 20

All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

be met with a heat recovery ventilation system with minimum sensible heat recovery

efficiency of 0.80. Duct installation shall comply with Section R403.3.7. !

! To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall
specify the maximum tested building air leakage and shall show the heat recovery ventilation system.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

‘ Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)

\ Option \ Description Credits: SF
3. HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT OPTIONS
Only one option from Items 3.1 through 3.6 may be selected in this category.
312 Energy Star rated (U.S. North) Gas or propane furnace with minimum AFUE of 95% or 1.0
' Energy Star rated (U.S. North) Gas or propane boiler with minimum AFUE of 90%. 2 '
3.22 | Air-source centrally ducted heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.5. 3 1.0
Closed-loop ground source heat pump; with a minimum COP of 3.3 or
3.32 Open loop water source heat pump with a maximum pumping hydraulic head of 150 feet 1.5
and minimum COP of 3.6. 3
Ductless mini-split heat pump system, zonal control: In homes where the primary space
34 heating system is zonal electric heating, a ductless mini-split heat pump system with a 15

minimum HSPF of 10.0 shall be installed and provide heating to the largest zone of the
housing unit. *
3.52  Air-source, centrally ducted heat pump with minimum HSPF of 11.0. 4 1.5
Ductless split system heat pumps with no electric resistance heating in the primary living
areas. A ductless heat pump system with a minimum HSPF of 10 shall be sized and

installed to provide heat to entire dwelling unit at the design outdoor air temperature.
362 2.0
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being

selected, the heated floor area calculation, the heating equipment type(s), the minimum
equipment efficiency, and total installed heat capacity (by equipment type).
2 An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 W/sf(equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 W, whichever is

bigger, may be installed in the dwelling unit.

3 To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall specify
the heating equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.

4 To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall specify
the heating equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.

4. HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPTIONS

All supply and return ducts located in an unconditioned attic shall be deeply buried in
ceiling insulation in accordance with Section R403.3.7.

For mechanical equipment located outside the conditioned space, a maximum of 10 linear
feet of return duct and 5 linear feet of supply duct connections to the equipment may be
outside the deeply buried insulation. All metallic ducts located outside the conditioned

41 space must have both transverse and longitudinal joints sealed with mastic. If flex ducts 05
are used, they cannot contain splices.
Duct leakage shall be limited to 3 cfm per 100 square feet of conditioned floor area.
Air handler(s) shall be located within the conditioned space.
HVAC equipment and associated duct system(s) installation shall comply with the
requirements of Section R403.3.7.
Locating system components in conditioned crawl spaces is not permitted under this
option.

42 Electric resistance heat and ductless heat pumps are not permitted under this option. 1.0
Direct combustion heating equipment with AFUE less than 80% is not permitted under this
option.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and shall show the location of the
heating and cooling equipment and all the ductwork.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

‘ Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)
\ Option Description

5. EFFICIENT WATER HEATING OPTIONS

Only one option from Items 5.2 through 5.6 may be selected in this category. Item 5.1 may be combined with any option.
A drain water heat recovery unit(s) shall be installed, which captures waste water heat from

all and only the showers, and has a minimum efficiency of 40% if installed for equal flow or a
minimum efficiency of 54% if installed for unequal flow. Such units shall be rated in

- accordance with CSA B55.1 or IAPMO IGC 346-2017 and be so labeled. 0.5
' To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall include a plumbing diagram '

that specifies the drain water heat recovery units and the plumbing layout needed to install it.
Labels or other documentation shall be provided that demonstrates that the unit complies
with the standard.

Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Energy Star rated gas or propane water heater with a minimum UEF of 0.80. >

Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Energy Star rated gas or propane water heater with a minimum UEF of 0.91 or

Credits: SF

5.2 0.5

Solar water heating supplementing a minimum standard water heater. Solar water heating
will provide a rated minimum savings of 85 therms or 2000 kWh based on the Solar Rating and
Certification Corporation (SRCC) Annual Performance of OG-300 Certified Solar Water Heating

53 Systems or

1.0

Water heater heated by ground source heat pump meeting requirements of Option 3.3.

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall specify the water heater equipment type and the minimum equipment
efficiency and, for solar water heating systems, the calculation of minimum energy savings.
Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Electric heat pump water heater meeting the standards for Tier | of NEEA's advanced water
heating specification or

5.4 For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier | of 15
NEEA's advanced water heating specification, shall supply domestic hot water to all units. If

one water heater is serving more than one dwelling unit, all hot water supply and

recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation. >

Water heating system shall include one of the following: Electric heat pump water heater

meeting the standards for Tier Ill of NEEA's advanced water heating specification or

55 For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier Il of 2.0
NEEA's advanced water heating specification, shall supply domestic hot water to all units. If

one water heater is serving more than one dwelling unit, all hot water supply and

recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation. >

Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Electric heat pump water heater with a minimum UEF of 2.9 and utilizing a split system
configuration with the air-to-refrigerant heat exchanger located outdoors. Equipment shall

meet Section 4, requirements for all units, of the NEEA standard Advanced Water Heating

6 Specification with the UEF noted above or )5
' For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier Il of '

NEEA's advanced water heating specification and utilizing a split system configuration with
the air-to-refrigerant heat exchanger located outdoors, shall supply domestic hot water to all
units. If one water heater is serving more than one dwelling unit, all hot water supply and
recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation. °

5 To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall
specify the water heater equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington

Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)

Description Credits: SF

6. RENEWABLE ELECTRIC ENERGY OPTION

6.1

For each 1200 kWh of electrical generation per housing unit provided annually by on-site
wind or solar equipment a 1.0 credit shall be allowed, up to 3 credits. Generation shall be
calculated as follows:

For solar electric systems, the design shall be demonstrated to meet this requirement using
the National Renewable Energy Laboratory calculator PVWATTSs or approved alternate by
the code official.

Documentation noting solar access shall be included on the plans. For wind generation 1.0
projects designs shall document annual power generation based on the following factors:

the wind turbine power curve; average annual wind speed at the site;

frequency distribution of the wind speed at the site and height of the tower.

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall show the photovoltaic or wind turbine equipment type, provide
documentation of solar and wind access, and include a calculation of the minimum annual
energy power production.

7. APPLIANCE PACKAGE OPTION

7.1

Prescriptive Path — Single Family

All of the following appliances shall be new and installed in the dwelling unit and shall meet

the following standards:

Dishwasher — Energy Star rated

Refrigerator (if provided) — Energy Star rated

Washing machine — Energy Star rated

Dryer — Energy Star rated, ventless dryer with minimum CEF rating of 5.2 05

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall show the appliance type and provide documentation of Energy Star
compliance. At the time of inspection, all appliances shall be installed and connected to
utilities. Dryer ducts and exterior dryer vent caps are not permitted to be installed in the

dwelling unit.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington

Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) Version 1.0

These requirements apply to all IRC building types, including detached one- and two-family
dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses).

Project Information Contact Information

Aguilar Addition Upper Unit Homero Nishiwaki

10341 NE 141st PI homero@In-arc.com

Instructions: This single-family project will use the requirements of the Prescriptive Path below and
incorporate the minimum values listed. Based on the size of the structure, the appropriate number of
additional credits are checked as chosen by the permit applicant.

Provide all information from the following tables as building permit drawings: Table R402.1 - Insulation and

Fenestration Requirements by Component, Table R406.2 - Fuel Normalization Credits and 406.3 - Energy Credits.

Authorized Representative Date [01/11/2021

All Climate Zones (Table R402.1.1)

R-Value ? U-Factor ?

Fenestration U-Factor ® n/a 0.30
Skylight U-Factor ® n/a 0.50
Glazed Fenestration SHGC ¢ n/a n/a

Ceiling © 49 0.026
Wood Frame Wall &h 21int 0.056
Floor 30 0.029
Below Grade Wall & 10/15/21 int + TB 0.042
Slab %fR-Value & Depth 10, 2 ft n/a

R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity that is less

a than the label or design thickness of the insulation, the compressed R-value of the insulation from Appendix
Table A101.4 shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.

b The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights.

"10/15/21 +5TB" means R-10 continuous insulation on the exterior of the wall, or R-15 continuous insulation on
the interior of the wall, or R-21 cavity insulation plus a thermal break between the slab and the basement wall at
c theinterior of the basement wall. "10/15/21 +5TB" shall be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on
the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the wall. "5TB"
means R-5 thermal break between floor slab and basement wall.

d |R-10 continuous insulation is required under heated slab on grade floors. See Section R402.2.9.1.

For single rafter- or joist-vaulted ceilings, the insulation may be reduced to R-38 if the full insulation depth
extends over the top plate of the exterior wall.

R-7.5 continuous insulation installed over an existing slab is deemed to be equivalent to the required perimeter
f slab insulation when applied to existing slabs complying with Section R503.1.1. If foam plastic is used, it shall
meet the requirements for thermal barriers protecting foam plastics.

For log structures developed in compliance with Standard ICC 400, log walls shall meet the requirements for
climate zone 5 of ICC 400.

Int. (intermediate framing) denotes framing and insulation as described in Section A103.2.2 including standard
h framing 16 inches on center, 78% of the wall cavity insulated and headers insulated with a minimum of R-10
insulation.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)
Option \ Description
2. AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION OPTIONS
Only one option from Items 2.1 through 2.4 may be selected in this category.
Compliance based on R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 3.0 air changes per hour
maximum at 50 Pascals or

Credits: SF

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested
air leakage to 0.3 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and

All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

2.1 be met with a high efficiency fan(s) (maximum 0.35 watts/cfm), not interlocked with the 0.5
furnace fan (if present). Ventilation systems using a furnace including an ECM motor are

allowed, provided that they are controlled to operate at low speed in ventilation only

mode.

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and the maximum tested building air leakage, and shall show the qualifying
ventilation system and its control sequence of operation.

Compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 2.0 air changes
per hour maximum at 50 Pascals or

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested

22 air leakage to 0.25 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and 1.0
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

be met with a heat recovery ventilation system with minimum sensible heat recovery

efficiency of 0.65. ?

Compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2:

Reduce the tested air leakage to 1.5 air changes per hour maximum at 50 Pascals or

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested

23 air leakage to 0.25 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and 15
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

be met with a heat recovery ventilation system with minimum sensible heat recovery

efficiency of 0.75. 1

Compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2:

Reduce the tested air leakage to 0.6 air changes per hour maximum at 50 Pascals or

For R-2 Occupancies, optional compliance based on Section R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested

2.4 air leakage to 0.15 cfm/sf maximum at 50 Pascals and 20

All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the

International Residential Code or Section 403.8 of the International Mechanical Code shall

be met with a heat recovery ventilation system with minimum sensible heat recovery

efficiency of 0.80. Duct installation shall comply with Section R403.3.7. !

! To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall
specify the maximum tested building air leakage and shall show the heat recovery ventilation system.
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2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

Each dwelling unit in a residential building shall comply with sufficient options from Table R406.2 (fuel
normalization credits) and Table 406.3 (energy credits) to achieve the following minimum number of
credits. To claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option selected and the
maximum tested building air leakage, and show the qualifying ventilation system and its control sequence
of operation.
1. Small Dwelling Unit: 3 credits
Dwelling units less than 1,500 sf in conditioned floor area with less than 300 sf of fenestration area.
Additions to existing building that are greater than 500 sf of heated floor area but less than 1,500 sf.
2. Medium Dwelling Unit: 6 credits
All dwelling units that are not included in #1 or #3
3. Large Dwelling Unit: 7 credits
Dwelling units exceeding 5,000 sf of conditioned floor area
4. Additions less than 500 square feet: 1.5 credits
All other additions shall meet 1-3 above

Before selecting your credits on this Summary table, review the details in Table 406.3 (Single Family), on page 4.

Summary of Table R406.2
gz;t:):i Fuel Normalization Descriptions Cr(:‘i::i;‘;ecl,:ﬁo?‘NE User Notes
1  Combustion heating minimum NAECA® —eo—~———E=_ |
2 Heat pump® 1.0 Ced
3 Electric resistance heat only - furnace or zonal -1.
4 DHP with zonal electric resistance per option 3.4 0.5 |
5  All other heating systems -1.0 [ |
Energy ) ) o Credits -.select ONE
. Energy Credit Option Descriptions energy option from each
Options category”
1.1 | Hficient Building Envelope
1.2 Efficient Building Envelope 1.0 [
1.3 Efficient Building Envelope 0.5 c
1.4  Efficient Building Envelope 1.0 (I
1.5  Efficient Building Envelope 2.0 O
1.6 | Efficient Building Envelope 3.0 |
1.7  Efficient Building Envelope O 0.5 O
2.1 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 0.5 O
2.2 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.0 I
2.3 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.5 [ | |
2.4 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation - 2.0 [ | |
3.1° High Efficiency HVAC 1.0 O | I
3.2 High Efficiency HVAC 1.0 O | |
3.3%  High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 [ | |
3.4 | High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 O | |
3.5 High Efficiency HVAC LN |
3.6°  High Efficiency HVAC O &) | |
4.1 |High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System . [ | | |
4.2  High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System O 1.0 | [ |
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‘ Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)

\ Option \ Description Credits: SF
3. HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT OPTIONS
Only one option from Items 3.1 through 3.6 may be selected in this category.
312 Energy Star rated (U.S. North) Gas or propane furnace with minimum AFUE of 95% or 1.0
' Energy Star rated (U.S. North) Gas or propane boiler with minimum AFUE of 90%. 2 '
3.22 | Air-source centrally ducted heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.5. 3 1.0
Closed-loop ground source heat pump; with a minimum COP of 3.3 or
3.32 Open loop water source heat pump with a maximum pumping hydraulic head of 150 feet 1.5
and minimum COP of 3.6. 3
Ductless mini-split heat pump system, zonal control: In homes where the primary space
34 heating system is zonal electric heating, a ductless mini-split heat pump system with a 15

minimum HSPF of 10.0 shall be installed and provide heating to the largest zone of the
housing unit. *

3.52  Air-source, centrally ducted heat pump with minimum HSPF of 11.0. * 1.5

Ductless split system heat pumps with no electric resistance heating in the primary living
areas. A ductless heat pump system with a minimum HSPF of 10 shall be sized and

installed to provide heat to entire dwelling unit at the design outdoor air temperature.
362 2.0
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being

selected, the heated floor area calculation, the heating equipment type(s), the minimum
equipment efficiency, and total installed heat capacity (by equipment type).
2 An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 W/sf(equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 W, whichever is
bigger, may be installed in the dwelling unit.
3 To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall specify
the heating equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.
4 To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall specify
the heating equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.

4. HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPTIONS

All supply and return ducts located in an unconditioned attic shall be deeply buried in
ceiling insulation in accordance with Section R403.3.7.

For mechanical equipment located outside the conditioned space, a maximum of 10 linear
feet of return duct and 5 linear feet of supply duct connections to the equipment may be
outside the deeply buried insulation. All metallic ducts located outside the conditioned

41 space must have both transverse and longitudinal joints sealed with mastic. If flex ducts 05
are used, they cannot contain splices.
Duct leakage shall be limited to 3 cfm per 100 square feet of conditioned floor area.
Air handler(s) shall be located within the conditioned space.
HVAC equipment and associated duct system(s) installation shall comply with the
requirements of Section R403.3.7.
Locating system components in conditioned crawl spaces is not permitted under this
option.

42 Electric resistance heat and ductless heat pumps are not permitted under this option. 1.0
Direct combustion heating equipment with AFUE less than 80% is not permitted under this
option.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and shall show the location of the
heating and cooling equipment and all the ductwork.
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Only one option from Items 5.2 through 5.6 may be selected in this category. Item 5.1 may be combined with any option.
A drain water heat recovery unit(s) shall be installed, which captures waste water heat from

all and only the showers, and has a minimum efficiency of 40% if installed for equal flow or a
minimum efficiency of 54% if installed for unequal flow. Such units shall be rated in

- accordance with CSA B55.1 or IAPMO IGC 346-2017 and be so labeled. 0.5
' To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall include a plumbing diagram '

that specifies the drain water heat recovery units and the plumbing layout needed to install it.
Labels or other documentation shall be provided that demonstrates that the unit complies
with the standard.

Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Energy Star rated gas or propane water heater with a minimum UEF of 0.80. >
Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Energy Star rated gas or propane water heater with a minimum UEF of 0.91 or

5.2 0.5

Solar water heating supplementing a minimum standard water heater. Solar water heating
will provide a rated minimum savings of 85 therms or 2000 kWh based on the Solar Rating and
Certification Corporation (SRCC) Annual Performance of OG-300 Certified Solar Water Heating

53 Systems or

1.0

Water heater heated by ground source heat pump meeting requirements of Option 3.3.

To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall specify the water heater equipment type and the minimum equipment
efficiency and, for solar water heating systems, the calculation of minimum energy savings.
Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Electric heat pump water heater meeting the standards for Tier | of NEEA's advanced water
heating specification or

5.4 For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier | of 15
NEEA's advanced water heating specification, shall supply domestic hot water to all units. If

one water heater is serving more than one dwelling unit, all hot water supply and

recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation. >

Water heating system shall include one of the following: Electric heat pump water heater

meeting the standards for Tier Ill of NEEA's advanced water heating specification or

55 For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier Ill of 2.0
NEEA's advanced water heating specification, shall supply domestic hot water to all units. If

one water heater is serving more than one dwelling unit, all hot water supply and

recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation. >

Water heating system shall include one of the following:

Electric heat pump water heater with a minimum UEF of 2.9 and utilizing a split system
configuration with the air-to-refrigerant heat exchanger located outdoors. Equipment shall

meet Section 4, requirements for all units, of the NEEA standard Advanced Water Heating

6 Specification with the UEF noted above or )5
' For R-2 Occupancy, electric heat pump water heater(s), meeting the standards for Tier Il of '

NEEA's advanced water heating specification and utilizing a split system configuration with
the air-to-refrigerant heat exchanger located outdoors, shall supply domestic hot water to all
units. If one water heater is serving more than one dwelling unit, all hot water supply and
recirculation piping shall be insulated with R-8 minimum pipe insulation. °

5 To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being selected and shall
specify the water heater equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.

Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 7
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6. RENEWABLE ELECTRIC ENERGY OPTION

For each 1200 kWh of electrical generation per housing unit provided annually by on-site
wind or solar equipment a 1.0 credit shall be allowed, up to 3 credits. Generation shall be
calculated as follows:

For solar electric systems, the design shall be demonstrated to meet this requirement using
the National Renewable Energy Laboratory calculator PVWATTSs or approved alternate by
the code official.

Documentation noting solar access shall be included on the plans. For wind generation

1.0
projects designs shall document annual power generation based on the following factors:
the wind turbine power curve; average annual wind speed at the site;
frequency distribution of the wind speed at the site and height of the tower.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall show the photovoltaic or wind turbine equipment type, provide
documentation of solar and wind access, and include a calculation of the minimum annual
energy power production.
7. APPLIANCE PACKAGE OPTION
All of the following appliances shall be new and installed in the dwelling unit and shall meet
the following standards:
Dishwasher — Energy Star rated
Refrigerator (if provided) — Energy Star rated
Washing machine — Energy Star rated
Dryer — Energy Star rated, ventless dryer with minimum CEF rating of 5.2 05
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option being
selected and shall show the appliance type and provide documentation of Energy Star
compliance. At the time of inspection, all appliances shall be installed and connected to
utilities. Dryer ducts and exterior dryer vent caps are not permitted to be installed in the
dwelling unit.
Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 8

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)
Prescrlptl.ve IEnergy.ICode Con;pllzz?g for AIIffCIlrr]ateFZones |r1| \évzihmgton Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) Option | Description Credits: SF
; 1. EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE OPTIONS
Summary of Table R:O(;._Zt (con:.) — Only one option from Items 1.1 through 1.7 may be selected in this category.
E redits - selec : : . . . . . i
ne'rgy Energy Credit Option Descriptions (cont.) energy option from User Notes Compliance with the conductive UA t?rgets is demonsttrated using Section R402.1.4, Total UA alternative, where [1
Options each category ° (Proposed UA/Target UA)] > the required %UA reduction.
5.1  Efficient Water Heating 05 O | | 11 zres.crip;tfive comp‘liantje_isob::ed on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications: 05
5.2 Efficient Water Heating 0.5 O [ Pert|c§ t.enestratllt.)n - b 4 on Table R402.1.1 with the followi difications.
53 Efficient Water Heating 1.0 O | | 12 res.crlp ive compilance is based on Table A1 wi e following modifications: 1.0
. ) Vertical fenestration U = 0.20
5.4  Efficient Water Heating : | Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
5.5  Efficient Water Heating 2.0 [] | Vertical fenestration U = 0.28
5.6  Efficient Water Heating O 55 | | Floor R-38
6.1¢ | Renewable Electric Energy (3 credits max) > | 13 Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab below grade slab R-10 perimeter and 0.5
7.1 | Appliance Package \\0.5 under entire slab or
Total Credits \[ 6.0 _|[Calculate Totall | Clear Form_| Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 5%
a. An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 W/sf (equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 W, Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
whichever is bigger, may be installed in the dwelling unit. Vertical fenestratlorl U=0.25
b. Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(4) or C403.3.2(5) Wall R-21 plus R-4 ci
c. Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(1) or C403.3.2(2) Floor R-38
d. You cannot select more than one option from any category EXCEPT in category 5. Option 5.1 may be combined 14 Basement wall R-21 int plus R-5 ci 10
with options 5.2 through 5.6. See Table 406.3. Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and
e. 1.0 credit for each 1,200 kWh of electrical generation provided annually, up to 3 credits max. under entire slab or
See the Fomp|3t_e Table 3406'2 for aI_I requirements and option descriptior?s. _ Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 15%
f.  Use the single radiobutton in the upper right of the second column to deselect radiobuttons in that group. Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
Please print only pages 1 through 3 of this worksheet for submission to your building official. Vertical fenestration U = 0.22
Ceiling and single-rafter or joist-vaulted R-49 advanced
Wood frame wall R-21 int plus R-12 ci Floor R-38
15 Basement wall R-21 int plus R-12 ci 2.0
Slab on grade R-10 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and
under entire slab or
Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 30%
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table R402.1.1 with the following modifications:
Vertical fenestration U =0.18
Ceiling and single-rafter or joist-vaulted R-60 advanced
Wood frame wall R-21 int plus R-16 ci
1.6 Floor R-48 3.0
Basement wall R-21 int plus R-16 ci
Slab on grade R-20 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R-20 perimeter and
under entire slab or
Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total conductive UA by 40%.
Advanced framing and raised heel trusses or rafters
Vertical Glazing U-0.28
1.7 R-49 Advanced (U-0.020) as listed in Section A102.2.1, Ceilings below a vented attic and 05
R-49 vaulted ceilings with full height of uncompressed insulation extending over the wall
top plate at the eaves.
Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R
Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R
2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential ) ) )
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington 2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential )
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
S . Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)
‘ Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family) - - -
‘ Option Description Credits: SF ‘ Table 406.3 — Energy Credits (Single Family)
5. EFFICIENT WATER HEATING OPTIONS _ Option S ESEIET Credits:5h
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# geappliances.com/fappliance/GE-Top-Control-with-Stainless-Steel-Interior-Dishwasher-with-Sanitize-Cycle-Dry-Boost-with-Fan-Assist-GL

KITCHEN SMALL APPLIANCES LAUNDRY AIR & WATER SMART APPLIANCES

Home / Kitchen / Dishwashers / Built In Dishwashers
/ GE® Top Control with Stainless Steel Interior Dishwasher with Sanitize Cycle & Dry Boost with Far

GE*® Top Control with Stainless Steel Interior Dishwasher with Sanitize
Cycle & Dry Boost with Fan Assist

Model # GDT6455SNSS W HY 4.4 (2500) | Write a review

[ e— S —

B geappliances.com/fappliance/GE-24-2-4-Cu-Ft-ENERGY-STAR-Front-Load-Washer-with-Steam-GFW14BSSMWW7?rrec=true

KITCHEN SMALL APPLIANCES LAUNDRY AlIR & WATER SMART APPLIANCES

Home / Laundry / Washers / Front Loading Washers / GE* 24" 2.4 Cu. Ft. ENERGY STAR" Fron

GE® 24" 2.4 Cu. Ft. ENERGY STAR" Front Load Washer with Steam

Model #: GFW1485SMWW eI 4.4 (661) | Write a review

@

— Hlo -

e
]
N

.- .-

& geappliances.com/fappliance/GE-ENERGY-STAR-27-7-Cu-Fi-Fingerprint-Resistant-French-Door-Refrigerator-GFE2BGYNFS

GE® ENERGY STAR" 27.7 Cu. Ft. Fingerprint Resistant French-Door
Refrigerator

Model #: GFE28GYNFS YW WK 4.4 (6733)| Write a review

e - i

™
»|
»

N

& geappliances.com/appliance/GE-24-4-1-Cu-Ft-Front-Load-Ventless-Condenser-Electric-Dryer-with-Stainless-Steel-Basket-GFT14ESSM\

Home / Laundry / Dryers / Stackable Dryers

/ GE* 24" 4.1 Cu.Ft. Front Load Ventless Condenser Electric Dryer with Stainless Steel Basket

GE® 24" 4.1 Cu.Ft. Front Load Ventless Condenser Electric Dryer with

Stainless Steel Basket
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Model #: GFTI4ESSMWW WKW 4.2 (185) | Write a review
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This tree is in good condition with a solid
Title: Aguilar Addition, Kirkland, WA trunk and dense dark green foliage. Several large
Tree Protection Plan and Level 2 Tree Risk Assessment lateral structural roots are visible at the soil surface
14 feet from the trunk. The drip line has a radius of
Prepared for: Mr. Dennis Aguilar 18 feet. The Critical Root Zone (CRZ) for this tree
10341 NE 141° P1 has a radius extending 23.4 feet from the trunk (See
Kirkland WA, 98034 the attached UFS, Inc. CRZ explanation sheet).
Shallow structural roots can be expected to be
Prepared by: Urban Forestry Services, Inc. found outside the CRZ near the house and
Christina Pfeiffer driveway and extending into the area of
ISA Certified Arborist ® #PN-0124A construction.
Anna Heckman
ISA Certified Arborist® # PN-6153B Recommendations:
Date: March 26, 2018 1. Remove all materials currently stored beneath
the tree. Use great care to avoid damaging the
Contents: Summary large surface roots. Observe and follow #3 of the
Introduction City of Kirkland Tree Protection Fence Detail.
Findings and Recommendations
City of Kirkland Tree Protection Fence Detail 2. Protect roots from damage and soil from
Tree Site Plan compaction. Install tree protection fence prior to
Critical Root Zone Explanation and General Tree Protection Guidelines the start of construction. This fence will be placed
Assumptions & Limiting Conditions at 23.4 feet from the tree or up to the edge of e , .
existing pavement (see drawing detail). No storage Ph(_’tcf 1. Retaining this Do.uglas flr.tree
Summary or construction work shall occur within the fence sat'sf'es the canopy retention credit
without permit approval. requirements.

Introduction

Planning, Managing & Restoring Urban Greenspaces

The large Douglas fir on the Aguilar property at 10341 NE 141% pl. in Kirkland,
Washington meets the criteria for a significant tree as defined in the City of Kirkland municipal
code. Proposed construction activities will cross into the Perimeter Critical Root Zone (PCRZ) of
this tree. Building materials should be removed at this time and tree protection fence installed in
keeping with the attached City of Kirkland tree protection fence detail.

As requested by Mr. Dennis Aguilar, Urban Forestry Services consulting arborists visited
the property at 10341 NE 141* pl. in Kirkland, Washington on March 16, 2018. The purpose of
this visit was to assess a large Douglas fir, Pseudotsuga menzeisii and provide recommendations for
tree retention and protection as called for in the City of Kirkland municipal code for a Major Tree
Retention Plan. The large Douglas fir located in the north-east corner of the front yard is in good
condition with a healthy, dense canopy. Retaining this tree will satisfy the city canopy retention
credit requirements (Photo 1).

Arboricultural Consulting

15119 McLean Road
Mount Vernon, WA 98273

Office: 360.428.5810

@ Findings and Recommendations
@& Urban Forestry Services, Inc.
Tree #1 Douglas Fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii) 23.4-inches d.b.h.
Perimeter CRZ radius = 23.4 feet Interior CRZ radius = 12-feet

3. Based on the age and vigor of this tree, it should be able to tolerate limited impacts within the
Perimeter CRZ. Any work required within the Perimeter CRZ should be assessed and monitored by
a consulting arborist so that the least destructive options and methods are used. To safely retain
this tree, no excavation or trenching is to occur within the Interior CRZ (See attachment for CRZ
Explanation). In addition, there should be no pruning of the large surface roots within the Interior
CRZ. Hand digging, or the use of an air spade are recommended to achieve trenching if required
while keeping larger roots intact.

4. Any roots 2-inches or more in diameter encountered outside the Perimeter CRZ during
excavation activities should be cleanly cut. Watch for these larger size roots to prune and avoid
pulling and tearing roots with equipment before they are cut.

This report and recommendations should fulfill the arborist report component for the City of
Kirkland Major Tree Retention Plan requirements. The tree is located 29.5 from the house. Its
location should be correctly shown on the plans prior to drawing in the Perimeter and Interior CRZ.

Fax: 360.428.1822 Aguilar Addition, Tree Assessment
Cell: 360.770.9921 Urban Forestry Services, Inc.

March 26, 2018

Page 2 of 4

Photo 2. The orange tool handle is at the Perimeter CR. The
building materials need to be moved outside of the Perimeter
CRZ radius. This view is looking south from the edge of the

Tree Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited
To report violations contact
City Code Enforcement
At (425) 587-3225

s

1

SIGNIFICANT
EXISTING TREE

CONTINUOUS CHAINLINK
FENCING POST @ MX 10" O.C.

INSTALL AT LOCATION
AS SHOWN ON PLANS

6’ MIN

\

R .
14
..

TREE PROTECTION FENCING DETAIL
(for public and private trees)

1. MINIMUM SIX (6) FOOT HIGH TEMPORARY CHAINLINK FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AT THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OR
DESIGNATED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE OF THE TREE TO BE SAVED. FENCE SHALL COMPLETELY ENCIRCLE TREE(S).
INSTALL FENCE POSTS USING PIER BLOCK ONLY. AVOID POST OR STAKES INTO MAJOR ROOTS. MODIFICATIONS TO
FENCING MATERIAL AND LOCATION MUST BE APPROVED BY PLANNING OFFICIAL.

2. TREATMENT OF ROCTS EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION: FOR ROOTS OVER ONE (1) INCH DIAMETER DAMAGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION, MAKE A CLEAN STRAIGHT CUT TO REMOVE DAMAGED PORTION OF ROOT. ALL EXPOSED
ROOTS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY COVERED WITH DAMP BURLAP TO PREVENT DRYING AND COVERED WITH SOIL
AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

3. NO STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS, VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, OR STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY SHALL BE
ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMIT OF THE FENCING. FENCING SHALL NOT BE MOVED OR REMOVED UNLESS APPROVED
BY THE CITY PLANNING OFFICIAL. WORK WITHIN PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE DONE MANUALLY UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF THE ON-SITE ARBORIST AND WITH PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE CITY PLANNING OFFICIAL.

4. FENCING SIGNAGE AS DETAILED ABOVE MUST BE POSTED EVERY FIFTEEN (15) FEET ALONG THE FENCE.

YRR P :
3. Larger surface roots are visible within a 6-foot radius from the main trunk of ¥1Ru,
(arrow). The orange handled tool in the foreground shows where surface roots extend out :.f‘ '16
over 12-feet away from the trunk. These larger diameter surface roots require protection % 2
through construction. R
Aguilar Addition, Tree Assessment Aguilar Addition, Tree Assessment
Urban Forestry Services, Inc. Urban Forestry Services, Inc.

March 26, 2018

March 26, 2018

Location and 9’ radius circle (A) on the site plan
provided does not match on the ground obser-
vation in location or scale. We added our best

Aguilar Site Map,

10341 NE 141° PI.
Kirkland, Washington
INCORRECT TREE LOCATION: The Mapped Tree

estimate of the tree center and Perimeter Criti-

cal Root Zone to this drawing based on aerial FOOTPRINT OF STRUCTURE
photography and on the ground measure- INCLUDING DECKS, 1980 SF

ments.

Urban Forestry Services, Inc. March 2018

170(32-6")

FOOTPRINT EXCULDING DECKS,
1670 SF

NE1ASTH

ETER AT BREAST HEIGHT
S FIR TREE

——
-
-

Tree location estimated dur-

W -
&$$ Urban Forestry Services, Inc.

Arboricultural Consulting | Wholesale Tree Nursery

General Tree Protection Guidelines

These Guidelines pertain to any disturbance, use or activity within the Critical Root Zone of
any retained tree on this project. See attached Critical Root Zone Explanation. The
owner’s arborist and general contractor shall meet onsite before any site work begins to
discuss and agree on the methods used to protect the retained trees during construction.

No soil disturbance shall take place before tree protection fences are installed. All evaluated
trees to be retained within these areas are clearly illustrated on the Site Plan. The owner’s
arborist and contractor shall confirm on site which trees are to be removed and those to be
retained. Directional felling of trees to be removed will be completed with great care not to
damage retained trees.

The Tree Protection Site Plan shows the recommended location of the Tree Protection
Fence (TPF). Immediately after clearing and grading stakes are set in the field, the owner’s
arborist, during review and discussion with the contractor will make a final determination on
the tree protection requirements depending on construction limits and impact on major roots.
The arborist may adjust clearing limits in the field so that, in his/her opinion, tree roots are
protected while necessary work can proceed.

The Tree Protection Fence (TPF) shall be installed along the clearing limits, with special
consideration of the Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of trees to be preserved. The CRZ of a tree is
generally described as an area equal to 1-foot radius for every 1-inch diameter of tree. For
example, a 10-inch diameter tree has a CRZ of 10-foot radius. Work within that area may be
limited to hand work. The Tree Protection Fence (TPF) shall be constructed with a steel posts
driven into the ground with 6-ft. chain link fence attached. The arborist upon consultation
with the contractor shall determine the placement of the fence and the extent and method of
clearing near preserved trees. Additional follow-up determinations may be required later on
in the project. See attached Critical Root Zone Explanation.

Where the CRZ includes an area covered by hardscape, the TPF can be placed along the edge
of the hardscape if and until it is removed. After removal, the available CRZ should be

backfilled with soil up to 6 inches deep and protected with the TPF.

No parking, storage, dumping, or burning of materials is allowed beyond the clearing limits
or within the TPF.

Tree protection signs shall be attached to the fence only and shall be shown as required on

the Site Plan. They should read “Protect Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of trees to be retamgﬂtlaé:,i,:ft\?: rf;;

Office (360) 428-5

Fax (360) 428-1
Cell (360) 770-9

Planning, Managing, & Restoring Urban Greenspaces " www.urbanforestryservic

No soil disturbance, parking, storage, dumping, or burning of materials is allowed beyond
the Tree Protection Fence. Work within this area shall be reviewed with and approved by the
owner’s arborist. Call Jim Barborinas of Urban Forestry Services, Inc. 360-770-9921 for
Questions.”

8. Where vehicular access is required within the CRZ of any preserved tree that is not protected
with hardscape, the soil shall be protected with 18 of woodchips and/or plywood or metal
sheets to protect from soil compaction and damage to roots of retained trees.

9. The Tree Protection Fence will not be moved without authorization by the owner’s arborist
or City. The Fence shall be left up for the duration of the project.

10. Great care shall be exercised when landscaping within the CRZ of any tree. Roots of
preserved trees and other vegetation shall not be damaged by planting or irrigation lines. The
owner’s arborist shall review the Landscape Plan and approve those activities within the
CRZ of retained trees

11. The owner’s arborist will determine to what extent backfilling is allowed within the CRZ of
a preserved tree. Only sandy, gravelly pit run is recommended for backfilling. Grade cuts
are usually more detrimental than grade filling within the CRZ.

12. Trees recommended for maintenance and approved by the owner, shall be pruned for
deadwood, low hanging limbs, and proper balance, as recommended for safety, clearance or
aesthetics. An International Society of Arboriculture Certified Arborist is recommended to
perform the pruning. ANSI A300 American Standards for Pruning shall be used. Limbs of
retained trees within 10 feet or more, of any power line depending on power line voltage,
may only be pruned by a Utility Certified Arborist. This pruning must be coordinated with
the local power company or a private company with this certification.

13. Required work may result in the cutting of roots of retained trees. Severed roots of retained
trees shall be cut off cleanly with a sharp saw or pruning shears. No pruning paint on trunk
or root wounds is recommended. Severed roots shall be covered immediately after final
pruning with moist soil or covered with mulch until covered with soil. Excavation equipment
operators shall take extreme care not to hook roots and pull them back towards retained trees.
This work shall be under the direct supervision of the owner’s arborist.

14. If clearing is performed during the summer, supplemental watering and/or mulching over the root
systems of preserved trees may be required by the owner’s arborist. He or she should be notified in
this event. Supplemental watering and mulching over the root systems of root impacted or stressed
trees are strongly recommended to compensate for root loss and initiate new root growth. Long
periods of slow drip irrigation will be most effective. Water once per week and check soils for at
least 12 inches infiltration. This work shall be under the direct supervision of the owner’s arborist.

15. Additional tree protection recommendations may be required as needed.

General Tree Protection Guidelines
By Urban Forestry Services, Inc.
2010

Page 4 of 4
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being followed.

eral Tree Protection Guidelines
Vrban Forestry Services, Inc.

The owner’s arborist may be required to monitor work when disturbance occurs near retained)trees
and shall make periodic site visits to report to the owner and city if tree protection guidelines{are

The owner’s arborist shall make a final site visit to report on retained tree conditi
completed work and shall report to the city to release the bond for the retained tre

on followin
es.
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SUMMARY OF WORK
Project consists of new construction as shown on these Contract Documents used in coordination with the
Architectural and other discipline's documents.

DEFINITIONS
The following acronyms are used throughout these structural notes:
IBC - Governing code, including local amendments
SER - Structural Engineer of Record per these Contract Documents
UNO - unless noted otherwise
ASTM - American Society for Testing and Materials

GOVERNING CODE
All design and construction shall conform to thg 2018 International Building Code $nd local jurisdiction
amendments.

Reference to ASTM and other standards shall refer to the latest edition designated by IBC Chapter 35. Refer to the
specifications for information in addition to that covered by these structural notes and drawings.

DOCUMENTS
Structural Documents shall be used in conjunction with Architectural Documents for all bidding and construction.

Drawings indicate general and typical details of construction. Typical details and general notes shall apply even if
not specifically denoted on plans, UNO. Where conditions are not specifically indicated similar details of
construction shall be used, subject to review and approval by the Architect and the SER.

Existing structural information, designated as (E) on the structural drawings, has been compiled from information
furnished by various sources and is not necessarily field-verified by the engineer. Dimensions relating to existing
structures are intended for use as guidelines only; all dimensions shall be field-verified by the contractor prior to
start of construction. Notify the Architect of any discrepancies.

These Contract Documents and any materials used in preparation of them, including calculations, are the
exclusive property of the SER and can be reproduced only with the permission of the SER.

WARRANTY

The SER has used that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by members of the
profession in this locale and no other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made in connection with rendering
professional services.

OWNER RESPONSIBILITY
The owner shall retain a Special Inspector to perform the special inspection requirements required by the building
official and as outlined in the Special Inspection section below.

DESIGN CRITERIA

BUILDING CATEGORY
Structural Risk Category I
Importance factors for snow and seismic are listed with the loading criteria.

LIVE LOADS - FLOOR AND ROOF
Live loads indicated with * are reducible per IBC
Partition loading has been added per IBC

Residential:
Uninhabitable attics without storage 10 psf
Uninhabitable attics with storage 20 psf
Uninhabitable attics portions over 4'-0" high 20 psf
Habitable attics and sleeping areas 30 psf
Residential floor 40 psf
Residential decks 40 psf

LIVE LOADS - SNOW
Numbering below is per IBC Section 1603.1.3:

1. Flat-Roof Snow Load: Pf =25 psf

2. Snow Exposure Factor: Ce =12

3. Snow Importance Factor: Is =10

4. exQal Fagier: <1.0 A

LATERAL LOADS - WIND
Numbering below is per IBC Section 1603.1.4:
Ultimate Design Wind Speed {3-second gust): Vult g 98 mph
R Category
3. Wind Exposure: B
4. Internal Pressure Coefficient = +/- 0.18
5. Components and Cladding:
The following working loads may be used in lieu of calculations:

Uplift at roof

in field - 35 psf
at edges - 35 psf
at corner - 20 psf
Overhangs
at edges - 35 psf
at corner - 45 psf
Walls
at field + 20 psf
at corner + 25 psf
6. Topographic factor: Kzt = 1.0
7. Directionality factor: Kd = 0.85
8. Enclosure classifcation: Enclosed
9. Gust Effect Factor: G =0.85
10. Design Base shear: North/South = 12 kips; East/West = 22 kips

Directigna

LATERAL LOADS - EARTHQUAKE
Numbering below is per IBC Section 1603.1.5:

1. Risk Category: Il

2. Seismic Importance Factor: le=1.0

3. Mapped Spectral Response Acceleration Parameters: Ss = 1264 g; S;=0442¢g
4

5

Site Class:  D; Fa =1.20; Fv =186
Design Spectral Response Acceleration Parameters:  Sps = 1.01 g; Sp1 = 0.547 g
6. Seismic Design Category: D
7. Basic Seismic Force-Resisting Systems:
Vertical Elements: Light-Framed Wood Walls Sheathed with Wood Structural Panels;

Diaphragms: Plywood structural panels;
Design Base Shear: 15 kips
9. Seismic Response Coefficient: Cs = 0.156

10. Response Modification Coefficient: R =6.5
11. Analysis Procedure: Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure

#fonal |tehrs:
Building Location:  47.728° N, 122.202° W
Building Height = 25 feet

Redundancy Factors:
North/South Direction = 1.0
East/West Direction =10

CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

DESIGN DOCUMENTS

Contractor shall verify all dimensions and all conditions at the job site, including building and site
conditions before commencing work, and be responsible for same. All discrepancies shall be reported to
the Architect before proceeding with work. Any errors, ambiguities and/or omissions in the contract
documents shall be reported to the Architect immediately, in writing. No work is to be started before
correction is made.

Contractor shall verify and/or coordinate all dimensioned openings and slab edges shown on the contract
documents. Some dimensions, openings and embedded items are shown on the structural drawings.
Others may be required. Refer to architectural drawings for size and location of curbs, equipment pads,
wall and floor openings, architectural treatment, embeds required for architectural items and dimensions.
Refer to mechanical, plumbing, electrical and fire protection drawings for size and location of all openings
for ducts, piping, conduits, etc. Submit openings to Architect for review.

Do not scale drawings. Use only field verified dimensions. When electronic plan files are provided for the
Contractor's detailing convenience, it shall be noted that the electronic files are not guaranteed to be
dimensionally accurate. The Contractor uses them at their own risk. The published paper documents are
the controlling Contract Documents. Electronic files of detail sheets and notes will not be provided.

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES
Contractor-initiated changes shall be submitted in writing to the Architect for review and acceptance prior
to fabrication or construction. Changes shown on shop drawings only will not satisfy this requirement.

INSPECTIONS
The Contractor shall coordinate with the building department for all building department required
inspections.

TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING

The Contractor shall provide temporary bracing as required until all permanent connections and stiffening
have been installed. The Contractor is responsible for the strength and stability of all partially completed
structures including but not limited to concrete or masonry walls, steel framing and erection aids. The
Contractor shall, at their discretion, employ the aid of a licensed Structural Engineer to design all
temporary bracing and shoring necessary to complete the work described in these contract documents.
The Contractor shall be responsible for all required safety standards, safety precautions and the methods,
techniques, sequences or procedures required in performing their work. For concrete construction refer to
ACI 318 - Section 26.11.2 “"Removal of Formwork".

SAFETY PROCEDURES

Contractor shall be responsible for all safety precautions and the methods, techniques, sequences or
procedures required to perform the contractor's work. The Structural Engineer has no overall supervisory
authority or actual and/or direct responsibility for the specific working conditions at the site and/or for any
hazards resulting from the actions of any trade contractor. The Structural Engineer has no duty to inspect,
supervise, note, correct, or report any health or safety deficiencies to the Owner, Contractors, or other
entities or persons at the project site.

RENOVATIONS

DEMOLITION

Contractor shall verify all existing conditions before commencing any demolition. Shoring shall be
installed to support existing construction as required and in a manner suitable to the work sequences.
Demolition debris shall not be allowed to damage or overload the existing structure. Limit construction
loading (including demolition debris) on existing floor systems to 40 psf.

EXISTING CONCRETE
Existing reinforcing shall be saved where and as noted on the plans. Saw cutting, if and where used, shall
not cut existing reinforcing that is to be saved.

« All new openings through existing walls, slabs and beams shall be accomplished by saw cutting
wherever possible.

«  Contractor shall verify all existing conditions and location of members prior to cutting any openings.

«  Small round openings shall be accomplished by core drilling, if possible.

«  Where new reinforcing terminates at existing concrete, dowels epoxy grouted into existing concrete
shall be provided to match horizontal reinforcing, unless noted otherwise on plans.

EXISTING WOOD
Contractor shall check for dryrot at all areas of new work. All rot shall be removed and damaged
members shall be replaced or repaired as directed by the Structural Engineer or Architect.

BUILDING MOVEMENT

All non-structural wall connections shall account for construction tolerances, column shortening and beam
deflections. In addition, all design components shall accommodate a typical vertical movement at each
floor of 3/4" due to variable live loading. This displacement will occur at the free end of cantilever beams
and at midspan of simple span beams. Non-structural walls shall accommodate typical lateral movements
of 1/2" between adjacent floors perpendicular and/or parallel to the wall.

Wall attachments shall not apply any lateral loads to the bottom flange of beams. If attachment is made
to the bottom of beams, additional inclined struts bracing the bottom flange or other equivalent means to
counteract this force shall be provided by the Contractor.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS

SHOP DRAWING & SUBMITTAL REVIEW (including Deferred Structural Components)

The contractor must review and stamp the shop drawings & submittals for review. SER will only review
submittals for items shown on SER documents. Submittals for Deferred Structural Components will receive
cursory review by SER for loads imposed on primary structure. SER will review shop drawings for general
conformance with design concept of the project and general compliance with the information given in the
Structural Contract Documents. Review of submittals does not constitute approval or acceptance of
unauthorized deviation from Contract Documents.

Corrections or comments made on shop drawings during this review do not relieve contractor from
compliance with the requirements of the plans and specifications.

Contractor responsible for:

« Reviewing, approving, stamping and signing submittals prior to submittal to Architect and SER

« Timing submittals to allow two weeks of review time for the SER and time for corrections and/or
resubmittal

« Conformance to requirements of the Contract Documents

« Dimensions and quantities

«  Verifying information to be confirmed or coordinated

« Information solely for fabrication, safety, means, methods, techniques and sequences of construction

«  Coordination of all trades

Resubmittals shall be clouded and dated for all changes to the submittal. Only clouded portions of
resubmittal will be reviewed and SER's review stamp applies to only these areas.

SUBSTITUTIONS

Substitutions shall be submitted in writing prior to submittal of shop drawings. Shop drawings bearing
substitutions will be rejected. Submit engineering data to substantiate the equivalence of the proposed
items. The SER's basic services contract does not include review of substitutions that require re-
engineering of the item or adjacent structure. Nor does the SER's contract cover excessive review of
proposed substitutions. The fees for making these reviews and/or redesign shall be paid by the contractor.
Reviews and approvals shall not be made until authorization is received.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS (cont'd)

SUBMITTALS

Shop drawings and material submittals shall be submitted to the Architect and SER prior to any fabrication
or construction for the following structural items. Submittals shall include one reproducible and one copy;
reproducible will be marked and returned. If deviations, discrepancies, or conflicts between shop drawings
submittals and the contract documents are discovered either prior to or after shop drawing submittals are
processed by the SER, the Contract Documents control and shall be followed.

«  Construction sequence description

«  Contractor quality control testing procedures when required in specifications

«  Concrete mix designs

« Concrete accessories material specification, size and location

*  Glued laminated members (certificates shall be on site and be available upon request)
» Engineered wood beams (certificates shall be on site and be available upon request)

»  Deferred Structural Components listed below

DEFERRED STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS

Components referred to as Deferred Structural Components shall comply with these notes. These
elements have not been permitted under the base building application. The contractor will be required to
submit the component system documents to the building official for approval. The documents shall be
stamped and signed by an engineer licensed by the state where the project is located. The deferred
structural components shall not be installed until the design and submittal documents have been
approved by the building official.

Prior to building department submittal, the deferred structural components submittals shall receive
cursory review by SER for loads imposed on primary structure and general conformance with design
concept of the project and general compliance with the information given in the Structural Contract
Documents. Review of submittals does not constitute approval or acceptance of unauthorized deviation
from Contract Documents. Submittals of contractor-designed components shall include the designing
professional engineer's stamp and signature, as noted above. The submittal shall be approved by the
component vendor prior to review by the SER. The designing professional is responsible for code
conformance and all necessary connections not specifically called out on architectural or structural
contract documents.

Submittals shall include details of connections to primary structure that indicate magnitude and direction
of all loads imposed at point of connection. Design criteria shall be provided with submittal and
calculations shall be made available upon request.

The following list includes the items that are defined as Deferred Structural Components. Refer to other
discipline's contract documents for additional deferred components that may require structural design
and details. Connections of these elements shall not induce torsion on structural members. Deferred
Structural Components shall be manufactured, delivered, handled, stored, and field erected in
conformance with instructions prepared by the component vendor.

Deferred structural components:

*  Plywood web joists

*  Pre-manufactured wood trusses

«  Continuous rod holdown systems

GEOTECHNICAL

GENERAL CRITERIA

Allowable soil pressure and lateral earth pressure are assumed and therefore must be verified by a
Geotechnical Inspector or the building official. If soils are found to be other than assumed, notify the
Structural Engineer for possible foundation redesign.

Unless noted otherwise, footings shall be centered below columns or walls.

INSPECTIONS

All prepared soil-bearing surfaces shall be inspected by the owners Geotechnical Inspector (or building
official) prior to placement of reinforcing steel and concrete. Inspections shall be made per IBC Table
1705.6.

BEARING VALUES

All footings shall bear on undisturbed soil and shall be lowered to firm bearing if suitable soil is not found
at elevations shown. Exterior footings shall bear a minimum of 18" below the finished ground surface.
Footing elevations shown on plans (or in details) are minimum depths and for guidance only; the actual
elevations of footings must be established by the Contractor in the field working with the Geotechnical
Inspector.

Allowable vertical bearing soil pressure = 1,500 psf
Allowable lateral bearing soil pressure = 100 psf

SUBGRADE PREPARATION_

Prepare subgrade per the Geotechnical Report, summarized as follows: All footings shall be cast on
undisturbed firm natural soils that are free of organic materials. Footing excavation shall be free of loose
soils, sloughs, debris and free of water at all times. If organic silt and/or fill material is encountered at
subgrade elevations, overexcavate a minimum of 2'-0" below the design foundation subgrade elevation
prior to placing footings. The overexcavated areas shall be backfilled with structural fill compacted to 95%
proctor per ASTM D-1557 or a lean concrete mix.

EXISTING UTILITIES
The Contractor shall determine the location of all adjacent underground utilities prior to any excavation,

shoring, pile driving, or pier drilling. Any utility information shown on the plans and details are approximate

and not verified by the SER. Contractor is to provide protection of any utilities or underground structures
during construction.

DRAINAGE

Drainage systems, including foundation, roof and surface drains, shall be installed as directed by the
Geotechnical Report. Vapor retarder placed below slab-on-grade shall conform to ASTM E 1643 and ASTM
E 745.
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CONCRETE

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE
Concrete materials shall conform to the following:

Portland cement: Type 1, ASTM C150

Fly ash (if used): ASTM C618 class F or C

Slag cement (if used): ASTM C989

Lightweight aggregates: lightweight aggregates shall not be used without
prior approval of SER and building department

Normal weight aggregates: ASTM (33

Sand equivalent: ASTM (33

Water: Potable per ASTM C94

Air entraining admixtures: ASTM C260

Chemical admixtures: ASTM C494

Flowable concrete admixtures: ASTM C1017

Durability requirements of concrete mixes shall conform to building code. These requirements include
water-cementitious material ratios, minimum compressive strengths, air entrainment, type of cement, and
maximum chloride ion content.

CONCRETE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS TABLE

E
. Streln gth Max Max Total Air| Fly Ash xposure
Location fe Agg Size w/c Content | Content

(psi) |99 Ratio F s P|C
LEAN MIX SOIL REPLACEMENT... | 1,500 SAND 15.. - - F1 | SO | PO | C1
FOUNDATIONS, GRADE BEAMS,..] 4,500 1" 0.44 4.5% 15-20% | F1 | SO | PO | C1
WALLS, COLUMNS, " o o
ALL OTHER CONCRETE 4,500 3/4 0.40 6% 20-30% | F2 | SO | PO | C1

* 28-DAY CONCRETE STRENGTH
A 3-DAY CONCRETE STRENGTH

CONCRETE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS

Concrete shall be mixed, proportioned, conveyed and placed in accordance with IBC Section 1904, 1905,
1906 and ACI 301, including testing procedures. Concrete shall attain a 28-day strength of f'c = 3,000 psi
for purposes of weathering, and accommodate placement, while f'c = 2,500 psi is required for strength.
Special inspection is not required for concrete with a 28-day strength greater than f'c = 2,500 psi for
purposes of weathering per IBC 1704.6.

CONCRETE MIXTURES

Mixes shall be proportioned to meet compliance requirements of ACI 318 Section 26.4.3. Slump, W/C ratio,
admixtures and aggregate size will be determined by the contractor. Submit documentation of concrete
mixture characteristics for review by the SER before the mixture is used and before making changes to
mixtures already in use. Documentation shall comply with ACI 318 Section 26.4.4.

All concrete, including slab on grade, shall contain an acceptable water-reducing admixture conforming to
ASTM C494 and be used in strict accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.

All concrete which is exposed to freezing and thawing in a moist condition or exposed to deicing
chemicals shall contain an air entraining agent, conforming to ASTM C260. Total air content shall be
adjusted per ACI 318 for mix designs with smaller nominal aggregate size. The amount of entrained air
shall be measured at the discharge end of the placing nozzle. Entrained air shall be as noted + 1.0% by
volume. Air-entrainment shall not be used at slabs that will receive a smooth, dense, hard-troweled finish.

Trucks hauling plant-mixed concrete shall arrive on-site with a field ticket indicating the maximum gallons
of water that can be added at the site not to exceed the total water content in the approved mix design.

Concrete shall be deposited as nearly as practicable in its final position to avoid segregation due to
rehandling or flowing. Concrete shall be thoroughly consolidated by suitable means during placement and
shall be thoroughly worked around reinforcement, embedded items, and into corners of forms.

FORMWORK AND ACCESSORIES

Concrete construction shall conform to ACI 301 "Specifications for Structural Concrete" and the Building
Code, including testing procedures. See specifications and/or architectural documents for formwork
requirements. Installation shall adhere to ACI 301. Conduits and pipes of aluminum shall not be embedded
in concrete construction.

See architectural drawings for exact locations and dimensions of door and window openings in all
concrete walls. See mechanical drawings for size and location of mechanical openings through concrete
walls. See architectural drawings for all grooves, notches, chamfers, feature strips, color, texture, and other
finish details at all exposed concrete surfaces, both cast-in-place and precast. See structural details for
reinforcing around openings.

Contractor shall submit the proposed locations of construction joints to the Architect for acceptance
before starting construction. Erico Lenton Formasaver (IAPMO-UES-ER-0129) may be used as an alternate
to the roughened joint. All construction, control, and isolation joints for slabs on ground shall be in
accordance with the typical details.

Concrete accessories and embedded items shall be coordinated with Architectural and all other Contract
Documents and suppliers' drawings before placing concrete. Wet-setting of anchor rods, reinforcing,
hardware, etc. is not allowed in concrete. Anchor rods, reinforcing, hardware, etc. shall be firmly tied in
place prior to concrete placement.

Refer to Architectural documents for waterstops, damp proofing, and soil retaining wall drainage
requirements at concrete and at concrete joints (construction joints, slab to wall joints, curb to slab joints,
etc).

CURING AND FINISHES

Protect and cure freshly placed concrete per ACI 305.1 in hot conditions, ACI 306.1 in cold conditions, and
ACI 308.1 " Specification for Curing Concrete". All exposed edges and corners shall have 3/4" chamfer,
UNO. Concrete flatwork shall be sloped to provide positive drainage. Coordinate finish with architectural
contract documents.

At the time of application of finish materials or special treatment to concrete, moisture content of concrete
shall conform to requirements in finish material specifications. Where vapor sensitive coverings are to be
placed on slabs on grade, conform strictly to slab covering manufacturer's recommendations regarding
vapor retarder and granular fill requirements below the slab.

CONCRETE CRACK MAINTENANCE

Cracking occurs in concrete structures due to inherent shrinkage, creep, and the restraining effects of walls
and other structural elements. Most cracking due to shrinkage and creep will likely occur over the first two
years of the life of the structure; further concrete movement due to variations in temperature may persist.
Cracks that result in water penetration will need to be repaired to protect reinforcing. Other cracking may
be repaired at the owner's discretion for aesthetical reasons or performance of applied finishes. Prior to
repairing cracks, a structural engineer should be consulted to provide direction on which cracks to repair
and on whether observed cracks may affect the strength of the structure.

REINFORCEMENT IN CONCRETE AND MASONRY

REINFORCING STEEL
Reinforcing steel shall conform to ASTM A615 (including supplement S1), Grade 60, Fy = 60,000 psi, except any
bars specifically so noted on the drawings shall be Grade 40, Fy = 40,000 psi.

HIGH-STRENGTH THREADED BARS
High-strength threaded bars (stressed and non-stressed) shall be Dywidag Threadbars with appropriate
anchorage plates, nuts, and couplers as manufactured by Dywidag International Inc.

WELDED WIRE REINFORCING
Welded Wire Reinforcing (WWR) shall conform to ASTM A185. Lap splice adjacent mats of welded wire fabric a
minimum of 8" at sides and ends. In equipment pads, use minimum WWR 6x6-W2.1xW2.1, UNO.

PROCEDURES

Reinforcing steel shall be detailed (including hooks and bends) in accordance with ACI 315 “Details and
Detailing of Concrete Reinforcement”. Lap all reinforcement in accordance with "The Reinforcing Splice and
Development Length Schedule" on these documents. If table is not provided, lap all reinforcing by 40 bar
diameters. Provide corner bars at all wall and footing intersections.

Reinforcing steel shall be adequately supported to prevent displacement during concrete and grout
placement. Bars shall be bent cold.

Bars partially embedded in concrete shall not be field bent, unless specifically so detailed or approved by the
SER.

Mechanical connection of continuous reinforcing bar shall be used where shown on documents and may be
substituted for lap splices if approved by the SER. Such connections shall develop at least 125% of the
specified yield strength of the bar. Acceptable connectors shall be the Erico Lenton Plus Standard Coupler
(ER-3967), Dayton Superior Bar-Lock L Series (ER-5064), or approved equal.

Welding or tack welding of reinforcing bars to other bars or to plates, angles, etc, is prohibited, except where
specifically approved by the SER. Where welding is approved, it shall be done by AWS/WABO-certified welders
using E9018 or approved electrodes. Welding procedures shall conform to the requirements of AWS D1.4. Any
Grade 60 reinforcing bars indicated on drawings to be welded shall conform to ASTM A706. Reinforcement
complying with ASTM A615 (S1) may be welded only if material property reports indicating conformance with
welding procedures specified in AWS D1.4 are submitted. Welding within 4" of cold bends in reinforcing steel
is not permitted.

ANCHORAGE

Post-installed anchors shall not be installed without prior approval of engineer of record unless noted
otherwise on the plans.

ADHESIVE ANCHORS

Adhesive anchors (threaded rods or reinforcing bar) specified on the drawings shall be installed using "AT-XP"
anchoring adhesive as manufactured by the Simpson Strong-Tie Company. Install in strict accordance with
IAPMO Report Number ER-263 (into concrete) or ER-281 (into masonry). At concrete masonry or brick masonry
applications, bolts shall be installed into fully-grouted cells. Rods shall be ASTM F1554 Gr.55, unless noted
otherwise. Special inspection of installation is required.

EXPANSION ANCHORS

Expansion anchors into concrete and concrete masonry units shall be "Strong Bolt 2" as manufactured by the
Simpson Strong-Tie Company. Install in strict accordance with ICC Report Number ESR-3037 (into concrete) or
IAPMO Report Number ER-240 (into masonry), including minimum embedment requirements. At concrete
masonry or brick masonry applications, bolts shall be installed into fully-grouted cells. Substitutes proposed by
contractor shall be submitted for review with ICC reports indicating equivalent or greater load capacities.
Special inspection of installation is required.

WOOD

MATERIAL CRITERIA

Framing lumber shall be kiln dried or MC-19 (unless more stringent criteria are required in these notes or on
the drawings) and graded and marked in conformance with the latest WCLIB "Standard Grading Rules No. 17
for West Coast Lumber". Furnish to the following minimum standards:

WOOD STANDARDS
Member Grade Moisture Content
4x BEAMS & POSTS, 6x POSTS DF #2 MC19
4x TREATED BEAMS & POSTS, AND 6x TREATED POSTS DF #2 MC19
2x JOISTS, RAFTERS, BUILT-UP BEAMS, AND HEADERS DF #2 MC19
2X, 3x FLATWISE & EDGEWISE BLOCKING DF STANDARD MC19
3x NAILERS ON STEEL BEAMS DF #2 MC19
2x4 AND 2x6 STUDS DF STUD MC19
3x STUDS DF #2 MC19
2x4 PLATES DF STANDARD KD15
2x6 PLATES DF #2 KD15
2%, 3x, AND 4x TREATED PLATES, LEDGERS DF #2 KD15

MOISTURE CONTENT AND CARE OF MATERIAL DURING CONSTRUCTION

All 2x studs and plates shall be kiln dried. The Contractor shall take measures to minimize exposure of sawn
lumber and engineered wood products to moisture during construction. Excessive changes in moisture
content during construction may result in swelling and shrinkage of a single story level in the magnitude of 1/2".
This may create problems where multi-story wood construction joins multi-story concrete wall construction. All
wood framed construction shall have maximum moisture content not to exceed 10% at time of fur-out, which
shall be verified by a testing agency hired by the Owner. These test results shall be submitted to the Architect
and Structural Engineer of Record for review prior to installation and interior drywall installation is performed.

In addition, pre-loading the entire wood building with the interior drywall while the building is being dried out is
recommended before wood ledgers are attached to concrete shear walls.

Wood joists and beams supporting topping slabs or subjected to construction loading shall have a maximum
live load deflection of 1/600. The contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that the moisture content of wood
members supporting concrete or construction loads is, and remains, at 10% or less. Wood framing with higher
moisture contents before, or during, the placement of topping slabs or subjected to construction loading are
subject to excessive creep. Contractor to provide means to maintain the moisture content as required to
prevent creep.

VERTICAL SHRINKAGE

Allow for 1/2" of wood shrinkage/compression at each level (including foundation). Values are cumulative for
the height of the building. Building systems such as mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire sprinklers, etc. shall

have flexible components that account for the potential wood shrinkage/compression. Architectural finishes

shall also account for the potential wood shrinkage/compression.

TREATED WOOD

All wood framing in direct contact with concrete or masonry, exposed to weather, or that rest on exterior
foundation walls and are located within 8" of earth, shall be pressure-treated with an approved preservative per
IBC section 2303.1.9. Cut or drilled sections of treated material shall be treated with an approved preservative
per IBC section 2303.1.9. See IBC section 2304.12 for additional requirements.

WOOD (cont'd)

GLU-LAMINATED MATERIAL

Glu laminated members shall be fabricated in conformance with ANSI/AITC A190.1 AND ASTM D3737,
Stress Class 24F-1.8E. Each member shall bear an AITC identification mark and shall be accompanied by
an AITC certificate of conformance. All simple span beams shall be douglas fir combination 24F-V4, fb =
2,400 psi, fv =265 psi and all cantilevered beams and columns shall be Douglas fir combination 24F-V8, fb
= 2,400 psi, fv = 265 psi unless noted otherwise. Camber all simple span glu laminated beams to 3,500'
radius or zero camber, unless shown otherwise on the plans.

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER

Manufactured lumber, PSL, LVL, and LSL, shall be manufactured under a process approved by the national
research board. Each piece shall bear a stamp or stamps noting the name and plant number of the
manufacturer, the grade, the national research board number, and the quality control agency. All PSL, LVL
and LSL lumber shall be manufactured in accordance with ICC Report ESR-1387. LVL lumber shall be
manufactured using veneer glued with a waterproof the requirements of ASTM D2559 with all grain
parallel with the length of the member. The members shall have the following minimum properties:

MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES FOR COMPOSITE LUMBER

Grade Orientation E (ksi) Fb (psi) Fcll (psi) Fv (psi)
1.55E LSL BEAM 1,550 2,325 2,170 310
2.0E LVL BEAM 2,000 2,600 2,510 285
1.8E PSL COLUMN 1,800 2,400 2,500 190
2.0E PSL BEAM 2,000 2,900 2,900 290

Design shown on plans is based on Trus-Joist products manufactured by the Weyerhaeuser Corporation.
Alternate manufacturers may be used subject to review and approval by the Architect and Structural Engineer
of Record, alternate joist hangers and other hardware may be substituted for items shown provided they have
ICC approval for equal or greater load capacities. All joist hangers and other hardware shall be compatible in
size with members provided.

PLYWOOD WEB JOISTS

Prefabricated plywood web joist design shown on plans is based on Trus-Joist products manufactured by the
Weyerhaeuser Corporation. Alternate plywood web joist manufacturers may be used provided they conform
with the ICC evaluation service reports ESR-1387 and ESR-1153 and are subject to review and approval by the
Architect and Structural Engineer of Record. Alternate plywood web joists must have equivalent section
properties and allowable stresses to those previously specified to be considered. Alternate joist hangers and
other hardware may be substituted for items shown provided they have ICC approval for equal or greater load
capacities. All joist hangers and other hardware shall be compatible in size with plywood web joist provided.
All necessary bridging, blocking, blocking panels, stiffeners, etc., shall be detailed and furnished by the
manufacturer. All permanent and temporary bridging shall be installed in conformance with manufacturer's
specifications. The following deflection criteria shall be maintained with all alternates.

«  Floor live load deflections shall be limited to span/480 (span/360 at 100 psf live load).

«  Roof total load deflections shall be limited to span/240.

» Specified plywood web joists at floors have been designed for a minimum TJ-Pro rating of 40 in addition
to the maximum allowable deflections noted above.

Alternative framing members at shear wall rim / blocking locations may be used, provided ICC reports or
manufacturer's test data are submitted. The submitted data shall verify the ability of the alternative members
to provide equivalent or greater shear capacities using the specified nail and anchor sizes and spacing.

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
Wood structural panels shall be APA rated sheathing, exposure 1 durability classification, in conformance with
USDOC PS 1, ASTM D 5457 and IBC 2303.1.5 and table 2304.8(2).

Oriented strand board (OSB), shall be in accordance with USDOC PS 2, and of equivalent thickness, exposure
rating and span rating and may be used in lieu of plywood pending OSB substitution approval by Architect.

Contractor to ensure OSB is protected to prevent warping during installation.
FASTENERS

Fasteners shall conform to the following requirements, unless noted otherwise. Splitting shall be avoided at all
wood fasteners:

Bolts NDS section 12.1.3

Lag screws NDS section 12.1.4

Wood screws NDS section 12.1.5

Nails NDS section 12.1.6

Wood-to-wood connection bolts ASTM A307

Steel-to-wood connection bolts ASTM A307

Anchor rods (7" embed min) ASTM F1554 grade 36 with threaded ends and welded nut at end

(provide higher grade at holdown rods where indicated)

Thru-bolt and anchor rod holes shall be at least 1/32" but no more than 1/16" larger than bolt/rod diameter.
Clearance holes for lag screw shanks shall have the same diameter as the lag shank and the same penetration
depth as the length of the unthreaded shank. Lead holes for threaded portion of lag screws shall have a
diameter of 55 to 60% of lag screw shank diameter and shall extend the length of the threaded portion of the
lag screw.

Fasteners exposed to earth, weather or located in pressure preservative or fire retardant treated wood shall
comply with the criteria listed in the “Metal Products in Contact with Treated Lumber” section.

FRAMING CONNECTORS

Timber connectors called out by letters and numbers shall be "Strong-Tie" by the Simpson Strong-Tie
Company. Equivalent devices by other manufacturers may be substituted, provided they have ICC approval for
equal or greater load capacities.

All connectors shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations. Provide number and
size of fasteners as specified by manufacturer. All shims shall be seasoned and dried and the same grade
(minimum) as members connected. All nails shall be as called out in the "Fasteners" section of this sheet,
unless noted otherwise. All bolts in wood members shall conform to ASTM A307. Provide washers under the
heads and nuts of all bolts and lag screws bearing on wood. Where connector straps connect two members,
place one-half of the nails or bolts in each member.

METAL PRODUCTS IN CONTACT WITH TREATED LUMBER

Simpson hardware in contact with ACQ, CA, or CBA pressure-preservative treated wood shall have a Zmax
finish (G185 HDG per ASTM A653) or shall be post hot-dip galvanized (per ASTM A123 for connectors and
ASTM A153 for fasteners) unless noted otherwise. Exception: type 304 or 316 stainless steel connectors and
fasteners are required for the following applications:

« ACQ, CA, or CBA treatments with ammonia where members are used in exterior applications.
«  All ACZA treatments
« Retention levels greater than 0.40 pcf for ACQ, 0.41 pcf for CBA-A, or 0.21 pcf for CA-B treatments.

Stainless steel connectors require matching stainless steel fasteners. Zmax and post hot-dip galvanized
connectors require fasteners galvanized per ASTM A153. Thru-bolts and anchor rods used in dry conditions
shall be permitted to be of mechanically deposited zinc coated steel with coating weights in accordance with
ASTM B 695, class 55 minimum. See IBC section 2304.10.5.1 and “Framing Connectors" section on this sheet for
additional requirements.
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Project No. 17-148-01
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NNO Checked By PO
3'-0" x 3'-0"x1'-6 D CONC FTG “
Issue
. =0 X -0 D, UIN B
EXTEND 8" PAST END OF
1 FOUﬂdatIOH Plan PERMIT SET 02/21/2018
n | " STRINGER
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0 /A\ PERMIT RESPONSE 07/17/2018
North /3\ REVISION 3 03/04/2022
FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES LEGEND
g SHEAR WALL PER4/S4.00).
1. GENERAL 3. FLOORS SWix
1.1. ELEVATION AT TOP OF SLAB SHALL BE XX'-X", UNO. 3.1. FLOOR SHALL BE 23/32" APA-RATED SHEATHING, (48/24) EXPOSURE 1, ¢—— STHD  SIMPSON STRAP TIE HOLDOWN
ELEVATION AT TOP OF FOOTING SHALL BE XX'-X" BELOW TOP OF SLAB, UNO. TONGUE & GROOVE, GLUED AND NAILED. WHERE BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM IS NOTED ON PLAN, USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE 54.03.
USE 2x FLAT BLOCKING AND 'Z' CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. e HDU  SIMPSON TENSION TIE HOLDOWN
[-X'-X"] INDICATES ELEVATION AT TOP OF FOOTING, MEASURED IN FEET. USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE S4.03.
NAIL SHEATHING AS FOLLOWS: De
partment Approval
FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE FOR CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE AND BIDDING ONLY. — K+t NUMBER OF KINGS PLUS TRIMMERS, UP
FINAL ELEVATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ON-SITE VERIFICATION BY SOILS ENGINEER, FLOOR BOUNDARY (BNY..ooooooeoeooeoeoeoeoeeoeeeeeoeoee oo seeeee s 10d @ 6" FROM THIS LEVEL.
BUT SHALL NOT BE SHALLOWER THAN THOSE SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. PANEL EDGES (EN).cooooooeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeeoeeeeeoeeee oo seesee oo s es e 10d @ 6"
REFER TO STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OTHER SUPPORTS, FIELD NAILING..oooooeoeoeooee oo 10d @ 10"
BLOCKING, INTERIOR RIM JOISTS & STRUTS ...cooooeeoeeeeeoeeeee oo 10d @ 4"
1.2. GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN. NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF SHEATHING. GLUE SHALL CONFORM TO
APA AFG-01.
2. FOUNDATIONS
32, TYPICAL RIM JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2" LSL, UNO. REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
2.1, EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, AND PREPARE SOILS AS REQUIRED PER STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES FOR
AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT RIMS.
Sheet Title
2.2, STEP FOOTINGS FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING AND AS REQUIRED PER TYPICAL STEPPED 4. WALLS AND COLUMNS ABOVE
FOOTING.DETAIL. .
41, STRUCTURAL WALL STUDS AT THIS LEVEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNO: Foun d ation Pla n
E) FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WALLS ARE ASSUMED TO BE 8" THICK x 1'-2" TALL CONCRETE
STEM WALL ON 10" THICK x 2'-0" WIDE CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY. EXTERIOR WALLS oo e 2x6 @ 16" OC
INTERIOR WALLS ..o 2x6 @ 16" OC
(E) FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING CRAWL SPACE POSTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE 10" THICK x 2'-0"
WIDE CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY. SEE DETAIL SHEET S4.00 FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS AND FOR TYPICAL
SHEARWALL REQUIREMENTS. FRAME ALL SHEARWALL INTERSECTIONS PER TYPICAL DETAILS.
STRAP ALL SHEAR WALL OPENINGS PER 7/54.02 AND 8/54.02. Sheet Number

4.2. ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SW6, UNO.

43. USE (1) KING STUD AND (1) TRIMMER STUD AT EXTERIOR HEADERS AT THIS LEVEL.
44. EXISTING SHEAR WALLS ARE 1/2" PLYWOOD WITH 10d @ 4" OC EDGE NAILING AND 10d @ 12" °

OC FIELD NAILING. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.
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1 Foundation Plan
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
North FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES
LEGEND Department Approval
o SHEAR WALL PER4/S4.00D.
1. GENERAL 3. FLOORS SWx
1.1, ELEVATION AT TOP OF SLAB SHALL BE XX'-X", UNO. 3.1. FLOOR SHALL BE 23/32" APA-RATED SHEATHING, (48/24) EXPOSURE 1, & STHD  SIMPSON STRAP TIE HOLDOWN
ELEVATION AT TOP OF FOOTING SHALL BE XX'-X" BELOW TOP OF SLAB, UNO. TONGUE & GROOVE, GLUED AND NAILED. WHERE BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM IS NOTED ON PLAN, USE 2x FLAT BLOCKING AND 'Z' CLIPS USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE $4.03.
AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. e HDU  SIMPSON TENSION TIE HOLDOWN
[-X'-X"] INDICATES ELEVATION AT TOP OF FOOTING, MEASURED IN FEET. USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE S4.03.
NAIL SHEATHING AS FOLLOWS:
FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE FOR CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE AND BIDDING ONLY. — K+t NUMBER OF KINGS PLUS TRIMMERS, UP
FINAL ELEVATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ON-SITE VERIFICATION BY SOILS ENGINEER, FLOOR BOUNDARY (BN) oo 10d @ 6" FROM THIS LEVEL.
BUT SHALL NOT BE SHALLOWER THAN THOSE SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. YN I 0 Y 2 (=) T 10d @ 6"
REFER TO STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OTHER SUPPORTS, FIELD NAILING oo 10d @ 10"
BLOCKING, INTERIOR RIM JOISTS & STRUTS....ooooeoeoeoeeeoeoeoe oo 10d @ 4" Sheet Title
12.  GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN. NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF SHEATHING. GLUE SHALL CONFORM TO APA AFG-01. )
Foundation Plan
2. FOUNDATIONS 32.  TYPICAL RIM JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2" LSL, UNO. REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT RIMS.
2.1, EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, AND PREPARE SOILS AS REQUIRED PER STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. 4. WALLS AND COLUMNS ABOVE
22.  STEP FOOTINGS FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING AND AS REQUIRED PER TYPICAL STEPPED 41.  STRUCTURAL WALL STUDS AT THIS LEVEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNO:
A FOOTING DETAIL. Sheet Number
EXTERIOR WALLS oo 2x6 @ 16" OC
23.  (E) FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WALLS ARE ASSUMED TO BE 8" THICK x 1'-2" TALL CONCRETE INTERIOR WALLS ..o 2x6 @ 16" OC
STEM WALL ON 10" THICK x 2'-0" WIDE CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.
SEE DETAIL SHEET S4.00 FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS AND FOR TYPICAL
24.  (E) FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING CRAWL SPACE POSTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE 10" THICK x 2'-0" SHEARWALL REQUIREMENTS. FRAME ALL SHEARWALL INTERSECTIONS PER TYPICAL DETAILS.
WIDE CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY. STRAP ALL SHEAR WALL OPENINGS PER 7/54.02 AND 8/S4.02. .

4.2. ALL NEW EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SW6, UNO.
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1 2nd Level Framlng Pla LEGEND PERMIT SET 02/21/2018
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" frii=====2"%  STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH /A\ PERMIT RESPONSE 07/17/2018
North HEADER (CONT WALL PLATES) /3\ REVISION 3 03/04/2022
WOOD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN NOTES £- jm——r--%  STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH FLUSH
BEAM (BREAK WALL PLATES)
1. GENERAL 3. WALLS —===r— STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL WITH
CONT SILL PLATE AT OPENING
1.1.  ELEVATION AT TOP OF SHEATHING SHALL BE PER ARCH, UNO. 31.  STRUCTURAL WALL STUDS AT THIS LEVEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNO:
——=——r— STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL WITH
12.  GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS EXTERIOR WALLS oo 2x6 @ 16" OC BREAKIN SILL PLATE AT OPENING.
FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN. INTERIOR WALLS ..ottt eeeeseeseessesessseneseneseens 2x6 @ 16" OC FLOOR JOIST & EXTENT. SEE NOTE 3.
Department Approval
2. FLOORS SEE DETAIL SHEET $4.00 FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS AND FOR TYPICAL
SHEARWALL REQUIREMENTS. FRAME ALL SHEAR WALL INTERSECTIONS PER TYPICAL DETAILS. — BEAMPER PLAN OR HEADER PER NOTE
21.  FLOOR SHALL BE 23/32" APA-RATED SHEATHING, (48/24) EXPOSURE 1, STRAP ALL SHEAR WALL OPENINGS PER 7/54.02 AND 8/S4.02.
TONGUE & GROOVE, GLUED AND NAILED. WHERE BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM IS NOTED ON PLAN, USE 2x ——— 3 JOIST HANGER
FLAT BLOCKING AND 'Z' CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. 32.  ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SW6, UNO.
NAIL SHEATHING AS FOLLOWS: 33, USE (1) KING STUD AND (1) TRIMMER STUD AT EXTERIOR HEADERS AT THIS LEVEL, UNO. mmm?\ﬁmm SHEAR WALL PERA4/54.000
FLOOR BOUNDARY (BN)...ootoiereecreeeticteeeteteee ettt sttt sas s sesse s ses s esassensnes 10d @ 6" & — STHD SIMPSON STRAP TIE HOLDOWN
PANEL EDGES (EN).oooeooeeoeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeoeeoeoeeeoeseeseeeeeeseeee e 10d @ 6" USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE S4.03.

OTHER SUPPORTS, FIELD NAILING........ccccouevmmevunenns 10d @ 10"

e— HDU SIMPSON TENSION TIE HOLDOWN

BLOCKING, INTERIOR RIM JOISTS & STRUTS.. 10d @ 4
USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE S4.03. .
Sheet Title
NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF SHEATHING. GLUE SHALL CONFORM TO APA AFG-01. — K+t NUMBER OF KINGS PLUS TRIMMERS, UP
FROM THIS LEVEL.
Upper Level

2.2. TYPICAL RIM JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2" LSL, UNO. REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR I:I

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT RIMS. BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM PER 3/54.02

Framing Plan
2.3. TYPICAL HEADER SHALL BE 4x10 DF NO. 2, UNO.

24. DECK FRAMING SHALL BE TREATED LUMBER, UNO.

Sheet Number

52.01

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar_10.19.2022 Page 24 of 34



INSERT REVISED PAGES
INTO APPROVED SET
08/31/2023

1201 First Avenue South, Suite 310
Seattle, Washington 98134
206-402-5156 www.lundopsahl.com

4
= —— F = =1 f————[] .S S =
B q/xoob‘ CS14 T‘ $4.06 q/xQ\)b( CI>
. < _ A 6x12 _ 6x12 A
. :'r1 o -1 L 1= =1 i
W3 SIM A Engineer's Stamp
D ' .
P ) B S4.06 ©
< N =1 ° in
T s D P o2
o [ ~| ®
N /g\ /ﬂ\ - ) E E DX X X X DX X X X X X X XXX X P XX XX, XXX X @ XX XK. L
— E—— = B E| = | O ! ] G =
i . o vl
L = At o
,,,,,,,,,, ) (E) HEADER (E) HEADER ] i ": ® it /S/O(/XO
I i e a - | b 0
® = o | Al 3
=[O L i
i Ll © BN
7, o | — V NS ,
(o) NS € ©% = o ‘ =N |
= = ot L S E = I |3
‘ o o G b >\ Q FASTEN THROUGH BOTTOM OF TOP  \7 || ©
11 7/8 T 110 > = N H =\ ® . ©| = fact Ti
o - -y > b S| \m SR PLATE INTO LVL W/ (2) 4" LONG —— X} g, \ Project Title
NS o of b o Q° SIMPSON SDS SCREWS @ 6" OC, =
D b e ol I L STAGGER SCREWS, MIN 1" FROM B
! ) ® pmnnnn «t 83/4x 13 1/2 GLB : MIN'1
 117/8"TI110 X ~l @ Hr ‘:\ =t EDGE OF LVL b [
- ‘ = — P v | N L O A B | N— . !
M= @ 16" OC e ¥ L HANGER: S | | A A N . =1 ) 7
- [eo] ! ' Vo | - &
o | 5 = HDU9.00-SDS L] N L
o T ¥ i H=13.5 = -
8 B HANGER: | -
$4.05 B HDU5.50-SDS | 410 31/2x 11 7/8 LVL
_117/8T110 o H=165 4 | B - S = e LSl [ O
iy b B S & P L ]
et b © mmmmm
/3\ 2x12 @ 16" OCN / 83/4x161/2GLB o L ‘ 2*L, MIN o
b:\(.o 3 = U ! A 8 ©
D =0 [ -
& == o | © Uow|® O o
7 | " = = U O 4
] —_ M
o (ol o
— @) 4
N s 1 + 00
il ; TYP UNO ; wn
/A | \o | = | mxg& ! — = o
~ |
N | ~| e L1 o K $4.06 q0] 3 <§E
A I A Al —
- A A A AL = &Z
= = == == e - ‘ — o
””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””””” g
o~ \ (E) HEADER BELO N DECKING PT 2x12 LEDGER - — > — %
> —
« CONT CS20 STRAP 3 [HI BY OTHERS o /y: <, @ (sl; ~
o OVER 2x BLKG ! =N 2 o =
eV o m—
= < — Y
© ~ M o
' N \ ~1: = Project Information
SIM HE g i bs 5
Tl =
oPP n o 3 > © D Project No. 17-148-01
I W 3
6x12 6x12 S4.06 (3) PT 2x12 — Checked By PO
y g T y g - IL N
w— = w— o
- 1 o & Issue
oy S W PERMIT SET 02/21/2018
~ — ﬁ
1S @pra2 1 PERMIT RESPONSE 07/17/2018
: ‘ A /3\ REVISION 3 03/04/2022
TYP UNO 4 REVISION 4 07/11/2023
W PT (2) 2x12 STRINGER
1 2nd Level Framing Plan LEGEND
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" {2t STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH
North HEADER (CONT WALL PLATES)
WOOD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN NOTES £- jm——r--%  STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH FLUSH
BEAM (BREAK WALL PLATES) Department Approval
1. GENERAL 3. WALLS === STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL WITH
CONT SILL PLATE AT OPENING
1.1.  ELEVATION AT TOP OF SHEATHING SHALL BE PER ARCH, UNO. 31.  STRUCTURAL WALL STUDS AT THIS LEVEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNO:
————— STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL WITH
12.  GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS EXTERIOR WALLS oo 2x6 @ 16" OC BREAKIN SILL PLATE AT OPENING.
FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN. INTERIOR WALLS......ooeeeeeeeee e 2x6 @ 16" OC FLOOR JOIST & EXTENT. SEE NOTE 3.
2. FLOORS SEE DETAIL SHEET S4.00 FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS AND FOR TYPICAL
SHEARWALL REQUIREMENTS. FRAME ALL SHEAR WALL INTERSECTIONS PER TYPICAL DETAILS. —— BEAMPER PLAN OR HEADER PER NOTE
21.  FLOOR SHALL BE 23/32" APA-RATED SHEATHING, (48/24) EXPOSURE 1, STRAP ALL SHEAR WALL OPENINGS PER 7/54.02 AND 8/54.02.
TONGUE & GROOVE, GLUED AND NAILED. WHERE BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM IS NOTED ON PLAN, USE 2x —— 5 JOIST HANGER
FLAT BLOCKING AND 'Z' CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. 32.  ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SW6, UNO. Sheet Title
NAIL SHEATHING AS FOLLOWS: 33, USE (1) KING STUD AND (1) TRIMMER STUD AT EXTERIOR HEADERS AT THIS LEVEL, UNO. /= SHEAR WALL PER4/54.00)
s Upper Level
pper Leve
FLOOR BOUNDARY (BN) oo 10d @ 6" e STHD SIMPSON STRAP TIE HOLDOWN .
PANEL EDGES (EN).ooerreeeeeseeeeeeessessseesssessesssesesesssessssessesesesesesesseses e sese s 10d @ 6" USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE 54.03. Frami ng PIa N
OTHER SUPPORTS, FIELD NAILING....oooooeoeooeoeooeeoeeoeoeoeeoeseeeeeeees 10d @ 10" DU SIMPSON TENSION TIE HOLDOWN
BLOCKING, INTERIOR RIM JOISTS & STRUTS...ooeoooeoeoosooeoeoeson ..10d @ 4" °
USE (2) 2x MIN HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE S4.03.
NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF SHEATHING. GLUE SHALL CONFORM TO APA AFG-01. — K+t  NUMBER OF KINGS PLUS TRIMMERS, UP
FROM THIS LEVEL. Sheet Number
22.  TYPICAL RIM JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2" LSL, UNO. REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR 0K BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM PER 3/5402

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT RIMS.
2.3. TYPICAL HEADER SHALL BE 4x10 DF NO. 2, UNO.
24. DECK FRAMING SHALL BE TREATED LUMBER, UNO. ; 2 o O 1

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans _Aguilar Post Rev 1 8.31.2023 Page 13 of 15
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Roof Framing Plan

1201 First Avenue South, Suite 310
Seattle, Washington 98134
206-402-5156 www.lundopsahl.com

Engineer's Stamp

Project Title

Aguilar Addition

10341 NE 141st Place
Kirkland, WA 98034

Project Information

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

WOOD ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES

ELEVATION AT TOP OF SHEATHING SHALL BE PER ARCH, UNO.

GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 19/32" APA RATED SHEATHING (32/16), EXPOSURE 1. WHERE BLOCKED
DIAPHRAGM IS NOTED ON PLAN, USE 2x4 FLAT BLOCKING AND 'Z' CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL

BLOCKING, INTERIOR RIM JOISTS & STRUTS

..10d @ 6"

NAILS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF SHEATHING.

TYPICAL RIM JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2" LSL, UNO. REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR

AT RIMS.

TYPICAL INTERIOR HEADER SHALL BE 4x10 DF NO.2 UNO. RIM IS HEADER AT EXTERIOR WALLS. DO

1. GENERAL
1.1.
1.2.
DRAWINGS
FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.
2. ROOF
2.1.
EDGES.
NAIL SHEATHING AS FOLLOWS:
ROOF BOUNDARY (BN)
PANEL EDGES (EN)...............
OTHER SUPPORTS, FIELD NAILING..
2.2.
ADDITIIONAL REQUIREMENTS
2.3.
NOT SPLICE RIM OVER OPENINGS.

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar_10.19.2022 Page 25 of 34

STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH
HEADER (CONT WALL PLATES)

STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH FLUSH
BEAM (BREAK WALL PLATES)

FLOOR JOIST & EXTENT. SEE NOTE 3.
BEAM PER PLAN OR HEADER PER NOTE

JOIST HANGER

INDICATES OVERFRAMING

Project No. 17-148-01
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Project Title

SLOPE DN
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; ROOF SHEATHING PER NOTE 2.1. < ‘9 Z
| Project Information
E Project No. 17-148-01
5 Checked By PO
Issue
PERMIT SET 02/21/2018
/3\ REVISION 3 03/04/2022
. /A\ REVISION 4 07/11/2023
1 Roof Framing Plan LEGEND
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" foiom====r"t  STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH
North HEADER (CONT WALL PLATES)
WOOD ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES f- j=——r-1  STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW WITH FLUSH
BEAM (BREAK WALL PLATES)
1. GENERAL FLOOR JOIST & EXTENT. SEE NOTE 3.
11.  ELEVATION AT TOP OF SHEATHING SHALL BE PER ARCH, UNO.
BEAM PER PLAN OR HEADER PER NOTE Department Approval
12.  GRID LINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD AND CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN. f———  JOIST HANGER
2. ROOF
INDICATES OVERFRAMING
2.1.  ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 19/32" APA RATED SHEATHING (32/16), EXPOSURE 1. WHERE BLOCKED
DIAPHRAGM IS NOTED ON PLAN, USE 2x4 FLAT BLOCKING AND ‘Z' CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES.
NAIL SHEATHING AS FOLLOWS:
ROOF BOUNDARY (BN) oo 10d @ 6"
PANEL EDGES (EN).ooeeeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeoeeeoeeoeeeoeeoeeseoeeeeeee e 10d @ 6" .
OTHER SUPPORTS, FIELD NAILING .o 10d @ 12 Sheet Title
BLOCKING, INTERIOR RIM JOISTS & STRUTS ..ooooooeeoeeoeoeoeoeeoeoeeeoeoeeeoeeeeee oo 10d @ 6"

Roof Framing
Plan

NAILS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE FACE OF SHEATHING.

2.2. TYPICAL RIM JOISTS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2" LSL, UNO. REFER TO SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT RIMS.

2.3. TYPICAL INTERIOR HEADER SHALL BE 4x10 DF NO.2 UNO. RIM IS HEADER AT EXTERIOR WALLS. DO

NOT SPLICE RIM OVER OPENINGS. Sheet Number

52.02

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans _Aguilar Post Rev 1 8.31.2023 Page 14 of 15



REINFORCING BAR LAP SPLICE & DEVELOPMENT LENGTH DIAGRAMS

The following conditions must be met in order to use the Reinforcing Bar Lap Splice & Development Length Tables

Lap Splices Straight Bar Development Hooked Bar Development NOTES:
1. ALL BARS SHALL BE DEVELOPED & ALL
CLASS 1 ) SPLICES LAPPED PER ACE 318 FOR TENSION, REINFORCING BAR LAP SPLICE & DEVELOPMENT LENGTH TABLE
Bars encl.osed db CLR. (MIN) UNO. TABLE MAY BE USED WHERE f'c = 4,500 pSi Grade 60 ReinforCing
, . ) CONDITIONS MEET CRITERIA NOTED IN =
by column ties DIAGRAMS . . Min Straight Bar Min Hooked Bar
or beam : Min Lap Splice Lengths I h bed
_ 2. TABLES ARE APPLICABLE FOR NORMAL Bar Size (Ls) Development Lengths Embedment
stirups ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ WEIGHT CONCRETE, ONLY. (Ld) Lengths...
EDGE OF CONC. REINF. BAR |EDGE OF CONC. REINF. BAR 3. TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH Top Bars Other Bars Top Bars Other Bars
U TiEs on oLICED BAR LS on ) MORE THAN 12" DEPTH OF CONRETE CAST - - - - - -
BCMO .TIRRS OP SPLIC Bcl\? 'Tle 2 21/2 BELOW THEM. (WALL HORIZONTAL 3 23 17 17 13 7
STIRRUPS STIRRUPS (%E)\ ~ REINFORCEMENT IS EXEMPT) #4 30" 23" 23" 18" 9"
. £ Z
CLASS 2: 1, 1 5 2 I 4. WHERE BARS OF DIFFERENT SIZE ARE LAP 25 38" - 2g 5o oy
No enclosure 2db CLR. (MIN) 2db CLR. (MIN) = SPLICED, SPLICE LENGTH SHALL BE THE
y e LARGER OF: #6 45" 35" 35" 27" 13"
== S g ~—— - DEVELOPED LENGTH OF LARGER BAR 47 66" 51 51" 39" 16"
Qe N oy 1 — - SPLICE LENGTH OF SMALLER BAR
#8 76" 58" 58" 45" 18"
| | | | - 5. WHERE MINIMUM STRAIGHT BAR
EDGE OF CONC. REINF. BAR |EDGE OF CONC. REINF. BAR NS E STD. HOOK DEVELOPMENT LENGTH CONNOT BE #9 85" 66" 66" 50" 20"
SPLICED BAR < ACHIEVED, USE WITH STANDARD HOOK 10 - o T - o3
6. REFER TO CONCRETE COVER TABLE FOR
Where conditions MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER #11 107" 82" 82" 63" 25"
for Classes 1 & 2 | MULTIPLY LENGTHS SHOWN IN SCHEDULE BY 1.5|MULTIPLY LENGTHS SHOWN IN SCHEDULE BY 1.5 REQUIREMENTS.
are not met
Reinforcing Bar Lap Splice & Development Length Tables
Scale: 11/2" =1'-0"
S - S/ J—
SLAB ON GRADE 3D CLR
(6" MIN) D
PER PLAN .
(WHERE OCCURS) O - =
| | S S |
R . —t = L e— || 5 L e— ||
““““““““““ T T T T T \f | T |
TYP SN O B I
" L _
Y | — =T 227
Svn O PROVIDE PIPE SLEEVES
N N ﬁ =R IS AS REQUIRED NOT LESS
— . . . ——— E5| m THAN PIPE DIAMETER
‘ . 23 PLUS 2", TYP
O [a'd = N
\ > D|:'_: ~ —_— === AN
<C AN
v O S L S \
CONTlNUE ?'D ~ —_— == /\\\
FOOTING REINF « o EXCAVATION NOT AN
CONTINUE TRANS REINF LONGIT REINE PER PLAN MIN #4 @ 15" OC ALLOWED BELOW 1|_-|l_||\:§ 1% \\\
THROUGH CORNER, TYP AT BOTTOM > 0" MIN N
TRANS REINF PER PLAN -
1 7
Elevation Pipe Location at Foundation Wall Trench Location
FOOTING PER PLAN =
NOTES:

Typical Footing Intersection

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

(1) #5 CONT. AT TOP &
BOT

2'-0"

#4x|

@ 18" OC

SLAB ON GRADE PER
PLAN

1 -6"MIN

Typical Thickened Slab Edge

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

6

10

1. USE THIS DETAIL FOR ALL UTILITES PASSING UNDER OR ADJACENT TO FOOTING.
2. STEP FOOTING DOWN TO PASS BELOW PIPES IF NEEDED.

Typical Pipe and Trench Locations

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

(E) FTG &~ NEW FTG
———
——
e
L Ld, TYP
|

DOWEL INTO (E) FTGw/ #4 @ 12"
OC, 6" EPOXY EMBED TYP

Detail

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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Detail

PT DBL 2x12 STRINGER, TYP

PT 3x PL w/ (3) 5/8"@ KWIK BOLT TZ,

6" EMBED TYP

1-6"

1-6"

—— (2) #4 CONT

\ #4 @ 6"

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL

Reinforcing Bar Location Min Concrete Cover

1201 First Avenue South, Suite 310
Seattle, Washington 98134
206-402-5156 www.lundopsahl.com

Engineer's Stamp

UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH 3"
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#6 BARS AND LARGER) 2"
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 BARS AND SMALLER) 11/72"
COLUMNS AND BEAMS w/ BARS ENCLOSED IN STIRRUPS, TIES OR SPIRAL REINF 11/2".
SLABS, JOISTS AND INTERIOR FACES OF WALLS (#6 BARS AND LARGER) db + 5/8"
SLABS, JOISTS AND INTERIOR FACES OF WALLS (#5 BARS AND SMALLER) 3/4"

2-HOUR AND 3-HOUR SLABS (REFER TO PLAN...

CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN PARALLEL BARS IN A LAYER (BARS ENCLOSED IN... 1"
CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN PARALLEL BARS IN A LAYER (NO STIRRUPS/TIES) 2db
CLEAR SPACING BETWEEN (2) OR MORE PARALLEL LAYERS 1"
NOTES:

1. WHERE A THICKNESS OF COVER REQUIRED FOR FIRE PROTECTION IS GREATER THAN THAT SPECIFIED
IN THIS TABLE, THE GREATER THICKNESS SHALL BE USED.

Concrete Cover for Reinforcing Steel

Project Title

4 Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

1/8"x1-1/2" PRE-MOLDED
CONT. MASTIC JOINT STRIP
(JOINT MAY BE SAW-CUT AT

m N

SLAB ON GRADE PER

CONTRACTOR'S OPTION) PLAN

A Y 2
1

\
(] A
1

SAWCUT 1/3 SLAB DEPTH

Control Joint

BURKE "KEYKOLD" JOINT,
STOP REINF 1" CLEAR OF
JOINT EA. SIDE, 1/8" RADIUS

SLAB ON GRADE PER

ON EDGES WHERE SLAB IS PLAN
EXPOSED |
s S 2 K
% (3 r s \‘

2'- 0" LAP

Construction Joint

NOTES:

1. SAWED JOINTS SHALL BE MADE AS SOON AS THE JOINT CAN BE CUT WITHOUT EDGES RAVELING
AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SLAB PLACEMENT.

2. SAWED JOINTS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SEALENT AS COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT.

Typical Joints in Slab on Grade

3 Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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. 1
X X o " SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (DOUG FIR FRAMING)
Z
% X ) X | X X X | 0 Sheathing Nailing Framing Shear Transfer Capacity
Znn Z <5 "
=25 =¥ —— STITCH = (15/32 . , . - ,
E 5 E 5 NAILING PER X X E E Mark Plywood) (EN)... Field Min Stud & Blkg ... | Sill Plate | Top... (A)... (B)... Q... (D)... Seismic | Wind
-
<& |, SEL ||| T | SW6 (1) SIDE 1d@6" | 10d@ 12" 2x 2x @2x | 5/8'0@3-5" | A35@ 26" or LPT4 @ 24" 16d @ 6" or 1/4x6" SDS SCREWS @ 14" 16d @ 5" OR 1/4x6" SDS SCREW @ 13" | 310 PLF | 435 PLF
o o N
. SW4 (1) SIDE 10d @ 4" 10d @ 12" 3x 2x (2)2x 5/8'0 @ 2'-3" | A35@ 18" or LPT4 @ 16" | (2) ROWS 16d @ 7" or 1/4x6" SDS SCREWS @ 9" | 16d @ 3" OR 1/4x6" SDS SCREW @ 8" | 460 PLF | 645 PLF
SW3 (1) SIDE 10d @ 3" 10d @ 12" 3x 2x (2)2x 5/8'0 @ 21" A35 @ 13" or LPT4 @ 12" | (2) ROWS 16d @ 6" or 1/4x6" SDS SCREWS @ 7" |  (2) ROWS 16d @ 5" OR 1/4x6" SDS.. | 600 PLF | 840 PLF
X<— (1) ROW AT X | X«— (1) ROW AT X X<ai— (4) ROWS,
CENTER OF 2x | gENTER OF EA . STAGGERED IN 4x SW2 (1) SIDE 10d @ 2" 10d @ 12" 3x 2x (2)2x 5/8'0 @ 16" A35 @ 10" or LPT4 @ 9" (3) ROWS 16d @ 6" or (2) ROWS 1/4x6" SDS... 1/4x6" SDS SCREW @ 5" 770 PLF | 1078 PLF
X
7/1/7 iJﬁi
(1) Row of (2) Rows of (4) Rows of SW3-2 (2) SIDES 10d @ 3" 10d @ 12" 3x 3x (2)2x 5/8'0 @ 15" A35 + LPT4 @ 13" (4) ROWS 16d @ 6" or (2) ROWS 1/4x6" SDS... 1/4x6" SDS SCREW @ 3" 1200 PLF | 1680 PLF
Plate Nailing Plate Nailing Plate Nailing . . . . . . . . .
(2x Framing) (2x Framing) (2x Framing) SW2-2 (2) SIDES 10d @ 2 10d @ 12 3x 3x (2)2x 5/8'0 @ 12 A35 + LPT4 @ 10 (3) ROWS 1/4x6" SDS SCREWS @ 8 1/4x6" SDS SCREW @ 2 1540 PLF| 2155 PLF
—TIr N o Txlx SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES:
(O] ]
© « Zq « Zq « |« 1. IN ADDITION TO FRAMING REQUIREMENTS OF 5/54.00, PROVIDE FRAMING AT SHEAR WALLS AS INDICATED. SHEAR TRANSEER 'C'
Zq =5 =5 2. SEE SCHEDULE FOR SHEATHING AND NAILING REQUIREMENTS. LUMBER GRADE AS INDICATED OR BETTER. 4
=z zZa z 7 ~— STITCH NAILING STAGGER PANEL JOINT EA SIDE OF WALL WHERE SHEATHING IS REQUIRED BOTH SIDES OF WALL. ] ] I i [ e, Neall ]
= % < & X < W x| PER SCHED 3. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING PANEL EDGES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN | N | B e STRAP TYPE b ! |
o a a SIZES INDICATED. IN LIEU OF 3x STUDS, BUILT-UP STUDS SHOWN IN 2/54.00 MAY BE SUBSTITUTED. N 1 I N U HOLDOWN PER Wl N
| N .
a X X XX 4. BLOCK ALL PANEL EDGES. B | iy O W VIV Vgl i PLAN il 0 Y 158
5. NAIL SIZES PER NAIL SIZE TABLE. DRIVE ALL NAILS FLUSH W/ FACE OF SHEATHING. TOLERANCE +1/16" TO -0. u = ==
X x| X STAGGER NAILING WHERE NECESSARY TO PREVENT SPLITTING OF LUMBER. ol o
6. PLATES ON CONCRETE SHALL BE TREATED. SEE GENERAL NOTES. 2k SHEARTRANSFER'B' O | |
Xk (1) ROW AT CENTER X4 (2) ROWS, X | X< (2) ROWS, 7. CONNECT SHEATHING & STUDS AT SHEAR WALL INTERSECTIONS AS INDICATED. I~ S S == !~ R~ R W U
OF 1 1/4" LSL STAGGERED STAGGERED 8. WHERE ONLY ONE HOLDOWN IS SPECIFIED, LOCATE ON OPEN-SIDE OF HOLDOWN STUDS. SEE WALL e R e B ek e
. EL INTsMLsL X)Xl INEALSL oy ! e = hE I AR s LS y
1 ] ] ] 9. THE PLANS AND SECTIONS SHOWN HERE SCHEMATICALLY DEMONSTRATE THE TYPICAL CONNECTION F A % o a8
P{—:% rfll)tmr’q#ro éli)tm:\l#l_" DESIGNED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. ALTERNATE CONNECTIONS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE j R I H T o 0 T [ u* 3
ilin ilin ilin L o /. x|x T { x|x / . s |
Plate Nailing Plate Nailing Plate Nailing ENEVREC AN ANCENGTHOTABLE PR .- - e e eSS
(I-JOIST Framing) (I-JOIST Framing) (I-JOIST Framing) D iR T R T il = B
. 1 . Nail Size Nail Diameter Typical Nail Length (UNO ¥
1 Typical Shear Wall Schedule - Plate Nailing Details : yP gth (UNO) ﬂ / g ) L ) { ) iz ﬂ | ores
6 01 13“@ 2" (u/} ‘ x  xfIx x  x _x x X X
Scale: 11/2" =1'-0" x x >0 Z x = xx x x x
S b e P e O s
10d 0.148"Q 3" N X <gw @/H/e PANELS PER SCHED
SHEAR WALL SHEAR WALL PANEL | T OPENIN 12 Z % 1 OPEGN'N VI RN NEgR| K
\ 7 16d 0.162'@ 31/2" x x S eSO oy y 4
SHEATHING EDGE NAILIN4/S4.00 i A c g g > M epGe NAILsw  — I T Il
B H ‘ ‘ ‘ L . x‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Z &) — ‘ ‘ M{ SHEATHING TO ALL ?LH ‘ ‘ M ‘ H ‘ ‘
L1 = PARTY WALL J || [1f SHEAR TRANSFER ‘A AR w2 g HOLDOWN STUDS L BERE | 5
N S SHEAR TRANSFER ‘D' I M | (USEFORLEDGER =y T T R m
. f Ak BOLT'“‘SiE%\fV‘i“L‘LC) |1 i P W I
=4 3x @ SW2 & HEAVIER { [ ] 19 HOLDOWN susl I NN I
| g ‘ Iy X/ /A H— X 73] R BT —F‘ ¥ g e " R [
s, STUDS PER
” \ STUD FASTENING % | % k T T R 1 SLAN SNERENH 5
Plan View ‘ ! L) L TH T \ | | ) " LI LT L H
] - 2)rROWS 16d @ 8 xlx
SHEAR WALL PANEL CORRIDOR WALL f AN EN k R | | | EEmiy EA HOLDOWN N REEI, i
| SR X N EDGE NAILIN4/54.00 Plan View: Iy I | | | e TUD To ADIACENT | T LK '
‘NOTE‘ Staggered Stud Wall Intersections I\ T | \ ‘ B \x‘x ]| | Nl K [
- TABLE A g HOLDOWN STUD
/ - SHEAR TRANSFER 'D' I\ S ERE | | | L i VLK i
PANEL EDGE X X |—5F < Shearwall Mark Stud Fastening I e RN - K B 1 ‘ ‘ | | L K N
UJ y P - x'x i
NAILING o0z 3 SWa 2) ROWS 16d @ 4" OC k T Voo | [y STRAPTYPEHOLDOWN | iy | !
w < = " x x x L ‘ ‘ ‘ x ‘ \ x
Hlj o | ewewei s D LA ok
X X —X
SW2 2) ROWS 1/4" x 3" SDS @ 4 1/2" OC — | : : e i
SHEAR WALL / ( ) / X @ / | |H}i< Ll N ‘:< ] B xi — x X ﬁtJ_xlixL‘xuxiL_LxA% X xxixJ_Jf X T‘ ‘H X ‘ J{Euxﬂ_‘xliixixix# |
SHEATHING SW3-2 (2) ROWS 1/4" X 3" SDS @ 3" OC % % v % % & j % 5‘3 lL 0 I u E
i
| x SW2-2 N/A / — : \Z L — | USE GALVANIZED PLATE WASHER = HDU HOLDOWN
Elevation View EN / EN SHEAR TRANSFER 'D' NAILS @ TREATED 1/4x3x3 @ SHEAR PER PLAN
NOTE: SHEAR WALL . PLATES WALL ANCHOR
1. 3" FOR SDS SCREWS, 1 1/2" FOR 16d NAILS SHEATHING Plan View: BOLTS, TYP
: ' Typical Shear Wall Intersections '
5 Alternative Built-up 2X Option at Abutting Panel Edge 3 Typical Shear Wall Intersections 4 Shear Wall Framing w/ Holdowns
Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0" Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
ROUGH WINDOW SILL MINIMUM FASTENING SCHEDULE (UNO)(PER IBC 2012, TABLE 2304.10.01) JOIST, RIM JOIST, OR BLKG. EDGE NAILING OR
USE 1 1/4" LSL RIM, UNO BOUNDARY NAILING, TYP
Horiz Rough...| Number of... | End Attachment | Reference NO. CONNECTION NAILING, LOCATION (UNO) 16d @ 12" OC INTO
0'-0" to 6'-0" 1 (2) 16d END NAILS 5/54.00 FILL SOLID W/ STUDS /7 JOIST, RIM JOIST OR
1 BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS, RAFTERS OR TRUSSES TO TOP PLATE OR OTHER FRAMING ABOVE (3) 8d, TOENAIL EACH END / .
(2) 16d END NAILS OR BLOCKS, TYP FLOOR SHTG. SEE
> 6'-0" 2 2o tAEND @ E.| 5/S400 2 BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS OR TRUSS NOT AT THE WALL TOP PLATE, TO RAFTER OR TRUSS (2) 8d, TOENAIL EACH END \ H : AN FOR NALING
+ ) \ T T ™1 ? f
3 FLAT BLOCKING TO TRUSS AND WEB FILLER 16d FACE NAIL (2) ROWS OF (6) 16d EA SIDE ﬁ, 4 - 0" SPLICE. UNO : : R H
4 CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATE (3) 10d, TOENAIL OF UPPER JOINT @ SPLICE, \1 Lo f ' | _— (2)2x WALL TOP
| | | |
5 CEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (NO THRUST) (3) 16d TYP s i i i PLATES, UNO
N
6 COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (3) 10d
7 RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO TOP PLATE (3) 10d, TOENAIL - ﬁ::EEES'ZE a 16d@12" PLATE NAILING ~— 16d@12" OC TOENAIL
8 ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS; OR ROOF RAFTER TO 2" RIDGE BEAM (2) 16d, END NAIL w4 ] S || [AWAYFROM SPLICE, TYP RIM JOIST TO WALL
In 1 | = % PLATES, TYP UNO
9 STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) 16d @ 24" O.C,, FACE NAIL N A leg|d
Lt — I-IJ ~ 4 4
10 CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD (4) 8d, TOENAIL . 11| = )
11 TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE, AT END JOINTS (8) 16d, EACH SIDE OF END JOINT, FACE NAIL IS = \
(MINIMUM 24" LAP SPLICE LENGTH EACH SIDE OF EN.. N z STUD HEADER [ ADD STUDS FOR EQUAL
12 SILL PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS 16d @ 16" O.C., FACE NAIL WINDO OR GREATER WIDTH
: ( ) @16"0C, woo >~ 16d @ 12" OC TYP WHERE MULTIPLE
13 SILL PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST OR BLOCKING AT BRACED WALL PANELS (3) 16d @ 16" O.C., FACE NAIL OPENIN | A @ ALL KINGS & STUDS OR POSTS
G
14 STUD TO SILL PLATE (4) 8d, TOENAIL OR (2) 16d, END NAIL* TRIMMERS [ KINCTRIMMERS TRIMMERS ABOVE, TYP
SEEPLAN JLf SEE PLAN / PER PLAN | —~— 16d @ 12" OC TYP
15 TOP PLATE TO STUD (2) 16d, END NAIL T @ MULT. STUDS
ROUGH WINDOW (1) MIN | '
16 TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS (2) 16d, FACE NAIL 1L SeE SCHED
L _
17 1" BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE (2) 8d, FACE NAIL = =
[ N |
18 1" x 6" SHEATHING OR LESS TO EACH BEARING (2) 8d, FACE NAIL A35 WHERE REQ'D ,\ DOOR
SEE SCHED OPENIN —_
19 1" x 8" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING (3) 8d, FACE NAIL G
20 JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (3) 8d, TOENAIL
21 RIM JOIST, OR BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE, SILL OR OTHER FRAMING BELOW 8d @ 6" O.C., TOENAIL
5/8"0 AB @ 48" OC & 9"
22 1" x 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JOIST (2) 8d, FACE NAIL FROM ENDS OF PL. EMBED 7"
23 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER (2) 16d, BLIND AND FACE NAIL OR SLAB THICKNESS MINUS
e
24 2" PLANKS (PLANK & BEAM - FLOOR & ROOF) (2) 16d, EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL y / 2x TREATED PL, UNO
25 BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2" LUMBER LAYERS 20d @ 32" O.C., FACE NAIL AT TOP AND BOTTOM . y{" CONCRETE
STAGGERED ON OPPOSITE SIDES AND (2) 20d AT EN.. £
26 LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTERS (3) 16d, EACH JOIST OR RAFTER, FACE NAIL STUD SIZE &
27 JOIST TO RIM JOIST (3) 16d, END NAIL SPACING PER PLAN— = =
28 BRIDGING OR BLOCKING TO JOIST, RAFTER OR TRUSS (2) 8d, EACH END, TOENAIL

*USE (4) 16d END NAIL STUDS TO TOP AND SILL PLATES AT 2x10 STUDS

@ Typical Wall Framing
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NON-STRUCTURAL WALL
ABOVE FLOOR FRAMING

2' - 0" MAX

9" MAX

PARALLEL TO JOISTS

NAILING TO DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARY (BN)

DIAPHRAGM

T v

DIAPHRAGM EDGE *N

NAILING TO DIAPHRAGM
EDGES (EN)

/

BOUNDARY

DIAPHRAGM PANEL —

FLOOR SW BELOW —=

JOISTS

/

NAILING TO
DIAPHRAGM
EDGES (EN)

NAILING TO
DIAPHRAGM \.

BOUNDARY (BN)

EJOIST BLKG GLUED &
NAILED W/ (4) 16d

T FIELD NAILING (FN) TO —
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING
MEMBERS

4

FLOOR OR JOISTS

NON-STRUCTURAL WALL ABOVE FLOOR
FRAMING PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS

Floor Joist Blocking at Non-Structural Walls Above

(2) ROWS OF BOUNDARY
NAILING (BN) TO SHEAR
WALLS AND COLLECTORS,
STAGGERED

COLLECTOR

—~=—— SW BELOW

NOTES:

1. BEARING AND SHEAR WALL INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES, TYP

Unblocked Plywood Roof/Floor Sheathing Layout

Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

2 Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

FRAMING MEMBERS ——

NAILING TO

DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARY

(BN)

DIAPHRAGM EDGE

DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARY

NAILING TO (2) ROWS OF BOUNDARY
DIAPHRAGM NAILING (BN) TO SHEAR
EDGES (EN) WALL AND COLLECTORS,

STAGGERED

DIAPHRAGM
PANEL —

SW BELOW —=

NAILING TO
DIAPHRAGM
BOUNDARY (BN) ————=

FIELD NAILING (FN)
TO INTERMEDIATE

FLOOR OR JOISTS =

NOTES:

1. BEARING AND SHEAR WALL INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES, TYP

Blocked Plywood Roof/Floor Sheathing Layout

3 Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"

EQ

EQ

SHEAR WALL HEIGHT

/ 1,

f

/ HEADER END NAILING

/ NOMINAL... END...
16d @24"
NAILING TO 4 (4) T6d / STAGGERED
DIAPHRAGM 6 (6) 16d
EDGES (EN) 8 (8) 16d
/ 10 (10) 16d
12 (12) 16d
14 (14) 16d AN
16 (16) 16d VIV % 2
ARRAY a7
18 (18) 16d Vo
* / Section
COLLECTOR
SW BELOW
‘ ‘ 2 x (FLAT) BLOCKING
DIAPHRAGM TYP @
EDGES
4 Header End Nailing
Scale: 11/2" =1'-0"
EQ EQ
CS14 x 3'-0" STRAP FROM CS14 x 3'-0" STRAP FROM
/ HEADER TO 2x FLAT BLOCKING / HEADER TO 2x FLAT BLOCKING
IN WALL AS SHOWN IN WALL AS SHOWN
I —— |

T HEADER PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL

LENGTH

Typical Force Transfer at Door

SHEAR WALL HEIGHT

T HEADER PER PLAN

e

—— (CS14 x 3'-0" STRAP FROM
FRAMING TO 2x FLAT
BLOCKING IN WALL AS

SHOWN

//

\ WINDOW FRAMING

SHEAR WALL

LENGTH

Typical Force Transfer at Window

7 Scale: 3/8" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR/BEARING/SHEAR WALL...

8

EXTERIOR /BEARING /SHEAR WALL...

Stud... |Max Depth of Edge C..., Min Stud Depth... Stud... | Max Diameter of Hole | Min Depth Remainin...
2x4 7/8" 25/8" 2x4 13/8" 5/8" EA SIDE OF HOLE
2x6 13/8" 41/8" 2x6 21/8" 5/8" EA SIDE OF HOLE

Notes: Notes:

1. No cutting or notching is allowed in shear wall
compression studs.

2. No cutting or notching is allowed in shear wall plates
except as allowed in x/Sx.xx & x/Sx.xx.

NON-BEARING WALL STUDS

1. Borings shall not be made at the same section where

cut

or notch has been made.
2. No holes are allowed in shear wall compression stud...

NON-BEARING WALL STUDS

4%
APPLY PANEL EDGE NAILING PER /
SW SCHEDULE OVER FULL ‘M* MIN WIDTH OF
HEIGHT OF STUDS ATTACHED STUDS PER SCHEDULE,
TO STRAP. ABOVE & BELOW FLOOR
T
(NAILING MAY BE DISTRIBUTED nolB
OVER MULTIPLE STUDS) 2%z
U | O
Z
STRAP SCHEDULE =
<= (NN}
Mark ‘ M ‘ End Length ‘ N Fastener Type ‘ Capacity a | ™
CS14 11/2" 1-2" 13 0.131"x 2 1/2" 1,705 Ib
€S20 11/2" 9" 14 0.131"x 2 1/2" 1,030 Ib
2
o=
<3
zZ
/
STRAP PER SCHEDULE ———— |
FRAMING SHOWN AT BEARING
A CONDITION MAY BE ORIENTED
2o IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION, SEE
0 g PLAN
25|y
J 2
Z
(NN}
BOTTOM HALF OF STRAP SHALL
NOT BE NAILED UNTIL ONE WEEK
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF . 4
SIDING
Typical Strap Schedule
Scale: 11/2" =1'-0"
DO NOT FASTEN IN
STRAP & FASTENING HOLE AREA ('D" + 2 1/4")
PER TABLE )
N\ ? REINFORCING AT BEARING PLATE PENETRATION
Plate...| Hole Diameter... Strap
< <
2x4 0" < "D < 1»  |NO STRAP REQUIRED
1 < D" < 2 1/a» |CMSTC16 W/ (8) 16d SINKERS EA SIDE OF HOLE..
Plan View
2X6 | (v upr < 134 | NO STRAP REQUIRED
TOP OR BOTTOM 13/4" < "D* < 3. |CMSTC16 W/ (13) 16d SINKERS EA SIDE OF..
PLATES ¢ HOLE
‘ \ | 2X8 | (v upr < 21/ | NO STRAP REQUIRED
° 1] ] o I lO I o o o
o e e e elgle T e T e 1N
% ; L ) :4:-: - it 5 1/2" < "D" < 4+ |CMSTC16 W/ (14) 16d SINKERS EA SIDE OF...
\
CENTER STRAP(S) / 2x10 0" <D <3+ |NOSTRAP REQUIRED
ON PLATES, TYP Elevation View
3 <pr < gr |CMSTC16 W/ (21) 16d SINKERS EA SIDE OF..

Typical Reinforcing at Bearing/Shear Wall Plate Penetration

Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"

Stud... [Max Depth of Edge C..., Min Stud Depth... Stud... | Max Diameter of Hole | Min Depth Remainin...
2x4 13/8" 21/8" 2x4 2" 5/8" EA SIDE OF HOLE
2x6 21/8" 33/8" 2x6 3 1/4" 5/8" EA SIDE OF HOLE

Notes:

1. Borings shall not be made at the same section where

cut...

Allowable Holes and Notches in Wood Studs

Scale: 3/8" = 1'-0"

EDGE SAW CUT

/

CIRCULAR NOTCH

/

V NOTCH j\

LET-IN NOTCH \& W

@(8/\\*
§[\\

R
> 2
P
Q
W
D o
N
<0
2

®

AT LEAST A STUD WIDTH FROM A
CUT OR NOTCH

} BORED HOLES ARE TO BE SPACED

AT LEAST TWICE THE DIAMETER
OF THE LARGEST HOLE

— EQ
ﬁ} BORED HOLES ARE TO BE SPACED

SILL PLATES TO FOLLOW
SAME SPACING & SIZE AS
NOTED IN VERTICAL STUDS,
TYP

11

Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"

BSF21-07891 Approved Plans_Aguilar_10.19.2022_ Page 29 of 34

1201 First Avenue South, Suite 310
Seattle, Washington 98134
206-402-5156 www.lundopsahl.com

Engineer's Stamp

Project Title

© mmmm—

© mmmm—
S

O B <

<L a3
o o
+ 00
(Vp]

L A wa m

40 < <
—

© LIJ g\

S Z ©
— €

e) T S
M Y

< o .=
— M

Project Information
Project No. 17-148-01
Checked By PO
Issue
PERMIT SET 02/21/2018

Department Approval

Sheet Title

Wood Details

Sheet Number

54.02



(M)

Y —
PER SCHED
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE M X7 R
FRAMING CONT ——i | | |
Framing Attachment Anchorage Capacity NOTES: WHERE (. I i ——— SHEAR WALL
—_ - : | | i
Seismic _ Wind 1. INSTALL ALL HOLDOWNS PER MANUFACTURER'S OCCURS Lo | ; | FASTENERS
Fasteners (Mid-Wall / Corner / End (Mid-Wall / Corner / End INSTRUCTIONS. ] I Lx i PER SCHEDULE, TYP
Mark M (SDS 1/4 X 2 1/2) D Anchor Type Embed Wall) Wall) 2. PLACEMENT OF ALL ANCHORS IS BASED ON CAST- ol 10
HDU2 3" 6 41/4" 5/8"'Q 1'-6" IN-PLACE INSTALLATION, UNO. POST-INSTALLED : : : 3
ANCHORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHOUT | |
. . ; P APPLY PANEL EDGE
HDU4 3 10 41/ 5/8'0 1-6 v
IFI’RIHOR APPROVAL OF ENGINEER OF RECORD. NAILING PER SW SCHED : : : y .
HDUS8 41/2" 20 41/4" 7/8'@ 1'-6" 3. "M" INDICATES MINIMUM DEPTH OF WOOD OVER FULL HEIGHT OF Lo I J — HOLDOWN PER PLAN
FRAMING MEMBER ATTACHED TO HOLDOWN. ALL m
HDU2-PI 3" 6 3" 5/8"@ EPOXY 1'-0 1/2" 2,645 Ib 2,645 Ib ¢ OHO STUDS ATTACHED TO o L
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUG-FIR, UNO. HOLDOWN. TYP. NAILING TO SHEATHING .
HDU4-PI 3 10 3 5/8"@ EPOXY 1'-0 1/2 3,926 Ib 3,926 Ib 4. PLACEMENT OF ALL POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS MAY BE DEISTRIBUSTED
HDUS-PI 41/2" 20 3" 7/8"@ EPOXY | 1'-51/2" 7,870 Ib 7,870 Ib (HDU-PI) IS BASED ON SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY. OVER MULTIPLE STUDS.
5. "D" INDICATES MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM END OF
CONCRETE WALL/FOOTING AT CORNER AND WALL
END CONDITIONS. REFER TO ELEVATION AND A\ N
SECTION FOR PLACEMENT DETAILS. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE: THE DISTANCE FROM ANY ANCHOR TO - ALL-THREAD TO MATCH
THE END OF CONCRETE WALL/FOOTING SHALL BE AB SIZE PER SCHEDULE
NO LESS THAN TWICE THE EMBEDMENT DEPTH
NOTED IN THE SCHEDULE. 1
T T T T T [
/3\ || | J ]
| I [ x I
I | -
RIM JOIST PER PLAN : : : j
| | [0
| |[X i ——— HOLDOWN PER PLAN
| | ;]
| | ;
[ | ]
|| IRy
1 Typical Holdown Schedule 3 Typical Holdown at Wood Wall
Scale: 3/4" = 1'-0" M) Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0" M)
;e —
- I 1 1 1
Lo || FRAMING CONT, —— X | SHEARWALL
| | WHERE OCCURS
/;/\/ | - \ /
FRAMING CONT —— : :
WHERE | | ~—— SHEAR WALL » s
OCCURS | | / . HOLDOWN
l l /
| | APPLY PANEL EDGE — :
APPLY PANEL EDGE | | NAILING PER SW o i
NAILING PER SW | i FASTENERS SCHED OVER FULL i
SCHED OVER FULL I 1 PER SCHEDULE Do ALL-THREAD ANCHOR HEIGHT OF STUDS
HEIGHT OF STUDS : : o (o ROIZ_) PER SCHEDULE w/ ATTACHED TO —— FASTENERS
ATTACHED TO j o) e NUT-WASHER NUT W HOLDOWN. NAILING f@ PER SCHED
HOLDOWN. NAILING : _— HOLDOWN N, i i MAY BE DISTRIBUTED X i
MAY BE DEISTRIBUSTED 30 PER PLAN ol OVER MULTIPLE STUDS
OVER MULTIPLE STUDS. j N o) o iy -
ﬁ:J k\E SLAB ON GRADE
u / / PER PLAN o
o T
TO CONCRETE | | o 5
O RE =
W
[a
/ [ )
z X \ |
s < g ™ EMBEDMENT h 4 i |~ EPOXY ANCHOR
: T aaisiny — PER SCHEDULE
MIN (1) #4 AT TOP — ok PER SCHEDULE
SEE CONC DETAILS
FOR ADDL INFO ~—— ALL-THREAD
ANCHOR ROD PER —
SCHEDULE w/ NUT- L T -0"MN L THICKENED SLAB
WASHER-NUT FOOTING PER PLAN 1,

Typical Holdown - Anchor Bolt

HDU-AB Elevation

Section of HDU-AB

> Scale: 11/2" =1'-0"

FACE OF WALLBEYOND ——————— =

—

1 -6"MIN

Gl

10"

e

5o

-1

SHEAR WALL &
x ANCHOR
NAILING PER SW BOLT PER
SCHEDULE, TYP PLAN
_ SLAB ON GRADE
/ PER PLAN ‘
[ ] [ ]
(1) #4 CONT. AT OPENINGS . . |
24" x ‘
Z
#4 x | § S ch
GR40 @ 48" OC = O
[e0] !
A
SLAB ON GRADE
PER PLAN @\
|
: IR
>
<C
>
Q@ #4 @ 10" OC EA. WAY,
|7 . (2) #4 CONT. @ TOP,
S ALT HOOKS @ BOT
.
)
. A (e
REINF PER PLAN
REINF PER PLAN
EQ 8" EQ

Typical Footing at Wall Opening

9 Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"

Typical Stem Wall

10

Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"

HDU-PI Elevation
Typical Holdown - Post-Installed

NOTES:

HOLDOWN
(ATTACH TO STUDS
PER HD SCHEDULE)

ALL-THREAD ROD
(TO MATCH ANCHOR
SIZE PER HD SCHED)

4%

Section of HDU-PI

—

SHEATHING
/ PER PLAN
|
WOOD BEAM
PER PLAN \..
e
|
| \
T |_|'
l JOISTS
| PER PLAN
¢
PL 3/8x3x3 WASHER
REFER TO TYPICAL HOLDOWN SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
Typical Holdown to Wood Beam
Scale: 11/2" =1'-0"
1
— HOLDOWN
¢ L
8
\J |V
(E) CONC SLAB,

/ WHERE OCCURS

—— ANCHOR ROD w/
SET-XP EPOXY

(E) CONC WALL
6" MIN THICK

7 Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"
1
\; ROOF SHEATHING
- ROOF BM PER PLAN
% A
—— TSP EA BM
SHEARWALL — =] Z g\(/
(WHERE OCCURS)
ANCHOR BOLT }
PER PLAN . = :
NAILING PER SW L F\ A35 TYP
SCHEDULE, TYP x e SLAB ON GRADE 1
| ,ﬁ PER PLAN ‘ 1 POST & KING
| ] ‘K STUDS PER PLAN
L [ ) ° AN T
Y~ | LEVEL 2
1 £ 1 T
pd
5 iy — PROVIDE BLKG
o - FULL WIDTH OF
i o POST & STUDS
N Q L ABOVE
REINF. PER PLAN
PER PLAN ] L
~N A i
vv vv
Bl V POST & KING
A ] STUDS PER PLAN
1

11

Typical Thickened Slab Strip Footing

Scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"
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~e————————— POST PER PLAN

SHEATHING PER PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN

SPLICE WHERE WEB ROOF SHEATHING 3 T'\\(AF!N\ ABU SERIES POST BASE, 1201 First Avenue South, Suite 310
SHOWN ON PLAN STIFFENERS PER CBSQB6-SDSL POST Seattle, Washington 98134
JOIST MER | BASE AT SIM 206-402-5156 www.lundopscxhl.com
‘ ] CONDITION
/ = T T
S
SN T 5 S 3 S © Engineer's Stamp
O O O | O
o o <& | <& \
o o © : © ( ) [ L . ' * \
********* == ¥ SQ PLINTH REINF w/ (4) # |
\ JOIST PER PLAN > 'vvvﬂvvw ix  VERTR3x ®
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¢
THE RIGHT—OF—-WAY ////
FOR THIS PROPERTY © é
IS 24.6* / c

EXISTING SHED
TO REMOVE

EXISTING STORMWATER
CATCH BASIN SUBJECT TO
PROTECT-SEE DETAIL CK-E11/C4.0

APPROX. LOCATION OF
NDERGROUND POWER
LINE, PER PAINT MARKS

CB (TYPE 1)
RIM=151.01’
IE 12"CONC(SE.)=146.71’
IE 12"CONC(NW.)=146.81’

150.93

SOIL STOCKPILE
SEE DETAIL CK-E05/C4.0

TREE PROTECTON ZONE
SEE DETAILS ON C4.0

FENCE FOR BMP
PROTECTION

APPROX. LOCATION
OF WATER LINE, PER
RECORDS

APPROX. LOCATION
OF SIDE SEWER,
PER RECORDS

SITE TBM
PK NAIL & RED WASHER
ELEV=151.15’

APPROX. LOCATION OF &\
UNDERGROUND POWER

LINE, PER PSE MAP NO.

POST-ISSUANCE 2

1/12/26 (DJL)
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Approval of Sheets 2/6,

/X\)\ PR\ REBAR/CAP A2605E078
SOIL AMENDMENT AREA \Q@O"U@;\ \ - \,53 LS# 56654
SEE DETAIL CK—E12/C4.0 %%{%’ \ N L
Zr. \%
lllicit Discharges and Connections (Municipal Code 15.52) are prohibited into the Storm Drain System: \ :
Contractor is responsible for keeping streets clean and free of contaminants at all times, removing pollutants .
from a private system that enters the municipal storm system and/or surface and ground water, and preventing
an illicit discharge (KMC 15.52) into a the municipal storm drain system and/or surface and ground water. If EXISTING WATE?S?&?
your construction project violates Municipal Code 15.52, the City of Kirkland Storm Maintenance Division will be :g—g ;E_T_‘:IE CK-E03/CA.0
called to clean the public storm system, and other affected public infrastructure. The contractor(s), property ESEEASG{S%T - '
owner, vendor, and any other responsible party may be charged all costs associated with the clean-up and may
also be assessed a fine (KMC 1.12.200). The minimum fine is $500. A fine for a repeat violation shall be DISTURBED AREA
determined by multiplying the surface water fine by the number of violations. A fine may be reduced or waived
for persons who immediately self-report violation to the city at 425-587-3900. A Final Inspection of your Project EXISTING STORMWATER
will not be granted until all costs associated with the clean-up, and penalties, are paid to the City of Kirkland. CATCH BASIN SUBJECT TO
PROTECT-SEE DETAIL CK-E11/C4.0
NO. Date Revesion/Issue DESIGNED BY: JOB TITLE: SHEET TITLE: SHEET NO:
12569 SE 72nd ST
) T ®
oC PLAN
ADDRESS: 1
Tel: (206) 602-7452 DRAWN BY: 10341 NE 141ST PL SHEET:
A.CivilSolutions@gmail.com EXP. /6/?/2026 B.A KIRKLAND, WA 98034
12 /10 /2025
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EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN NOTES

1.

THE APPROVYED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

a. CONDUCT PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

.FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF TESC SUPERVISOR.

INSTALL CATCH BASIN PROTECTION DOWNSTREAM AND AS DETERMINED BY
THE CITY INSPECTOR.

. GRADE AND INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S).
INSTALL PERIMETER PROTECTION (SILT FENCE, BRUSH BARRIER, ETC.).

.CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT PONDS AND TRAPS.

. GRADE AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ROADS.
CONSTRUCT SURFACE WATER CONTROLS (INTERCEPTOR DIKES, PIPE SLOPE
DRAINS, ETC.) SIMULTANEOQOUSLY WITH CLEARING AND GRADING FOR PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT.

Q0T

TTO0Q ™0

j. MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF

KIRKLAND STANDARDS AN MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

K. RELOCATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES OR INSTALL NEW MEASURES SO
THAT AS SITE CONDITIONS CHANGE, THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
1S ALWAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY TESC MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

. COYER ALL AREAS WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME FRAME WITH STRAW, WOOD
FIBER MULCH, COMPOST, PLASTIC SHEETING, CRUSHED ROCK OR
EQUIVALENT.

m. STABILIZE ALL AREAS THAT REACH FINAL GRADE WITHIN T DAYS.

n. SEED OR SOD ANY AREAS TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR MORE THAN 30 DAYS.

0.UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE
STABILIZED AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES REMOVED IF APPROPRIATE.

CONTRACTOR |S RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING STREETS CLEAN AND FREE OF
CONTAMINANTS AT ALL TIMES AND FOR PREVENTING AN ILLICIT DISCHARGE
(KMC 15.52) INTO A THE MUNICIPAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. IF YOUR
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT CAUSES AN ILLICIT DISCHARGE TO THE MUNICIPAL
STORM DRAIN SYSTEM, THE CITY OF KIRKLAND STORM MAINTENANCE DIVISION
WILL BE CALLED TO CLEAN THE PUBLIC STORM SYSTEM, AND OTHER AFFECTED
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR(S), PROPERTY ONNER, YENDOR,
AND ANY OTHER RESPONSIBLE PARTY MAY BE CHARGED ALL COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE CLEAN-UP AND MAY ALSO BE ASSESSED A FINE (KMC
1.12.200). THE MINIMUM FINE IS $500. A FINE FOR A REPEAT VIOLATION SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY MULTIPLYING THE SURFACE WATER FINE BY THE NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS. A FINE MAY BE REDUCED OR WAIVED FOR PERSONS WHO
IMMEDIATELY SELF-REPORT VIOLATION TO THE CITY AT 425-5567-3900. A FINAL
INSPECTION OF YOUR PROJECT WILL NOT BE GRANTED UNTIL ALL COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE CLEAN-UP, AND PENALTIES, ARE PAID TO THE CITY OF
KIRKLAND.

CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING DISCHARGES SHALL ALWNAYS MEET WATER
QUALITY GUIDELINES LISTED IN COK POLICY E-1. SPECIFICALLY, DISCHARGES TO
THE PUBLIC STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM MUST BE BELOW 25 NTU, AND
NOT CONSIDERED AN ILLICIT DISCHARGE (PER KMC 15.52.090). TEMPORARY
DISCHARGES TO SANITARY SEWNER REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND
PERMIT FROM KING COUNTY INDUSTRIAL WASTE PROGRAM (206-477-5300) AND
NOTIFICATION TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF KIRKLAND
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE SET
BY SURVEY AND CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD BY A CLEARING CONTROL
FENCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO
DISTURBANCE OR REMOVYAL OF ANY GROUND COYER BEYOND THE FLAGGED
CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE FLAGGING SHALL BE MAINTAINED
BY THE PERMITTEE / CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.,
APPROVYAL OF THIS EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G.,
SIZE AND LOCATION OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION
FACILITIES, UTILITIES, ETC.).

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ESC PLAN AND THE CONSTRUCTION,
MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES IS
THERESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR UNTIL ALL
CONSTRUCTION |S APPROVED.

A COPY OF THE APPROVYED ESC PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER
CONSTRUCTION |S IN PROGRESS.

THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO
OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING ACTIVITIES IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE

DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR VIOLATE APPLICABLE WATER STANDARDS. WHEREVER
POSSIBLE, MAINTAIN NATURAL YEGETATION FOR SILT CONTROL.

10. THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DETAILS ON THE APPROVED PLANS. LOCATIONS MAY BE MOVED TO SUIT FIELD
CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER AND THE CITY OF
KIRKLAND INSPECTOR.

11. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
FOR ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD,
THESE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE UPGRADED (E.G., ADDITIONAL SUMPS,
RELOCATION OF DITCHES AND SILT FENCES, ETC.) AS NEEDED FOR
UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS. ADDITIONALLY, MORE ESC FACILITIES MAY BE
REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLETE SILTATION CONTROL. THEREFORE, DURING
THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE THE OBLIGATION AND
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADDRESS ANY NEW CONDITIONS
THAT MAY BE CREATED BY THEIR ACTIVITIES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL

FACILITIES OYER AND ABOVE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AS MAY BE NEEDED.

12. THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR
DAILY DURING NON-RAINFALL PERIODS, EVERY HOUR (DAYLIGHT) DURING A
RAINFALL EVENT, AND AT THE END OF EVERY RAINFALL, AND MAINTAINED AS
NECESSARY TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUED FUNCTIONING. IN ADDITION,
TEMPORARY SILTATION PONDS AND ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION CONTROLS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT
CLEARING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION |S COMPLETED, PERMANENT DRAINAGE
FACILITIES ARE OPERATIONAL, AND THE POTENTIAL FOR EROSION HAS PASSED.
WRITTEN RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT DOCUMENTING THE REVIEWS OF THE ESC
FACILITIES.

13. THE ESC FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED
A MINIMUM OF ONCE A MONTH OR WITHIN 48 HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM
EVENT.

14. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE
BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT. ADDITIONAL MEASURES, SUCH AS WASH PADS, MAY BE REQUIRED TO
ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT.

15. ALL DENUDED SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITH AN APPROVED TESC METHOD
(E.G. SEEDING, MULCHING, PLASTIC COVERING, CRUSHED ROCK) WITHIN THE
FOLLOWING TIMELINES:

e MAY 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30 — SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN T DAYS OF
GRADING.

e OCTOBER 1 TO APRIL 30 — SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF
GRADING.

 STABILIZE SOILS AT THE END OF THE WORKDAY PRIOR TO AWEEKEND,
HOLIDAY, OR PREDICTED RAIN EVENT.

16. THE LONG-TERM USE OF PLASTIC COVERING ON A SITE SHALL BE LIMITED TO
ONE WET SEASON (OCTOBER 1 TO APRIL 30). AFTER THAT, THE SITE WILL BE
REQUIRED TO HYDROSEED OR INSTALL OTHER TESC METHODS AS APPROVED
BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

17. WHERE SEEDING FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL 1S REQUIRED, FAST
GERMINATING GRASSES SHALL BE APPLIED AT AN APPROPRIATE RATE
(EXAMPLE: ANNUAL OR PERENNIAL RYE APPLIED AT APPROXIMATELY 80
POUNDS PER ACRE).

16. WHERE STRAW MULCH IS REQUIRED FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL, IT
SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 2"

19. ALL LOTS ADJOINING OR HAVING ANY NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION
EASEMENTS (NGPE) SHALL HAVE A 6' HIGH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE
(CHAIN LINK WITH PIER BLOCKS) SEPARATING THE LOT (OR BUILDABLE
PORTIONS OF THE LOT) FROM THE AREA RESTRICTED BY THE NGPE AND SHALL
BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR CLEARING AND REMAIN IN PLACE
UNTIL THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES REMOVAL.

20. CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE DELINEATED WITH A CLEARING CONTROL FENCE.
THE CLEARING CONTROL FENCE SHALL CONSIST OF A B-FT. HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE ADJACENT THE DRIP LINE OF TREES TO BE SAYED, WETLAND OR STREAM
BUFFERS, AND SENSITIVE SLOPES. CLEARING CONTROL FENCES ALONG
WETLAND OR STREAM BUFFERS OR UPSLOPE OF SENSITIVE SLOPES SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY AN EROSION CONTROL FENCE. IF APPROVED BY THE CITY, A
FOUR-FOOT HIGH ORANGE MESH CLEARING CONTROL FENCE MAY BE USED TO
DELINEATE CLEARING LIMITS IN ALL OTHER AREAS.

21. OFF-SITE STREETS MUST BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. IF DIRT IS DEPOSITED
ON THE PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM, THE STREET SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED
WITH POWER SNEEPER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. ALL VEHICLES SHALL LEAVE

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

20.

249.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

POST-ISSUANCE 2
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THE SITE BY WAY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND SHALL Bt
OF ALL DIRT THAT WOULD BE DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC STREETS.

Approval of Sheets 3/6,

ROCK FOR EROSION PROTECTION OF ROADWAY DITCHES, WHERE REQUIRED,
MUST BE OF SOUND QUARRY ROCK, PLACED TO ADEPTH OF 1' AND MUST MEET
THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: 4"-8" ROCK/40%-T0% PASSING; 2"-4"
ROCK/30%-40% PASSING; AND 1"-2" ROCK/10%-20% PASSING. RECYCLED
CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR EROSION PROTECTION, INCLUDING
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR TEMPORARY STABILIZATION ELSEWHERE ON
THE SITE.

IF ANY PART(S) OF THE CLEARING LIMIT BOUNDARY OR TEMPORARY
EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN IS/ARE DAMAGED, IT SHALL BE
REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY.

ALL PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND RUNOFF.

AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN 1' OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE
WITHIN A CATCH BASIN. ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONYEYANCE LINES SHALL BE
CLEANED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING REMOVYAL OF EROSION CONTROL BMPS.
THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER INTO
THE DOWNNSTREAM SYSTEM.

ANY PERMANENT RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITY USED AS A TEMPORARY
SETTLING BASIN SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH THE NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES AND SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE CAPACITY. IF THE
PERMANENT FACILITY IS TO FUNCTION ULTIMATELY AS AN INFILTRATION OR
DISPERSION SYSTEM, THE FACILITY SHALL NOT BE USED AS A TEMPORARY
SETTLING BASIN. NO UNDERGROUND DETENTION TANK, DETENTION YAULT, OR
SYSTEM WHICH BACKS UNDER OR INTO A POND SHALL BE USED AS A
TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN.

ALL EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PONDS WITH A DEAD STORAGE DEPTH
EXCEEDING 6" MUST HAVE A PERIMETER FENCE WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3"
THE WASHED GRAVEL BACKFILL ADJACENT TO THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL
BE REPLACED AND THE FILTER FABRIC CLEANED IF IT IS NONFUNCTIONAL BY
EXCESSIVE SILT ACCUMULATION AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.
ALSO, ALL INTERCEPTOR SINALES SHALL BE CLEANED IF SILT ACCUMULATION
EXCEEDS ONE-QUARTER DEPTH.

PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 1 OF EACH YEAR (THE BEGINNING OF THE WET
SEASON), ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE REVIEWED TO IDENTIFY WHICH
ONES CAN BE SEEDED IN PREPARATION FOR THE WINTER RAINS. THE
IDENTIFIED DISTURBED AREA SHALL BE SEEDED WITHIN ONE WEEK AFTER
OCTOBER 1. ASITE PLAN DEPICTING THE AREAS TO BE SEEDED AND THE AREAS
TO REMAIN UNCOVERED SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PUBLIC WORKS
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR. THE INSPECTOR CAN REQUIRE SEEDING OF
ADDITIONAL AREAS IN ORDER TO PROTECT SURFACE WATERS, ADJACENT
PROPERTIES, OR DRAINAGE FACILITIES.

ANY AREA TO BE USED FOR INFILTRATION OR PERVYIOUS PAYEMENT (INCLUDING
A 5-FOOT BUFFER) MUST BE SURROUNDED BY SILT FENCE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE TO PREVENT SOIL
COMPACTION AND SILTATION BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

IF THE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR ANY OTHER AREAWITH
HEAVY YEHICLE LOADING |1S LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA TO BE USED FOR
INFILTRATION ORPERVYIOUS PAVEMENT, 6" OF SEDIMENT BELOW THE GRAVEL
SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE INFILTRATION FACILITY OR
PERVIOUS PAVEMENT (TO REMOVE FINES ACCUMULATED DURING
CONSTRUCTION).

ANY CATCH BASINS COLLECTING RUNOFF FROM THE SITE, WHETHER THEY ARE
ON OR OFF THE SITE, SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM SEDIMENT.
CATCH BASINSDIRECTLY DOWNNSTREAM OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR
ANY OTHER CATCH BASIN AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A"STORM DRAIN PROTECTION INSERT" OR EQUIVALENT.

IF ASEDIMENT POND IS NOT PROPOSED, A BAKER TANK OR OTHER TEMPORARY
GROUND AND/OR SURFACE WATER STORAGE TANK MAY BE REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, DEPENDING ON WEATHER CONDITIONS.

DO NOT FLUSH CONCRETE BY-PRODUCTS OR TRUCKS NEAR OR INTO THE
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM. IF EXPOSED AGGREGATE |S FLUSHED INTO THE
STORM SYSTEM, IT COULD MEAN RE-CLEANING THE ENTIRE DOWNSTREAM
STORM SYSTEM, OR POSSIBLY RE-LAYING THE STORM LINE.

RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE STOCKPILED ON SITE, UNLESS FULLY
COVERED WITH NO POTENTIAL FOR RELEASE OF RUNOFF.

NO.

Date Revesion/Issue

12569 SE 7<Z2nd
NEWCASTLE, WA 98056

Tel: (206) 602—7452
A.CivilSolutions@gmail.com

DESIGNED BY: JOB TITLE:

ST - AGUILAR ADDITION

ADDRESS:
10341 NE 1415T PL

KIRKLAND, WA 98034

DRAWN BY:

EXP. 6/3/2026 B.A
12 /10 /2025

SHEET NO:

C35.0

SHEET TITLE:

ESC PLAN NOTES

SHEET:
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8" MIN.
—l REFERENCE: WA STATE DEPT. OF ECOLOGY'S STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MANUAL FOR W. WA

z { NO FLAP ALLOWED I.’.r- MULCH
e p \ / OUTSIDE OF CASTING GRASS SEED OR 50D _\\ ﬁ /,.f ( SEE NOTE 5
1 / U )

IS =

GEOTEXTILE

NEWLY GRADED OR FILTER FABRIC
DISTURBED SIDE SLOPE MATERIAL ™\ STEEL POST WIRE RING
f FRAME AMENDED SOIL e

TEMPORARY CULVERT NO FILL WITHIN OR EQUIVALENT ; *' SRR SEE NOTE 2 —— A HHAR ’..—I
DRIVEWAY RAMP AS REQUIRED 4 OF FENCE 3-.6" : ] STRUCTURE
e

OR PAVED SURFACE

o-o o MIN ; AMENDED SOIL
oo % ' i Notes for Soil Amendment: SERNQTE S SEE NOTE 1
Kers) o) 10" MAX (TYP.) ;

I~ GRATE ;

4 1%8 ;\\«y* I i General. - . N
4 = O i TIE SANDBAGS TO ROPES. 5 OVERLAP GEOTEXTILE : . For planting areas, the minimum acceptable organic matter content by dry weight is 10% (less—on-ignition
~
—

E STAKE ROPES 12" MIN. AWAY FABRIC testing).

SANDBAGS (TYP.) a
BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC / u i FROM EDGE OF SHEETING.
MATERIAL WITH NATIVE SOIL 4 <
/ : r‘ \

50" MINIMUM OR TO GARAGE
| WHICHEVER IS SHORTER

For turf areas, the minimum acceptable organic motler content by dry weight is 5% (less—on=ignition testing).

ain - h ; . . - ired.
ROPE (TYP.) A minimum organic—amended depth of 8 inches (except in tree protection areas) is requires

Subsoil shall be scarified 4 inches below amended layer to produce 12-inch depth of un—compocted sail.

/ iFRAME
TYPICAL CROSS SECTION

PROTECTION INSERSET WITH OUTER FLAP GRATE
STAPLES OR WIRE 2x2x14 GAGE WELDED

OVERFLOW BYPASS
/— FRAME
RINGS, TYP WIRE FABRIC OR EQUIV
FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL 10' MAX (TYP.)

MIRAFI 100X OR EQUIVALENT
s Oy L m—
Y | R | |
| SRR |
|
|
i

(NOT ALLOWED)

i I A

Planting beds should be mulched aofter planting with 2 to 3 inches of organic material such as arborist wood
chip mulch.

EXISTING
GROUND

24" MINIMUM

. Soil omendment connot be placed in overly soturated soils. It is recommended thot the scil omendment be placed
between May 1 ond October 1, when soils are typically driest and less subject to compaction.

BTSN T 0.2
MG, |
o

ADJUSTABLE METAL FRAME TO /k
FIT ALL CB FRAME AND GRATES
7. Prior to soil instaliotion, opplicant will submit scil test verification, including tests from either supplier or
contractor (depending on option chosen) to verify organic matter content and that compost meets WAC
specifications. Soil verification test method must meet ASTM D2974. The verification shall clearly state the following

6 4 {at @ minimum): test date, test method used, testing company, and loss—on—ignition (LOI) results.

DRAIMAGE STRUCTURE /|
\ -': \

[
Lo gl
1|
L

GEOTEXTILE BEMEATH
QUARRY SPALLS

v A S e T A i : -
S0 0 e v B e o el A
T I i : : AT H S
> S I R KA IS
R 000 %ae% s te %t e e tote e tetetete et e et tat s

3 \- FILTERED WATER
! . 1. For planting beds, a mix by volume of 40% compost (meeting WAC 173-350-220) with 60% mineral

STORM DRAIN PROTECTION aggregate is pre—approved to meet the organic matter content by dry weight (loss—on—ignition test).
INSERT SECTION A-A

4" TO 6" QUARRY SPALLS

2' MIN

2. For turf areas, a mix by volume of 25% compost (meeting WAC 173-350-220) with 75% mineral aggregate
is pre—opproved to meet the organic matter content by dry weight (loss—on—ignition test).

INSTALL WATTLE OR COMPOST
FILTER SOCK SEDIMENT BARRIER
AT TOE OF SLOPE. NOT TO SCALE CHERRLEW S

I Y |
| | H |
| u! |
| | y |
SINGLE FAMILY R R 11 WK "
L - JJ_ - JJ - U 12 *MIN

E: j I - i i i i i llow

Option 1 or Option 2 below:

Option 1 = Amending Existing Disturbed Topsoil:
1. For planting beds, 3 inches of compost (meeting WAC 173-350-220) on 9 inches scarified or tilled soil

TWO RETRIEVAL
STRAPS BELOW GRATE

AN NOTES Lol . ;
NOTES: . LA LTAY =] (total ded depth of 127) - d t t th i tt tent by d ight
o lPOST spich;:é MAY BEI BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC L ;Ng”’*‘-'- PLASTIC SHEETING VERTICALLY DOWN (|:s:—:m2n§aon et?:st)-c TR T eRER TR
1. PAD SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WHEN SOIL IS EVIDENT ON i LOPE. ) , ) & , )
S CLREACE O THE PAD G Ko I ED By THE AT L EAsie INCREASED TO 8' IF ELEVATION ~ MATERIALIN 4 IN. X 4 IN. TRENCH 5. INSTALL PLASTIC SHEETING SO EDGES OVERLAP AND 2. For turf areas, 1.7 nches of compost (mesting WAC 173-350-220) on 10 Inches scarified or tiled soil
AND GRADING INSPECTOR. oree YOREDCONG [ LD ; ARE SHéNS(:ILEEEDr &ﬁ?ﬁiﬁ&ﬁﬂ&uﬁg véumfs. o o o (ita amended depth of 12°) s pre-opproved 1o mest the argonic. mater conenk by dy. wei
2. PAD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTING STRIP AS APPROPRIATE. N N MWD I AR CRCET N A ROVED: DY CIVE 4. COVER MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IF AN AREA IS gt WIRE RING INSIDE OF Opton 2 - Amending Stockpiled Topsoil from Cleored Areas.
i THE FRAME BELOW LID . oCKpile am cover soi wi incnes o woo chips, wee arrier,
I ———— L T £0 ERA (NN R A e N Bt et ik s e A
mﬂggg SER THE DIRECTION OF THE CITY CLEARING AND GRADING . JARE KNGS, OR EQUIVALENT T0 ATTACH FABRIC To POSTS AND FENCE. R TOR RO THAN T L SO P AR KT 2 Test stocol moterl (o t0 ading compost) for argonic CITY OF KIRKLAND
- matter conten etermine whether additional compost mus’
. be tilled into the stockpiled moterial to meet the required
5. LOCATION OF FENCING SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON APPROVED PLANS OR CITY OF KIRKLAND DAYS DURING THE WET SEASON (OCTOBER 1 TO CITY OF KIRKLAND CITY OF KIRKLAND p
4. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CURB & GUTTER CONDITION. 6 RO IO ST oo AN N T LSS T RILY APRIL 30). organic matter content by dry weight (loss—on—ignition test). PLAN NO. CK—E.12
CITY OF KIRKLAND oty PLAN NO. CK - E.O3 5. DURING THE WET SEASON, EXPOSED STOCKPILE PLAN NO. CK - E.O5 STORM DRAIN PROTECTION INSERT PLAN NO. CK- E.11 : _ . :
5. RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 7. DO NOT DIRECT FLOWS GREATER THAN 0.5 CFS TO FENCE. : ' SLOPES WITH AN INCLINE OF 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 ' A ISOMETRIC VIEW (TYP.) = S, Alter. the-gteckpilad materiol ‘hos besn- ldid, o Soil ‘sample of KJR“*(Y
ENTRANCE DUE TO HIGH LEVELS OF PH PLAN NO. CK— 1 8. SILT FENCE SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED IN STREAMS OR V-SHAPED % KiRg X < KIR of KRy, will be taken by the applicant/contractor for every 5,000 sf or | 7,
i . E.O DITCHES. _\O %, VERTICAL (3H:1V) OR STEEPER AND WITH MORE o ’("(_r TEMPORARY & 7, STORM DRAIN every lot (whichever is less) to test that the site meets the i & o SOIL AMENDMENT
6. ALTERNATIVE DESIGN ALLOWABLE WITH PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL & KiRg 9. FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE INSTALLED ALONG CONTOURS WHENEVER 5 & % SILT FENCE THAN TEN FEET OF VERTICAL RELIEF SHALL BE 5 z 3 % = . required organic matter content by dry weight % 5
; . d < TEMPORARY POSSIBLE. COVERED IF THEY ARE TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR STOCKPILE 4 = | PROTECTION INSERT (loss—on—ignition test), T ©
& fd % SINCE v N MORE THAN 12 HOURS 4 S - TS ?
S gl j SINGLE FAMILY S G - 5 e S SHING
oS | CONST. ENTRANCE
Required Signage
per KZC 95.32.2,
see attached
", CRITICAL
ROOT ZONE
(CRZ)
5 REGULATED
v EXISTING TREE
: CONTINUOUS CHAINLINK _
R O INSTRUCTIONS Tree Protection P
: " ! mili
: UC11 ree Protection Plan
INSTALL AT LOCATION ] .
; AS SHOWN ON PLANS « Install fence securely using concrete pier blocks S. I " - I -
\ : ¢ Fence panels should be securely attached by clamping together or other methods approved by lg n nSta atIOI'I I‘ISt I‘I.I CtIOI‘IS
: : --‘.‘.“:: ‘..- 3 : ‘ : .--;.; 'I P R T E CTI N R E Pianning OfﬁCEa]
5 % Tateratst, %
ree XXX e KOO INSTALL FENCING ON ® i i i i 5" " i
: = SR 1, P e B2 INSTALL FERCMB 0N 0 o A A Plastic laminate both the Tre_e Protection Area Sign (8.5" x 11”) & Tree Protection Plan Ly SORRUGATED.
A RS X X e z (11" x 17") for weather resistance Construction:
B Tree Protection I8 = . . . . . . . . . . .
— % XA " o I % ° E I'Itl'a n ce Proh i bite d « Affix the laminated signs to the tree protection fencing using zip or twist ties, wire, or twine at et testeesreeeeeeseeateesaeeseareasresneanean T
n % 5% X ! . : : T
X & QRXANAARANHD the circles shown in the corners : : = A ; -
X e RS R RN _ ; T ) : : * Metal ‘H-frame sign holder (alternative durable
‘ : » Place signs on fencing so it is visible to construction personnel and, to the greatest extent i Tree Retention Plan materials such as wood stakes accepted)
1 1 I i > : « Minimum 24" height
1. MINIMUM SIX (6) FOOT HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AT THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ) OR NO WOI‘I(, excavatlon, trenCh i ng, materlal Storage, possible, from the street : Mini 117X 17" : 9
DESIGNATED TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ) OF THE TREE TO BE SAVED, FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ian i i i : i : inimum :
APPROVED TREE FENCING PLAN CONFIGURATION. INSTALL FENCE POSTS USING PIER BLOCK ONLY. AVOID POST OR Clea n i ngl or d um pi ng is al Iowed beh i nd th is fence * Keep the sgnince readable condition for the entire duration of the project : : Sign
STAKES INTO MAJOR ROOTS. MODIFICATIONS TO FENCING MATERIAL AND LOCATION MUST BE APPROVED BY g : " " : i : ; : y
PLANNING OFFICIAL. ’ ' » Display second Tree Protection Plan (11" x 17") at the front of the project site (see next e G AR RSV SR AR » Corrugated plastic weather resistant sign board
page for instructions) General Contractor or Responsible Party’s Contact « Laminate or use clear tape to affix Tree Retention
2. NO ENTRY, GROUND DISTURBANCE, STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS, VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, OR STORAGE OF : ¥ - . 5 . ;
EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMIT OF THE FENCING. FENCING SHALL NOT BE Do NOT RE MOVE OR RE LOCATE TH IS FENCE' ¢ For information on these requirements contact the Planning & Building Department planning Sﬁigﬂ%ﬁ?@%"éﬂ‘g Plan to sign board ‘ :
MOVED OR REMOVED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY PLANNING OFFICIAL. WORK WITHIN PROTECTION FENCE ) « Include general contractor or responsible party’s
gﬁﬁfgl?\?ﬁmﬁfﬁéﬁi ;IJ(?IIIA)ER THE SUPERVISION OF THE ON-SITE ARBORIST AND WITH PRIOR APPROVAL . . . . . . official at 425-587-3600 contact information
' ThIS fenC|ng mu5t remain in ltS a ppl’OVEd |OC3tI0n « Should pruning be needed outside of the tree protection area, see instructions below » Minimum size of site plan shall be 11" x 17"
3. TREATMENT OF ROOTS EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION OUTSIDE OF TREE FENCE AREA: FOR ROOTS OVER ONE - Msgurs?qlu :C-}FLRD»E';E
(1) INCH DIAMETER DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, MAKE A CLEAN STRAIGHT CUT TO REMOVE DAMAGED H
PORTION OF ROOT. ALL EXPOSED ROOTS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY COVERED WITH DAMP BURLAP TO PREVENT th roug hOUt conStrUCtlon . Pr(lLer runin Placement
DRYING AND COVERED WITH SOIL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. AT ]',: P « Insert sign firmly into ground at front of project site
= = 1k [}  Cut#2 Throug Three-Cut Pruning Method i ;
4. TREE PROTECTION AREA FENCING SIGNAGE MUST BE POSTED EVERY FIFTEEN (15) FEET ALONG THE FENCE AS DETAILED . 3T « Sign must be viewable from the street
ABOVE (SEE SHEET 3 - ATTACHED) To report VIOIatIonS contact: Clty COde Enforcement 22:;& L { & When pruning branches outside the tree protection area use the three- g
5. SITE PLANS SHOWING APPROVED TREE RETENTION/PROTECTION SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON DEVELOPMENT SITES IN PLAIN 1l a cut method: Maintenance
VIEW WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR OTHER RESPONSIBLE PARTY'S PHONE NUMBER (SEE SHEET 4 - ATTACHED) At (4 25) 587-3600. of ¥'Ru, IR » Cleanly cut using the "three-cut” method to avoid tearing / « Maintain sign in good, readable condition until project
of IR g b : Ut flnech pealing remaining bark : :
- - 2 Branch completion
5 ﬂ% TREE PBOTECTFON FENCING DETAIL o 0 _ collar Cut#3 Final « Do not cut branches flush with the trunk or stem — leave the
G > (for public and private trees) ™ 2 /g ' branch bark ridge and collar or about 1 inch of space
Stmac” vt '&HING“ LA
NO. Date Revesion/Issue DESIGNED BY: JOB TITLE: SHEET TITLE: SHEET NO:

12569 SE 72nd ST

NEWCASTLE, WA 98056 B.A AGUILAR ADDITION C 4 . @

KODRESS: ESC PLAN DETAILS

Tel: (R06) 602—7452 AL DRAWN BY: 10341 NE 141ST PIL SHEET:

vanced A.CivilSolutions@gmail.com EXP. 6/3/2026 B.A KIRKLAND, WA 98034
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INTO ADDDA\/IFN QT

TINTVU AT N\NUVLD OL 1

01/12/2026

APPROX. LOCATION OF
GAS LINE, PER PAINT
MARKS

5" UTILITY EASEMENT

POST-ISSUANCE 2

1/12/26 (DJL)
BSF21-07891

Approval of Sheets 5/6,

o S P 5o
THE RIGHT—OF—WAY _/ ’s,.ee‘\\/} YR : |
10 0 10 20 \ w58 Gﬁ\' | ONDERGROUND POWER
SCALE IN FEET APPROX. LOCATION OF \f’i& S ?,A/.Odﬂ L HINE, PER PAINT MARKS
s Y T s T R agm
' - — o \g T - A E 12"CONG(SE.)=146.71"
APPROX. LOCATION OF N 4 N T . . ) IE 12"CONC(NW.)=146.81"
L”\LIJE\IDEESRFC%J&\IDM:FE)V'\QECI)? © . ‘ QTEL MRKR . a L | g 5 A3 IE 6"NEW PVC(SW.)=149.00"
' A2605E078 S e TEL PENTRY s 2 X~ ST VAN
T ¥AT AT/
L EGEND e s
v © W\\/ | B\\zﬂ 60 | : T o 5 T
B WATER METER ! $/66. ~ S ’\)):);?%: e\ / o ?:;«% EEREEE > 6" PVC PIPE
FENCE COR % .i::" . | W 3 9 @’ SR ' S\ MIN. %2 SLOPE
& SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT 2.3NW OF LINE g:::::::i.e:' E - YARD CATCH BASIN X/, ) & o /@ S TR N MIN. 2' COVER
il STREET STORM DRAIN CATCH BASIN ] 2225;28%\ — % ot 3
- ‘»'///“\ ) L\ S m PN
c DOWNSPOUT | e--pE R R
SET ’ ) —60/ (4}//’@’3‘ . . .. - i
© DRAIN POP—-UP EMITTER RESB#ARségéZ \ P PROPOSED @/90 /%\ '///////)/ 3 éSiB : : Ul\ Ezggi(gRL??NAETJOPNER
L YARD DRAIN CATCH BASIN \ \ BUILDING / \ /,//f‘ \l -0 @5 APPROX. LOCATION
4" PVC PIPE P ’{’l,?/‘* : 8 ; OF SIDE SEWER,
—  ~—— WATER LINE ‘ MIN. %2 SLOPE \.74( 6_M) . ¢ v PER RECORDS
16", 22" DEC \ <)/ J //}’ 634\ -
ss—— UNDERGROUND SEWER LINE O \ 7 @/@ ‘ & /E@Eg%ggn WASHER
5D STORM DRAIN PIPE - PO D TR mEN) ¢ //, . '
& = ' ) N
— = , N A
s %@% \ DECK o \\@@;ﬁy .
'OUS\ . 4} % 0 2O N
o / R Oo??,o‘ © -
Q TREE \ (@) 9 ///) R .
.\!@h«p S 25K /////, & ' \
NOTE5: SET \ y ’{C////})/ & ’%\ L NG f
REBAR/CAP % A . .
1. BASED ON THE SOIL SURVEY WEBSITE, THE SOIL TYPE IS ! \ | ,;%,, - -
KITSAP SILT LOAM WITH AN INFILTRATION RATE OF LESS \ w T e )
THAN 0.2 IN/HR. | . * ‘?///}
NOTE: BASED ON THIS RATE BIORETENTIONS AND \ . P . . K UNDERGROUND POWER —
INFILTRATION BMPs ARE INFEASIBLE. ’\’\V\g\}; - 5% 925 REBAR,/CAP adeoseors -
2. THERE IS NOT ENOUGH LENGTH AVAILABLE FOR e R ik (s shee
DISPERSION. 257\ T o
NOTE: THE AYAILABLE AREA DOWNNSLOPE DOES NOT B -
PROVYIDE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED DISPERSION LENGTH \_ e
AS OUTLINED IN THE KING COUNTY SURFACE WATER L
DESIGN MANUAL (KCSWDM). THEREFORE, DISPERSION < SET il
BMPS ARE NOT FEASIBLE FOR THIS SITE. (St oad
3. THE FEASIBLE BMP IS A PERFORATED PIPE CONNECTION.
NOTE: GIVEN THE SITE CONSTRAINTS AND SOIL
LIMITATIONS, A PERFORATED PIPE SYSTEM CONNECTED
TO ATIGHTLINE DISCHARGE OR AN APPROVYED
DOWNNSTREAM FACILITY IS CONSIDERED THE MOST
PRACTICAL OPTION FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT.
4. THE MINIMUM TRENCH LENGTH REQUIRED IS 10 FEET.
NO. Date Revesion/Issue DESIGNED BY: JOB TITLE: SHEET TITLE: SHEET NO:
3 1/8/2026 Revision 3 12569 SE 72nd ST
NEWCASTLE, WA 980586 B.A AGUILAR ADDITION DRAINAG__‘ PLAN C 5 . @
_|
Tel: (206) 602—7452 DRAWN BY: ADDRESS: . 0341 NE 144ST PI. — SHEET:
A.CivilSolutions@gmalil.com EXf’./SG//ZZ(%)ézOZG B.A KIRKLAND, WA 98034
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INSERT REVISED PAGES

INTO ADDDA\/IFN QT
TINTVU AT N\NUVLD OL 1

01/12/2026

10 0 10 20
SCALE IN FEET

5" UTILITY EASEMENT

PER PLAT

*THE CLOSEST 50
BUILDING CORNER TO
THE RIGHT—OF—WAY
FOR THIS PROPERTY

IS 24.6'*

STANDARDS.

SEE DETAILS CK-R.17 AND CK-R.21

ON THIS SHEET

REPLACE EXISTING FRONTAGE
IMPROYEMENTS REMOVYED DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO MEET KIRKLAND

APPROX. LOCATION OF

LAST REVISED: 0772021

REQUIRED PAVEMENT
RESTORATION. SEE 5TD. PLAN =
NO. CK-R.12, \

SAWCUT (TYP) APPLY JOINT
SEALANT PG 64-22 TO TOP
12" AND TACK COAT TO SIDES

SURFACE RESTORATION TYp EXIST,
A5 SPECIFIED “ PAVEMENT
| SURFACE
% A N
%

G
NEAT-LINE TRENCH (TYP) WHEN
DEPTH IS LESS THAN 4 FT.

COMPACT TO 90% OF MAX. DRY

DENSITY (PER ASTM D1557) IN

UNPAVED AREA

PER WSDOT STD SPEC 9-03.9(3).

COMPACT TO 95% MAX DENSITY, SEE

NOTE 2

——— SELECT OR NATIVE TRENCH BACKFILL

COMPACT TO 95% OF MAX. DRY

TEoE] 14" MIN DENSITY (PER ASTM D1557) IN PAVED

ot AREA

STORM DRAIN PIPE

BENCH AS NEEDED FOR SHORING
OR TRENCH BOX (TYP) WHEN DEPTH
IS 4' AND GREATER

PEA GRAVEL IF 6' OR GREATER FROM
SURFACE TO CROWN OF PIPE, IF LESS
THAN 6', CRUSHED SURFACING TOP
COURSE (CSTC) PER WSDOT STD SPEC
9-03.9[3].

SEE NOTE 1

UNPAVED AREAS

PAVED AREAS

LAST REVISED:01/2023

FULL DEPTH EXPANSION
JOINT, 10' ON CENTER

6-1/2"
5-1/2"
o o K :
- . e 5
4, T B
1'-§" s
TYPICAL SECTION FOR CURB & GUTTER, TYPE A
§- 7/18"
4" BATTER . "
|
-
o 3/4" JBINT MATERIAL

NDERGROUND POWER = ]
LINE, PER PAINT MARKS _ ~
APPROX. LOCATION OF SET N _1
AS LINE, PER PSE REBAR/CAP c8 (TYPE 1) 50" FOR PIPE UP T0 AND INCLUDING 12° NOMINAL DIAMETER
MAP NO. Q174082 LS# 56654 PP RIM=151.01 + 0D PLUS 16" FOR PIPE LARGER THAN 12" NOMINAL DIAMETER, 17-35/16" e z.
'J..% ’ lE :]I 3"28E8§§EW))=1144166 7811 R 2. WHERE TRENCH IS PERPENDICULAR TO TRAVELED LAMES, BACKFILL FULL DEPTH WITH CRUSHED
APPROX. LOCATION OF 9. £ )= . , SURFACING-TOP COURSE. WHERE TRENCH IS PARMLEL_TO TRAVELED LANES, BACKFILL THE TOP 4'
UNDERGROUND POWER « IE 6"NEW PVC(NE.)=149.00 MATERIAL MAY BE USED PROVIDED 95% MAAX. COMPACTION DENSITY (ASTM 015971 CAN b2
LINE, PER PSE MAP NO. ACHIEVED. JOINT DETAIL
A2605E078 ) 3. SEE OVERLAY POLICY R-7, CITY OF KIRKLAND
/ 4.  USE OF RECYCLED CONCRETE IS PROHIBITED, PLAN NO CK ¥ D 02 m
N TRENCH AND ASPHALT UMNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY. SEE POLICY D-16. B ki
/ o KRy 1. FDRMS SHALL BE STEEL AND SET TRUE TG LINE AND GRADE
o~ P RESTORATION FOR THE s %l STORM TRENCH QSEECTISN s gsEsleJ;:cE:ID PRIOR TG PLACEMEN'I&I oF
2 3 NCRETE) UNLI FIED DIFFERENTLY BY CITY
-\ = CEE DETALS CKDO2AND e | OFTAL PROJECT ENGINEER CITY OF KIRKLAND
_— : — _'_’_./4. . CK-R.12 ON THIS SHEET 2. CONCRETE SHALL BE CEMENT CONCRETE CLASS 4000. PLAN NO. CK—R.17
00 Q) - R T R R ) 7. I EE e\ N N N 3. BASE QDURSE SHALL BE 4" OF 5/8" MINUS CRUSHED ROCK. & Re,
&?\\/ ’ v A‘ e .. 4. SURVEY REQUIRED FOR CURS ALIGNMENT. g 7.% CONCRETE CURB ”A[\,ID
» T Ve == .| GUTTER, TYPE "A
,5 ff) e “ 27 s e Stine©
66“)’/ M I AN
&/ ’ ‘,. AN ‘: <4 -
— » ’JA .,14 :
FENCE COR . A A
2.3’NW OF LINE —~ LT
& 2.6’'NE FROM ' AT A e
PROP COR SRR <A
S A .'. .4‘.. .
R DAMAGED CONCRETE CURB
4-‘,‘--. . ,-{J, B O BE RESTORED Q LAST REVISED:01/2022
" . SEE DETAIL R.17 ON THIS SHEET:
REBAR/(S),E; : K APPROX. LOCATION A R o & VN SIDEWALK PER COK STD. PLAN
. T REVISED: 01/2020 , MO CK-R.23.
LS# 56654 \ 5 PROPOSED \ OF WATER LINE, PER 45
) R RECORDS 1MW EXPANSION JOINT REQUIRED AT
\ BUILDING \ B o BN e
16", 22" DEC \
SR SITE TEM apicnss e _
\ & e PK NAIL & RED WASHER TACK EDGE SEALANT (INSIDE & TOP)
* e" DEO \ ./-‘d TR ELEV=151.15’ EXISTING CONCRETE SURFACE S
: * " ARD CGATCH BASIN i ";
v\ + . R\M= 15352 s - oo e
< \ (\\ d’JlE‘ ‘6-:- E"\‘/C(N‘ )=15000' 6‘3‘ R, P e SR GUTTER (SEE NOTE 1) UTILITY/PLANTER STRIP
\\Uk(j\ & = A EXISTING BASE
° T s aa . XISTING BASE EXPANSION JOINT
kg G/:? \ DECK : , FEEERT ‘:'. COMPACTED TRENCH BACKFILL / M][N :
* LJ& Y h A, ..' AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER [r&g;ﬁu;trgi?mﬂ
oo ¢ ’477 AT (SEE NOTE 6) SINGLE FAMILY DRIVEWAY WITH PLANTER STRIP
=T O\ ot
. e " ,4 : TYPICAL PATCH FOR PAVEMENT
® --"'.4_',"‘..-, X
\@. e \
* dAT e X
. NS . g NoTES:
S e 3 L LESS AN 3 THE PATCH WUST CONTINUE 10 THE EXLSTING EDGE; UNLESE ROADVAY 18— NOTES:
\ 4 T L s <S5 OVERLAID WITHIN 60 DAYS,
A 2. HOT MIX ASPHALT SHALL BE CLASS 1/2". 1. ALL DRIVEWAYS AND WHEEL CHAIR RAMPS MUST BE DESIGNED TO MEET ADA STANDARDS. USE WSDOT
SET : 3, 3. ALL TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL BE CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE MATERIAL FOR émgﬁﬁg ES:E_FOR i e
PERPENDICULAR TRENCHES, OR AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.
RESB#AE')é (Bléi 4. HMA CLASS 1/2" MAY BE UISED IN LIEU OF ATB, WWW.WSDOT.WA.GOV/DESIGN/STANDARDS/PLANS.HTM
5. ; ' " Ei
L f PATCH MUST ALWAYS BE 1" DEEPER THAN EXISTING ASPHALT; MAX 6" DEEP, OR AS DIRECTED BY
ENGINEER. 2. LANDING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5' BY 5'.
. {’:} 6. TOP SEAL-USE PG 64-22 AND PROVIDE A SAND BLANKET TO ALLEVIATE TRAILING. _
\ - . APPROX. LOCATION OF [ f 7. REFER TO COK STD. PLAN NO. CK-R.13C FOR REQUIREMENTS FOR GEOTECH BORING ASPHALT B VR S R W
% , GAS LINE, PER PSE '
. ¢ x — MAP NO. Q17408 CITY OF KIRKLAND
_—
: APPROX. LOCATION OF PLAN NO. CK- R.12
\ s, . UNDERGROUND POWER - o ¥R, .
Voo R . /25’1’ ha SET LINE, PER PSE MAP NO. Ve ey Tl CITY OF KIRKLAND
A \ép\t,x\ ! ) \"/E 35 RLESB#AFéégéE A2605£078 “ome | PAVEMENT PATCHING PLAN NO. CK—R.21
e e =¥
R0 o T 5 $ doy %|  DRIVEWAYS AND
O O. . I : | WHEEL CHAIR RAMPS
%%, \ . O
- ) ) /
_—
\ —
. —

—

//\sg [ Repair and/or replace any public improvements impacted by

REBAR/CAP .. : C . . . .

LS# 56654 demolition or construction activities, including but not limited to
adjacent curb/gutter, sidewalk panels, landscaping, electric or
communication conduits and boxes, storm drains, and other utilities.

POST-ISSUANCE 2
1/12/26 (DJL)
BSF21-07891
Approval of Sheets 6/6,
NO. Date Revesion/Issue DESIGNED BY: JOB TITLE: SHEET TITLE: SHEET NO:
: 12/10/2025 _Revision 2 1009 oF fend ST 5 AGUILAR ADDITION
ADDRESS: RE—BUILD DRIVEWAY CURB CUT
Tel: (R06) 602—7452 DRAWN BY: 10341 NE 141ST PL SHEET:
A.CivilSolutions@gmalil.com EXP./ 6//3/2026 B.A KIRKLAND, WA 98034
1/8/2026
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